
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA
Common Council Meeting

City of Whitewater Municipal Building – Community Room
312 W. Whitewater St., Whitewater WI 53190

Thursday, April 7, 2022 - 6:30 p.m.
This will be an IN PERSON MEETING as well as a VIRTUAL MEETING 

Citizens are welcome (and encouraged) to join us in person, or via computer, smart phone, or 
telephone.  Citizen participation is welcome during topic discussion periods.  

You are invited to a Zoom webinar.
When: Apr 7, 2022 06:30 PM Central Time (US and Canada)

Topic: Common Council Meeting

Please click the link below to join the webinar:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83182359189?pwd=aldSU2JxOVZmYzBkbThWUWN3R2VkQT09

Passcode: 273108

Or Telephone:
US: +1 301 715 8592

Webinar ID: 831 8235 9189
Passcode: 273108

Please note that although every effort will be made to provide for virtual 
participation, unforeseen technical difficulties may prevent this, in which case the 
meeting may still proceed as long as there is a quorum. Should you wish to make 

a comment in this situation, you are welcome to call this number:

262-473-0108

All agenda items are subject to discussion and/or action.
CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CONSENT AGENDA:  
CA-A Acknowledgement of Receipt and Filing of the Following:

*CDA minutes of 1/27/22 and 2/9/22.  
*Community Involvement minutes of 12/9/21.  

P. 1



*Equal Opportunity Commission Minutes of 2/7/22;
*Financial Reports for February, 2022;
*Irvin L. Young Memorial Library Board minutes of 2/21/22;
*Police Department Annual Report for 2021.

CA-B Approval of payment of invoices processed through 3/30/22. P. 115
CA-C Expedited Approval of the Following Items, per City Staff Recommendation: None n/a

STAFF REPORTS:
*Tourism Council Annual Report
*Expression of gratitude for outgoing Councilmember and Council President Lynn Binnie.
*Update on property assessments and explanation of the same.  (Councilmember Allen Request)

CITY MANAGER UPDATE.

HEARING OF CITIZEN COMMENTS. No formal Common Council Action will be taken during this 
meeting although issues raised may become a part of a future agenda.  Participants are allotted a three
minute speaking period.   Specific items listed on the agenda may not be discussed at this time; however 
citizens are invited to speak to those specific issues at the time the Council discusses that particular item.

To make a comment during this period, or during any agenda item: On a computer or handheld 
device, locate the controls on your computer to raise your hand. You may need to move your mouse 
to see these controls. On a traditional telephone, dial *6 to unmute your phone and dial *9 to raise 

your hand.

RESOLUTIONS: None.

ORDINANCES – First Reading:

O-1 Amending Section 5.56 of Municipal Code, adding pavers and/or bricks to definition 
of a hard surface.  

P. 117

ORDINANCES – Second Reading – None.  

CONSIDERATIONS:
C-1 Update on an increase in the arrival of new community members.  (City Manager Request) P. 119
C-2 Discussion and possible direction regarding the overlay of a portion of Fraternity Lane.  

(Councilmember Smith request).
P. 120

C-3 Appointment of citizen member(s) to Library Board.  (City Manager Request). P. 125
C-4 Request for approval of agreement with consultant to assist with integration of Fire 

Department / EMS into a City Department.  (City Manager Request)
P. 131

C-5 Request for approval of Memorandum of Understanding with US Forestry Department for 
use of former Landfill site at north end of Jefferson Street for drone flying training purposes.
(DPW Director Request).

P. 149

C-6 Request for approval to grant an easement to WE Energies, for the extension of utilities on 
the city-owned parcel on Universal Blvd.  (/WUP 322).

P 156

C-7 Request for authorization to install a bypass system for the Innovation Center.   (Parks and 
Recreation Director Request)

P. 160

C-8 Update on Code Enforcement in the City.  (City Manager Request).  P. 166
C-9 Councilmember Request for Future Agenda Items and/or POLCO questions.  n/a
C-10 EXECUTIVE SESSION.  Adjourn to Closed Session, TO RECONVENE, pursuant to 

Wisconsin Statutes 19.85(1)(g) “Conferring with legal counsel for the governmental 
body who is rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the 

n/a



body with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become involved. And
19.85(1) (e)  “Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the 
investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever 
competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session.”
Items to be Discussed:  
1) Settlement of the claim filed against the City concerning Public Construction 
bidding requirements for the Cravath and Trippe Lake dredging project [19.85(1)(g)];
and 
2) Discussion of Memorandum of Understanding with Fire Department.
[19.85(1)(e)].

C-11 Reconvene into Open Session n/a
C-12 Consideration of a stipulation and order settling the lawsuit filed against the City 

concerning Public Construction bidding requirements for the Cravath and Trippe 
Lake dredging project and possible action authorizing the City Attorney and City 
staff to enter into a settlement agreement. 

n/a

C-13 Request for approval of Memorandum of Understanding with Whitewater Fire Department. P. 167
C-14 Adjournment. n/a

Anyone requiring special arrangements is asked to call the Office of the City Manager / City Clerk at 
least 72 hours prior to the meeting. *Items denoted with asterisks will be approved on the Consent 

Agenda unless any council member requests that it be removed for individual discussion.
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 Whitewater Community Development Authority 
Board of Directors Meeting 

MINUTES 
 

Date:  Thursday, January 27, 2022 
Time:  5:30 P.M.  
Location: Innovation Center  

1221 Innovation Drive, Whitewater, WI 53190 in Room #202 or #205 
This will be an IN-PERSON MEETING as well as a VIRTUAL MEETING. 

Citizens are welcome and encouraged to join us in person,  
or via computer, smartphone, or telephone.  

Citizen participation is welcome during topic discussion periods. 
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82730477436  
Webinar ID: 827 3047 7436 

Or Telephone:  US: +1 301 715 8592  or +1 312 626 6799  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 253 215 8782      
 

Members Present: Jason Gleason, Jon Kachel, Lisa Dawsey Smith, Miguel Aranda, Jim Allen, Patrick Singer 
Members Excused: All present 
Quorum Present: Yes 
Staff Present:  Cathy Anderson, Cameron Clapper 
Guest(s) Present: Larry Kachel 

 
MINUTES 

1. Administrative Items 
 

a. Call to Order: Meeting called to order at 5:41 p.m. by President, Singer; the late start is due to 
technical difficulties with the Zoom platform. Roll call: Gleason, Kachel, Dawsey Smith, Aranda, 
Singer, Allen. 
 

b. Welcome Statement: Welcome to the Whitewater CDA monthly meeting.  Before we begin the 
meeting this evening, each Commissioner is asked to adjust their camera and microphone, be 
attentive, actively listen and participate, speak in turn, only speak to items on the Agenda, and not 
surmise the opinions or ideas of private citizens. 
 

c. Declaration of Conflict of Interest:  Would any member(s) of the Board wish to declare any known 
conflict of interest with the items presented on today’s CDA Board Agenda?  

 
d. Hearing of Citizen Comments: No formal CDA Action will be taken during this meeting, although 

issues raised may become a part of a future agenda. Items on the agenda may not be discussed at 
this time.  

Larry Kachel of Whitewater commented on two closed session items #7d Elkhorn Youth 
Build and #7b a residential project located on Tratt Street.  

4/1/2022 1/168
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e. Approval of Agenda: approved by motion Allen/Gleason.  

f. Approval of Minutes: 
Minutes of December 16, 2021, and January 3, 2022, Monthly Meeting of the Board of 
Directors. Approved by motion Allen/Gleason. 
 

g. Review and Acknowledge Financial Statements: 
Financials unavailable for December 2021 – no action taken. 
Note* US bank statements were included in the packet but not on the agenda – no action was 
taken. 

2. Action Items:   
a. CDA Board to share 2022 goals of the CDA to be published in the annual city report. 

Director Anderson requested that CDA Commissioners email their annual goals to the director for 
the department before February 4th so they can be included in the City’s Annual Report.  
 

3. Updates & Discussion 
a. 206 Cravath Street – no new updates, the item is on the agenda for this evening’s closed session.  
b. Board Attendance Sheet –  document included in packet; no action was taken. 
c. Reminder:  2022 CDA Board Meetings will be held at the Innovation Center, Second Floor, Room 202 

– no action was taken. 
d. Tech Park Covenants review – the Tech Park Real Estate committee concurred with the city attorney 

Wally McDonnell and Vandewalle to convert the Tech Covenants to Business Park Covenants. 
e. Engagement Letter with CDA attorney. CDA attorney James Wawrzyn has changed employment 

from Meisner & Ternary to Smith Amundsen. The Director signed a new engagement letter with 
James at his new law firm. 
 

4. Board Member Requests for Future Agenda Items: 
Items 1-10 were carried over from 2021 per Board request. 

1. Discuss an agreement between City & CDA for CDA’s US Bank P-Card rebates percentage. Lisa 
commented that this item was reviewed and action was taken at a previous Finance Committee 
meeting. CDA is requesting an update as to the outcome.  

2. Create a policy between the CDA and the City regarding transferring residual equity from the CDA to 
the City. 

3. Create a policy between the CDA and City regarding procurement. 
4. Improvement of the physical condition of Lot 9B in the Business Park. 
5. CDA Alternative Revenue Streams. 
6. Director to visit (virtual/in-person) with Whitewater’s employers. 
7. Add Tax Increment. 
8. Recruit Developer that would include a grocery merchant. 
9. New Housing. 
10. Increase population in the Industrial Park. 

5. Adjourn to Closed Session.  
Adjourn to closed session per Wisconsin Statutes § 19.85(1)(e) “Deliberating or negotiating the purchase 
of public property, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, 
whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session” and Wisconsin Statutes 

4/1/2022 2/168
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§ 19.85(1)(c) "Considering employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of 
any public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility.” 
Adjourned at 6:20 p.m. approved by motion Singer/Allen. 

6. Closed Session Roll Call. Roll call: Gleason, Kachel, Dawsey Smith, Aranda, Singer, Allen.  
 

7. Closed Session Items: 
Items a. to e. are per Wisconsin Statute 19.85(1)(e) 

a. Commercial Properties, a local Whitewater business, is requesting a loan from the CDA. Review 
and consider a loan to Commercial Properties. 

b. Review and consider appropriating funds for property improvements to a local residential 
project located on Tratt Street. 

c. Review and consider the purchase of private property located on South Street. 
d. Review partnership with Elkhorn Youth Build. 
e. Review contract for the renovation of the interior of the residential structure located at 206 N. 

Cravath Street, City of Whitewater, WI. 
Item f. is per Wisconsin Statute 19.85(1)(c) 

f. Considering CDA Executive Director’s employment, promotion, compensation, or performance 
evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or 
exercises responsibility. 
 

8. Reconvene into Open Session.  Reconvened at 7:41 p.m. approved by motion by Singer/Allen. 
Reconvene to open session to act upon closed session items as needed. 

a. Commercial Properties, a local Whitewater business, is requesting a loan from the CDA. Review 
and consider a loan to Commercial Properties. Approved by motion Allen/Kachel to issue a loan 
to 806 Commercial, LLC for the purpose of building out the space for the new tenant. Terms: 
$25,000 loan | 4 years | 4.0% interest | 6 months deferral | personal guarantee | obtain 
quotes for labor from business to substantiate loan. Roll call: Gleason, Kachel, Dawsey Smith, 
Aranda, Allen, Singer. 
 

b. Review and consider appropriating funds for property improvements to a local residential 
project located on Tratt Street. Approved by motion Allen/Gleason to issue a loan to Twin Oaks 
WI, LLC for the purpose of installing new pads, and necessary utilities to the lots used for the 
migrant workers from the pipeline. Terms. $40,000 loan | 5 years | 4.0% interest | verify their 
open contracts for the projects are paid as agreed. Roll call: Allen, Gleason, Aranda, Dawsey 
Smith, Kachel, Gleason.  

 
c. Review and consider the purchase of private property located on South Street. No action was 

taken. 
 

d. Review partnership with Elkhorn Youth Build. No action was taken.  
 

e. Review contract for the renovation of the interior of the residential structure located at 206 N. 
Cravath Street, City of Whitewater, WI. Approved by motion Allen/Kachel to allow Jason 
Gleason and Director Anderson to negotiate and enter into all necessary contracts under 
$225,000 to complete the renovation/remodel of the property with James R. Taylor & Sons. 
Roll Call: Kachel, Dawsey Smith, Aranda, Allen, Singer; abstain: Gleason.  
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f. Considering CDA Executive Director’s employment, promotion, compensation, or performance 
evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or 
exercises responsibility. No action was taken.  

 
9. Adjournment. 7:45 p.m. adjourned by motion Allen/Gleason.  

Minutes submitted by CDA Executive Director, Cathy Anderson.  

Minutes approved at Board of Directors Meeting March 24, 2022 
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Whitewater Community Development Authority
Board of Directors Meeting

MINUTES
 

Wednesday, February 9, 2022 – 7:30 p.m. 
THIS MEETING WILL ONLY BE HELD VIRTUALLY. 

 
Please join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
When: Feb 9, 2022 07:30 PM Central Time (US and Canada) 

Topic: Community Development Authority 
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84404288333?pwd=b3Fza1oxL05TNDlqUjVGclllY2V4dz09  
Webinar ID: 844 0428 8333 

Passcode: 255891 
Or One tap mobile :  

    US: +13126266799,,84404288333#,,,,*255891#   
Or Telephone: 

    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
        US: +1 312 626 6799   

 
Members Present: Jason Gleason, Jon Kachel, Lisa Dawsey Smith, Miguel Aranda, Jim Allen, Patrick Singer 
Members Excused: All present 
Quorum Present: Yes  Staff Present:  Cathy Anderson, Cameron Clapper Guest(s) Present: None 

 
CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL. Meeting called to order at 7:50 p.m. by President, Singer; the late start was due to 
the previous joint meeting not adjourning until 7:45 p.m.  

1.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA. Approved by motion Allen/Gleason 

2.  ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION. Adjourned at 7:50 p.m. approved by motion Singer/Allen. 
Adjourn to closed session, TO RECONVENE,  per Wisconsin State Statutes 19.85(1)(e) "Deliberating or 
negotiating the purchase of public property, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified 
public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session". 

Closed Session Roll Call. Roll call: Gleason, Kachel, Dawsey Smith, Aranda, Singer, Allen. 

1. Item to be Discussed:  Negotiation of purchase of property for stormwater management purposes  – 
approximately 9.22 acres located adjacent to South Street, and identified as Walworth County Parcel No. 
/A 71200002 

3.  RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION. Reconvened at 8:10 p.m. approved by motion Singer/Allen. 
Reconvene to open session to act on closed session item as needed. Not action was taken.  

4.  ADJOURN. 8:13 p.m. adjourned by motion Singer/Gleason. 
 
Minutes submitted by CDA Executive Director, Cathy Anderson 

It is possible that a quorum of Common Council and Technology Park Board members may attend this meeting. 
Even if a quorum is present, no Common Council and/or Technology Park Board business will be conducted at 
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this meeting. Anyone requiring special arrangements is asked to call the office of the City Manager/ City Clerk at 
least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
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Community Involvement & Cable TV Commission Meeting
Virtual Go2Meeting
December 09, 2021

5:30 pm

MINUTES

1. Call to order and roll call. 
Meeting was called to order by Kristin Mickelson at 5:33 pm. The meeting was held online in a virtual meeting 
via Go2Meeting.

Present:  Miguel Aranda, Brian Schanen, Lukas Schreiber, Lisa Dawsey-Smith
Absent:  Mark Dorn, Brady Challoner
Others:  Kristin Mickelson- PR & Communications Manager

2. Schedule next meeting date and time.
All agreed making an online availability request tends to be the best option for all to pick a date, tentatively
February 2022.

3. Approval of October 21st Minutes.
Schreiber moved to approve. Second by Dawsey Smith
Aye:  All via voice vote (4)
Nay:  None

4. Discussion
a. COVID-19

i. Mickelson shared her positive experience of a COVID-19 test that was done on campus. 
ii. Aranda mentioned the ease and availability of the tests in US is great as it is costing $100 per test. 

iii. Schanen stated the campus testing will end Dec 22nd for the holiday break.
iv. Dawsey Smith mentioned Walworth County is still at 60%. ICU is at capacity statewide and

people have to be transported to available hospitals as needed. Rock County’s numbers are even 
higher. 

v. Challoner joined the meeting at 5:40 pm.
b. Boards and Commissions

i. Mickelson will share the most up to date listing with group. 
ii. Dawsey Smith shared how the Birge Fountain Commission has been dissolved. 

c. Polco
i. Mickelson shared the current questions posted- No Mow May requested by councilmember 

Brienne Brown and Library Tween Programming from Torrie Thomas at the library. 
ii. Dawsey Smith mentioned new questions about the library expansion and renovation may be good 

in the future. Mickelson agreed once the decision is made for fundraising. 
iii. Dawsey Smith also mentioned it might be nice to ask some light-hearted questions about the 

holidays. Mickelson will post Dec 15th.
d. Website

i. Mickelson shared the current postings that are on the spotlights including NS violation map, the 
control burn and the library expansion/renovation information. 

ii. Schanen asked about the date of the website redesign. Mickelson will reach out to CivicPlus to 
verify the dates. 

b. TV Station
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i. Mickelson shared a brief update including current programming and staffing plans for the new
year. It was asked if we share programming with UWWTV and vice versa. This is always an 
option and open to opportunities in the future. 

5. Share current event information
a. Schreiber mentioned Warhawks dominating in UWW football along with finals next week. 
b. Dawsey Smith shared that DTWW will be having the snowflakes on lights will come down Jan 10. She 

mentioned the market is still indoors at the library but on break until after New Years. Also, 2022 Jan 
dates of events are coming up along with Chamber updates. 

c. Aranda shared about the holiday fiesta- the school hosts but this is cancelled this year. Breakfast with 
Santa was also different this year, a drive through the day after the parade. 

d. Schanen mentioned the UWW/Baylor game, campus going on winter break and how great basketball is 
going on site. 

e. Challoner shared the football game was going to be on ESPN+ which is exciting. Quinn Meinerz getting a
lot of attention for school. Challoner mentioned how all the senators are in a group planning and 
promoting sexual assault prevention. Mickelson misheard and shared information about DPW salt use on 
city roads and shared how this information would be going out to the public soon. Challoner continued 
and said it is a pretty tame semester and the remainder of the year should be quiet and they are excited for 
the new year. 

6. Schedule Future Meeting Topics
a. None to share. 

7. Adjournment
a. Schreiber moved to end the meeting, Dawsey Smith seconded the motion. The virtual meeting ended and 

signed off at 6:22pm

Submitted by Kristin Mickelson, PR & Communications Manager
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ABSTRACT/SYNOPSIS OF THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE OFFICIAL ACTIONS OF THE EQUAL
OPPORTUNITIES COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WHITEWATER, WALWORTH AND JEFFERSON

COUNTIES, WISCONSIN.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES COMMISSION MINUTES OF MONDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2022

1. Call to Order and Roll Call –The virtual meeting came to order at 5:00 pm.

Present at the meeting were Common Council Representatives Brienne Brown and Lynn
Binnie, and Commission member Maryann Zimmerman. Commission member Dr. Kenny
Yarbrough arrived at 5:04 pm. Commission Member Ryatisima Blue was absent from the
meeting. Also present were staff support City Manager Cameron Clapper and Finance
Director Steve Hatton.

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes from January 17, 2022 – Zimmerman moved to approve
the minutes with a second by Binnie.

Ayes: Brown, Binnie, Yarbrough, Zimmerman
Noes: None
Abstained: None
Absent: Blue

The motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

3. Hearing of Citizen Comments – There were no citizen comments.

4. Old Business

a. Ride Share Program Presentation – Hatton reviewed the ride share presentation
with the commission members. Zimmerman said that citizens need to know more
about ride share. Binnie mentioned that due to the pandemic riders couldn’t share
the taxi and asked if riders can now share. Hatton said that he would find out.
Yarbrough asked if the drivers assist handicapped riders. Hatton said that drivers
help with the manual ramps, but do not help with packages. Brown mentioned that
two drivers speak Spanish and that the schools are giving out information about the
ride share program.

b. Review of Draft Hate Speech Form – Clapper reviewed the hate, bias, abuse form
with the commission members and asked for any suggested changes. Yarbrough
suggested removing the word Abuse so people who are sexually or physically abused
won’t be confused and use the form. He also mentioned that something should be
added concerning when the person submitting the form will hear back from the city.
In addition, the procedure should be simple. Zimmerman said to add a disclaimer
about false accusations. Brown said there should be consequences for dishonesty.
Zimmerman mentioned that an investigation could take a lot of hours. Yarbrough
said that the investigations should be considered informal or formal and what will be
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EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES COMMISSION MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 7, 2022

2
 

the expectations. Binnie mentioned adding a name field and Brown mentioned
adding an address field. Yarbrough mentioned retention of complaints. Brown asked
if the procedures will be available next month. Clapper said he will be meeting with
his executive assistant and HR manager to come up with a procedure and bring it to
the next meeting.

5. New Business

a. Discuss Black History Month Ideas and Events for the Whitewater Community –
Clapper shared a memo listing Black History Month events compiled by PR
Communications Manager Kristin Mickelson, which will be shared on social media.
Mickelson reached out to the Whitewater Unified School District, but their events
are for students. Brown mentioned that Mickelson should reach out to the library.
Yarbrough would like to see city sponsored celebrations. Clappers said the library
has events. Yarbrough said the city should post the events. Zimmerman said
whatever entity does it, it should be done well. UW Whitewater has the funding,
expertise and experience. She doesn’t want the city to do a bad job. Brown said she
would like the city to do more thoughtful stuff. Clapper said it comes down to
funding and staff time to get the information out. Zimmerman mentioned a
community calendar. Brown said a separate calendar with meetings in town would
be good. Maybe partner with the Banner. Additional languages would be nice too,
maybe French, Spanish and English.

6. Future Agenda Items – In addition to the hate, bias form procedure, Binnie mentioned
having Dr. Yarbrough give a brief synopsis on the state statutes dealing with hate
speech.

7. Next Meeting Date – The next meeting will be held on Monday, March 7, 2022 at 5:00
pm.

8. Adjournment – Yarbrough made a motion to adjourn the meeting with a second from
Zimmer.

Ayes: Brown, Binnie, Yarbrough, Zimmerman
Noes: None
Abstained: None
Absent: Blue

The motion passed by unanimous voice vote. The meeting ended at 5:58 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathy Boyd, Executive Assistant
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PHONE:     (262) 473–1382
FAX: (262) 473–0589
Email:         kdieter@whitewater-wi.gov
WEBSITE:  www.whitewater-wi.gov

Karen Dieter
Comptroller
P.O. Box 690
Whitewater, WI 53190

TO:  City Manager and Common Council Members

FROM:  Karen Dieter, Comptroller

RE: February 2022 Financial Statements

DATE:  March 14, 2022

Attached are the following financial statements/summary information:

1. Manual Check Totals by Fund
2. Manual Check Detail
3. Summary of Cash/Investment Balance and Fund Balance for all funds
4. Summary of Investment Balances – All Funds
5. General Fund – Fund #100
6. Water Utility – Fund #610
7. Wastewater Utility – Fund #620
8. Storm Water Utility – Fund #630

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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Fund # Fund Name Fund Total
100 General Fund 4,153,140.80     
200 Cable TV Fund 380.29                
208 Parking Permit Fund 249.89                
210 Fire Equipment Revolving Fund
214 Election Fund
215 DPW Equipment Fund
216 Police Vehicle Revolving Fund
217 Building Repair Fund
220 Library Special Revenue 33,396.97           
230 Solid Waste/Recycling Fund 39,664.85           
235 Rid-Share Grant Program Fund 12,457.34           
240 Parkland Acquisition
245 Parkland Development 1,592.30             
246 Treytons Field of Dreams 832.43                
247 Aquatic Center 25,663.69           
248 Park & Rec Special Revenue 2,344.22             
250 Forestry 3,450.00             
271 Insurance/SIR Fund
272 Lakes Improvement
280 Street Repair Revolving Fund
295 Police Trust Fund
300 Debt Service 30,792.38           
440 TID 4
445 TID 5
446 TID 6
447 TID 7
448 TID 8
449 TID 9
450 CIP Fund 349,608.11        
452 Birge Fountain Restoration
610 Water Utility 66,408.37           
620 Wastewater Utility 88,622.63           
630 Stormwater Utility 13,139.52           
900 CDA Operating Fund 5,737.33             
920 Innovation Center 12,021.59           

Grand Total: 4,839,502.71     

Attached is a detail listing of all manual and authorized checks processed.  The 
total amount equaled $4,839,502.71.

Manual and Authorized Checks Processed/Paid
February 28, 2022

G:\Finance\1 Karen's Stuff\Council Meeting Reports\Manual Check Totals by Fund.xlsx4/1/2022 12/168
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A B C

FUND NAME FUND #

 LIQUID-CASH 
/ INVESTMENT 

BALANCES 

 FUND 
BALANCE less 

CASH 

 YTD NET 
INCOME / REV -

(EXP) 
 FUND EQUITY 

/ A+B-C 
General Fund 100 5,204,855 (2,516,781.90) 2,431,878 5,119,951
Cable T.V. 200 62,220 (5,328.99) 5,329 62,220
27th Payroll 205 75,787 (2.63) 3 75,787
Parking Permit Fund 208 80,580 (1,627.07) 1,627 80,580
Fire/Rescue Equipment Revolving 210 541,019 (6.71) 7 541,019
Election Fund 214 13,972 - - 13,972
DPW Equipment Revolving 215 122,245 (3.36) 3 122,245
Police Vehicle Revolving 216 30,218 - - 30,218
Building Repair Fund 217 19,719 - - 19,719
Library Special Revenue 220 181,494 101,277.61 (105,087) 177,685
Skate Park Fund 225 5,433 - - 5,433
Solid Waste/Recycling 230 (19,748) 78,732.05 (78,702) (19,718)
Ride-Share Grant Fund 235 51,783 24,312.34 (12,457) 63,638
Parkland Acquisition 240 53,169 - - 53,169
Parkland Development 245 36,209 (3,407.70) 3,408 36,209
Field of Dreams 246 76,574 (16,190.73) 16,191 76,574
Aquatic Center 247 (246,928) (166,500.99) 166,341 (247,088)
Park & Rec Special Revenue 248 13,719 (6,556.47) 7,396 14,559
Fire/EMS Department 249 - - - -
Forestry Fund 250 15,445 3,449.84 (3,450) 15,445
Sick Leave Severence Fund 260 91,311 15,394.11 (15,394) 91,311
Insurance-SIR 271 144,627 - - 144,627
Lakes Improvement Fund 272 475 - - 475
Street Repair Revolving Fund 280 721,835 (50.85) 51 721,835
Police Dept-Trust Fund 295 88,514 (157.14) 157 88,514
Debt Service Fund 300 (9,005) 6,629.52 (6,630) (9,005)
TID #4 Affordable Housing 441 1,407,522 (1,407,522.22) 1,407,522 1,407,522
TID #10 410 - (18,659.64) - (18,660)
TID #11 411 - (10,709.64) - (10,710)
TID #12 412 - (10,709.65) - (10,710)
TID #13 413 - (10,709.65) - (10,710)
TID #14 414 - (10,709.65) - (10,710)
Capital Projects-LSP 450 (4,887) 132,182.67 (802,576) (675,281)
Birge Fountain Restoration 452 11,015 (500.00) 500 11,015
Depot Restoration Project 459 31,368 - - 31,368
Water Utility 610 1,325,453 9,966,418.71 113,751 11,405,622
Wastewater Utility 620 5,833,521 12,868,687.17 361,322 19,063,530
Stormwater Utility 630 (4,808) 4,561,308.56 8,628 4,565,128
Tax Collection 800 202 (201.78) 202 202
Rescue Squad Equip/Education 810 146,203 (18.71) 19 146,203
CDA Operating Fund 900 19,109 (20,605.62) 23,085 21,588
CDA Program Fund-Prelim. 910 864,517 6,605,814.24 20,007 7,490,338
Innovation Center-Operations 920 (44,210) (24,912.46) 24,848 (44,275)

Total: 16,940,526 30,132,333 3,567,977 50,640,836

A B C

FIDUCIARY FUNDS FUND #

 LIQUID-CASH 
/ INVESTMENT 

BALANCES 

 FUND 
BALANCE less 

CASH 

 YTD NET 
INCOME / REV -

(EXP) 
 FUND EQUITY 

/ A+B+C 
Library Board Funds 220 326,374 (326,374.28) - -
Rock River Stormwater Group 820 86,790 10,403.01 (10,403) 86,790
Fire & Rescue 850 2,043,334 231,486.73 158,354 2,433,175

Total: 2,456,498 (84,485) 147,951 2,519,965

CITY OF WHITEWATER
CASH/INVESTMENT - TOTAL FUND EQUITY

February 28, 2022

4/1/2022 33/168



INVESTMENT DETAIL Feb-22
FUND # BANK TYPE-CD# FUND AMOUNT RATE

General 100-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund General 1,215,478.19          0.08%
Petty Cash 100-11150 On Hand PublicFund General 1,200.00                 
Cable TV 200-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Cable TV 45,191.43               0.08%
27th Payroll 205-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund 27th Payroll 20,684.79               0.08%
Parking 208-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Pking Permit 27,198.03               0.08%
Fire/Rescue Equip. 210-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Fire Equip 52,800.12               0.08%
DPW Equip. 215-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund DPW Equip 26,456.77               0.08%
Library Investments 220-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Library 32,131.45               0.08%
Forestry Fund 250-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Forestry 1,252.90                 0.08%
Street Repairs 280-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Street Repair 400,041.68             0.08%

PD Crime Prevention 295-11103 1st Citizens Crime Prev PD Trust 23,015.44               0.05%
PD Donations 295-11104 1st Citizens Donations PD Trust 22,475.23               0.05%
PD Seizures-Spending 295-11111 1st Citizens Seizures PD Trust 407.78                     0.05%
PD Seizures-Held 295-11110 1st Citizens Seizures PD Trust 26,207.93               0.05%
PD Evidence/Prop-Held 295-11120 1st Citizens Evid-Found Prop PD Trust 16,179.50               0.05%
PD Evidence/Prop-Spending 295-11121 1st Citizens Evid-Found Prop PD Trust 227.63                     0.05%

Sub-Total By Fund 295 88,513.51               

CIP FUND 450 450-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund CIP 122,356.78             0.08%
ARPA FUNDS 450 450-11405 LGIP PublicFund CIP 76,651.69               0.09%

Water Operating Reserve 610-13200 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Water 486,222.99             0.08%
Water Debt Svc Reserve 610-13240 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Water 216,251.19             0.08%

Sub-Total By Fund 610 702,474.18             

Sewer Operating Reserve 620-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Wastewater 258,567.43             0.08%
Sewer ERF Reserve 620-11320 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Wastewater 1,418,374.86          0.08%
Sewer Debt Svc Reserve 620-11340 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Wastewater 1,077,605.31          0.08%
Sewer Connection Fund 620-11350 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Wastewater 322,621.30             0.08%

Sub-Total By Fund 620 3,077,168.90          

Hospital Fund 810-11101 Premier PublicFund Hospital 19,342.39               0.00%
Hospital Fund 810-11301 LGIP PublicFund Hospital 31,340.16               0.09%
Hospital Fund 810-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Hospital 95,520.59               0.08%

Sub-Total By Fund 810 146,203.14             

Rock River Stormwater 820-11101 Assoc. Bank Fund 820 Rock River 86,790.30 0.10%

Action 910-11800 1st Citizens Fund 910 CDA 801,151.59             0.07%
CDBG Housing 910-11600 1st Citizens Fund 910 CDA 13,997.64               0.07%
Façade 910-11702 1st Citizens Fund 910 CDA 48,259.16               0.07%
Capital Catalyst 910-11900 Assoc. Bank Fund 910 CDA 1,108.67                 1.00%

Sub-Total By Fund 910 864,517.06             

Library Brd MMKT 220-11301 1st Citizens Fund 220 Library Board 17,426.61 0.35%
Library Brd Invest 220-11500 Amer Dep Mgmt Fund 220 Library Board 308,947.67 0.08%

Sub-Total By Fund 220 326,374.28             

Inn Ctr-Droullard Trust 920-11300 Amer Dep Mgmt PublicFund Innovation Ctr 8,233.31                 0.08%
TOTAL 7,321,718.51         

4/1/2022 34/168



CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

100-11100 CASH 1,359,336.78 3,185,852.19 2,628,852.34 3,988,189.12
100-11150 PETTY CASH 1,200.00 .00 .00 1,200.00
100-11300 INVESTMENTS 1,215,323.69 74.58 154.50 1,215,478.19
100-12100 TAXES RECEIVABLE - CURRENT Y 4,200,934.61 (     2,986,873.65) (         2,986,873.65) 1,214,060.96
100-12300 TAXES RECEIVABLE/DELINQUENT 6,716.65 8,724.99 6,074.12 12,790.77
100-12400 DELINQUENT SPECIALS-A/R 12,236.66 .00 8,484.76 20,721.42
100-12623 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS/SEWER 168,161.43 .00 .00 168,161.43
100-12624 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS/WATER 9,021.12 .00 .00 9,021.12
100-12625 A/R - WEEDS 150.00 .00 (                   150.00) .00
100-12626 A/R - SNOW .00 100.00 100.00 100.00
100-13106 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER 48,543.34 .00 (              48,543.34) .00
100-13120 A/R--MOBILE HOMES 37,931.13 .00 .00 37,931.13
100-13122 A/R--TOTERS 125.00 (                 25.00) (                     25.00) 100.00
100-13125 A/R--FALSE ALARMS 150.00 .00 (                   150.00) .00
100-13136 A/R-SALT & SAND 226.32 905.32 679.00 905.32
100-13137 A/R-TREE REMOVAL .00 550.00 550.00 550.00
100-13150 A/R-TREASURER 100.00 (                 80.00) 120.00 220.00
100-13170 A/R--RE-INSPECTION FEES .00 (                 50.00) 200.00 200.00
100-13500 REC DESK RECEIVABLE (                2,197.54) (                 24.40) 1,604.91 (            592.63)
100-15205 DUE FROM FD 900 & 910 CDA 2,743.81 (          23,178.19) (                2,255.19) 488.62
100-15210 DUE FROM FD 920 INNOVATION CTR 69,122.41 (          69,122.41) (              69,122.41) .00
100-15240 DUE FROM FD 247 AQUATIC CTR 413,428.80 (        413,428.80) (            413,428.80) .00
100-15300 DUE FROM FD 300 DEBT SERVICE 2,375.76 (            2,375.76) (                2,375.76) .00
100-15410 DUE FROM TID 10,11,12,13,14 61,498.23 .00 .00 61,498.23
100-15601 DUE FROM FD 610 WATER UTILITY 32,531.00 (          32,531.00) (              32,531.00) .00
100-15800 DUE FROM FD 800 TAX COLLECTION 44,546.67 (          36,060.84) (              44,546.67) .00
100-15801 DUE FROM FD 800 TAX INTEREST 133.11 .00 (                   133.11) .00
100-15807 DUE FROM FD 295 POLICE TRUST 217.92 .00 (                   217.92) .00
100-16100 PREPAID HEALTH INSURANCE PREM 35,293.87 (            2,065.41) (                3,081.90) 32,211.97
100-16500 PREPAID POSTAGE 568.18 300.00 300.00 868.18
100-16600 PREPAID FUEL 3,489.93 (               681.80) (                5,858.98) (         2,369.05)

TOTAL ASSETS 7,723,908.88 (        369,990.18) (            962,174.10) 6,761,734.78

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

LIABILITIES

100-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 206,767.94 (          34,530.86) (            203,484.46) 3,283.48
100-21106 WAGES CLEARING 155,493.00 .00 (            155,493.00) .00
100-21520 WIS RETIREMENT PAYABLE 70,545.95 (            4,820.34) (                8,535.06) 62,010.89
100-21531 LIFE INSURANCE PAYABLE 3,525.00 4.94 8.20 3,533.20
100-21532 WORKERS COMP PAYABLE 44,658.40 8,262.94 (              14,091.37) 30,567.03
100-21550 UNION DUES DEDUCTION PAYABLE .00 (                   2.50) .00 .00
100-21575 FLEXIBLE SPENDING-125-MEDICAL 30,528.90 (            3,166.82) (                3,980.30) 26,548.60
100-21576 FLEX SPEND-125-DEPENDENT CARE 8,743.52 905.46 (                3,269.04) 5,474.48
100-21585 DENTAL & VISION INS PAYABLE 216.07 4.37 101.60 317.67
100-21620 PARK & REC SUNSHINE FUND 498.65 .00 .00 498.65
100-21660 DEPOSITS-STREET OPENING PERMIT 2,900.00 .00 .00 2,900.00
100-21680 DEPOSITS-FACILITY RENTALS 2,745.36 177.90 1,155.45 3,900.81
100-21690 MUNICIPAL COURT LIABILITY 294.20 2,323.69 10,196.48 10,490.68
100-23102 SR CITZ FUND RAISING SPECIAL 31,311.12 (               563.36) 251.37 31,562.49
100-23103 SR CITZ MEMORIALS 2,934.10 .00 .00 2,934.10
100-23125 DOT- LICENSE RENEW PAYABLE 95.00 (               245.00) 110.00 205.00
100-24213 SALES TAX DUE STATE 386.52 (                 45.37) 175.70 562.22
100-24501 DUE TO FD 900 & 910 CDA 50,000.00 (          21,355.00) (              50,000.00) .00
100-25520 DUE TO FD 850 FIRE & RESCUE 43,571.26 199.63 11,972.20 55,543.46
100-26100 ADVANCE INCOME 4,200,934.61 (     2,976,665.97) (         2,976,665.97) 1,224,268.64
100-26105 DEFFERED REV-SENIORS 2,504.00 .00 (                2,504.00) .00
100-26200 DEFERRED SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 177,182.55 .00 .00 177,182.55

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,035,836.15 (     3,029,516.29) (         3,394,052.20) 1,641,783.95

FUND EQUITY

100-34300 FUND BALANCE 2,688,072.73 .00 .00 2,688,072.73

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 2,659,526.11 2,431,878.10 2,431,878.10

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 2,659,526.11 2,431,878.10 2,431,878.10

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 2,688,072.73 2,659,526.11 2,431,878.10 5,119,950.83

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 7,723,908.88 (        369,990.18) (            962,174.10) 6,761,734.78
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WATER UTILITY FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

610-11100 CASH-COMBINED 667,460.04 (          11,636.74) (            277,347.70) 390,112.34
610-11310 SOURCE OF SUPPLY - LAND 76,703.91 .00 .00 76,703.91
610-11311 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 102,784.78 .00 .00 102,784.78
610-11314 WELLS 366,520.36 .00 .00 366,520.36
610-11316 SUPPLY MAINS 17,028.80 .00 .00 17,028.80
610-11321 PUMPING PLANT/STRUCTURES 58,639.14 .00 .00 58,639.14
610-11325 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 97,696.89 .00 .00 97,696.89
610-11326 DIESEL PUMPING EQUIPMENT 51,850.78 .00 .00 51,850.78
610-11328 OTHER PUMPING EQUIPMENT 27,830.00 .00 .00 27,830.00
610-11331 WATER TREATMENT - STRUCTURES 155,594.35 .00 .00 155,594.35
610-11332 WATER TREATMENT - EQUIPMENT 273,081.91 .00 .00 273,081.91
610-11340 TRANSMISSION - LAND 897.98 .00 .00 897.98
610-11342 RESERVOIRS & STANDPIPES 504,482.28 .00 .00 504,482.28
610-11343 MAINS 9,259,319.26 .00 .00 9,259,319.26
610-11345 SERVICES 1,216,678.34 .00 .00 1,216,678.34
610-11346 METERS 882,418.32 .00 .00 882,418.32
610-11348 HYDRANTS 982,671.65 .00 .00 982,671.65
610-11389 GENERAL PLANT - LAND 146,904.44 .00 .00 146,904.44
610-11390 GENERAL PLANT - STRUCTURES 102,032.15 .00 .00 102,032.15
610-11392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 137,346.36 .00 .00 137,346.36
610-11396 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 431,706.23 .00 .00 431,706.23
610-11397 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 9,348.00 .00 .00 9,348.00
610-11398 MISC EQUIPMENT 78,675.88 .00 .00 78,675.88
610-11399 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 23,150.21 .00 .00 23,150.21
610-11400 SCADA EQUIPMENT 158,555.00 .00 .00 158,555.00
610-12314 CIAC-WELLS 219,029.00 .00 .00 219,029.00
610-12321 CIAC-STRUCTURES/IMPROVEMENTS 405,058.00 .00 .00 405,058.00
610-12325 CIAC-ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIP 298,014.15 .00 .00 298,014.15
610-12331 CIAC-TREATMENT STRUCTURES 215,280.00 .00 .00 215,280.00
610-12332 CIAC-TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 814,786.00 .00 .00 814,786.00
610-12343 CIAC-MAINS 3,931,252.09 .00 .00 3,931,252.09
610-12345 CIAC-SERVICES 760,565.20 .00 .00 760,565.20
610-12348 CIAC-HYDRANTS 483,873.00 .00 .00 483,873.00
610-12400 SPECIAL ASSESS RECEIVEABLE 29,854.51 .00 .00 29,854.51
610-13110 CASH-DEBT SVC REDEMPTION FUND 109,181.63 (          33,693.75) (              36,836.85) 72,344.78
610-13120 CASH-CIP/CONSTRUCTION FUND 134,563.17 .00 .00 134,563.17
610-13121 CASH-OPERATING FUND 362,315.41 22,057.01 (            240,510.85) 121,804.56
610-13122 CASH-OFFSET (            667,460.04) 11,636.74 277,347.70 (     390,112.34)
610-13125 CASH-DEBT SVC RESERVE 61,399.83 .00 .00 61,399.83
610-13200 INVEST-OPERATING FUND 486,161.18 29.84 61.81 486,222.99
610-13240 INVEST-DEBT SVC RESERVE 216,223.70 13.27 27.49 216,251.19
610-13250 LGIP INVESTMENT 427,634.00 .00 (            194,767.89) 232,866.11
610-14200 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 203,694.59 (               971.14) (              10,611.67) 193,082.92
610-15000 INVENTORY 22,500.00 .00 .00 22,500.00
610-15500 CONST WORK IN PROGRESS 914,894.15 .00 .00 914,894.15
610-19000 GASB 68-WRS NET PENSION ASSETS 156,855.16 .00 .00 156,855.16
610-19021 GASB 68-WRS DOR 259,644.19 .00 .00 259,644.19
610-19500 ACCUM PROV/DEPR/UTILITY PLT (         5,584,621.66) .00 .00 (  5,584,621.66)
610-19501 ACCUM DEPR-CIAC-PRE 1/1/03 (         2,027,333.33) .00 .00 (  2,027,333.33)
610-19502 ACCUM DEPR-CIAC-AFTER 1/1/03 (            594,117.27) .00 .00 (     594,117.27)
610-19999 GASB 68-PENSION CLEARING ACCT (              44,191.00) .00 .00 (       44,191.00)

TOTAL ASSETS 17,424,432.72 (          12,564.77) (            482,637.96) 16,941,794.76
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WATER UTILITY FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

610-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 587,913.96 (          22,575.04) (            549,373.89) 38,540.07
610-22200 2011 REV-940K-3.44% 375,000.00 .00 .00 375,000.00
610-22300 2012 REV-855K-2.4637% 375,000.00 .00 .00 375,000.00
610-23110 2014 GO-4.2M-3.00% 300,000.00 .00 .00 300,000.00
610-23121 2018 GO CORP PURP BD 6.54M 1,625,000.00 .00 .00 1,625,000.00
610-23122 2019 GO CORP 10YR-313K 250,400.00 .00 .00 250,400.00
610-23124 2020 GO CORP 5.195M-1.73M 1,670,000.00 .00 .00 1,670,000.00
610-23200 WAGES CLEARING 13,624.91 .00 (              13,624.91) .00
610-23700 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 33,861.21 .00 .00 33,861.21
610-23800 ACCRUED VACATION 3,522.62 .00 .00 3,522.62
610-23810 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 25,500.53 .00 .00 25,500.53
610-24530 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 32,531.00 (          32,531.00) (              32,531.00) .00
610-25250 DEFERRED REVENUE 232,866.11 .00 .00 232,866.11
610-25300 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS 101,983.86 .00 .00 101,983.86
610-26200 DEFERRED SA-UNTIL DEVELOPMENT 29,854.51 .00 .00 29,854.51
610-29000 PREMIUM ON DEBT 131,665.85 .00 .00 131,665.85
610-29011 GASB 68-WRS DIR 343,836.82 .00 .00 343,836.82

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,132,561.38 (          55,106.04) (            595,529.80) 5,537,031.58

FUND EQUITY

610-39160 UNAPPROP EARNED SURPLUS 9,234,074.47 .00 .00 9,234,074.47
610-39165 PSC UNAPPROP EARNED SURPLUS 59,200.00 .00 .00 59,200.00
610-39170 CAPITAL CONTRIB BY CITY-FBAL 1,998,596.87 .00 .00 1,998,596.87

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 42,541.27 112,891.84 112,891.84

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 42,541.27 112,891.84 112,891.84

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 11,291,871.34 42,541.27 112,891.84 11,404,763.18

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 17,424,432.72 (          12,564.77) (            482,637.96) 16,941,794.76
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WASTEWATER UTILITY

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

620-11100 CASH-COMBINED CASH 2,241,770.05 143,522.56 310,414.21 2,552,184.26
620-11110 CASH-DEBT SVC REDEMPTION 219,171.06 (          24,877.50) (              26,196.75) 192,974.31
620-11120 CASH-ERF-EQUIP REPLACE FUND 802,847.51 .00 .00 802,847.51
620-11130 CASH-SAFETY FUND 7,549.45 (            7,549.45) (                7,549.45) .00
620-11150 CASH-CONNECTION FUND 40,128.00 .00 .00 40,128.00
620-11151 CASH-OPERATING FUND 1,048,028.58 299,994.96 468,205.86 1,516,234.44
620-11152 CASH-OFFSET (         2,241,770.05) (        143,522.56) (            310,414.21) (  2,552,184.26)
620-11160 CASH-SRRF-SEWER REPAIR/REPLACE 124,045.45 (        124,045.45) (            124,045.45) .00
620-11300 INVEST-OPERATING FUND 168,545.31 90,011.04 90,022.12 258,567.43
620-11320 INVEST-ERF-SEWER EQUIP REPLACE 1,418,194.57 87.04 180.29 1,418,374.86
620-11340 INVEST-DEBT SVC RESERVE 1,077,468.33 66.13 136.98 1,077,605.31
620-11350 INVEST-CONNECTION FUND 322,580.29 19.80 41.01 322,621.30
620-11360 INVEST-LGIP 253,184.94 .00 (              49,017.44) 204,167.50
620-11370 INVEST-SRRF-REPAIR/REPLACE FD 89,989.25 (          89,995.17) (              89,989.25) .00
620-14200 CUSTOMER ACCTS RECEIVABLES 371,370.28 7,565.30 31,885.52 403,255.80
620-14210 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS REC 78,768.84 .00 .00 78,768.84
620-14510 A/R--OTHER  70,680.00 .00 (              70,680.00) .00
620-15510 INTERCEPTOR MAINS 2,790,483.75 .00 .00 2,790,483.75
620-15511 STRUCTURES/IMPROVEMENTS 13,177,661.05 .00 .00 13,177,661.05
620-15512 PRELIMINARY TREATMENT EQUIP 2,641,890.01 .00 .00 2,641,890.01
620-15513 PRIMARY TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 759,906.02 .00 .00 759,906.02
620-15514 SECONDARY TREATMENT EQUIP 11,643,793.40 .00 .00 11,643,793.40
620-15515 ADVANCED TREATMENT EQUIP 1,862,640.38 .00 .00 1,862,640.38
620-15517 SLUDGE TRTMT/DISPOSAL EQUIP 5,216,676.41 .00 .00 5,216,676.41
620-15518 PLANT SITE PIPING 1,953,827.53 .00 .00 1,953,827.53
620-15519 FLOW METR/MONITOR EQUIP 155,894.40 .00 .00 155,894.40
620-15520 OUTFALL SEWER PIPES 232,935.89 .00 .00 232,935.89
620-15521 LAND 4,498,925.40 .00 .00 4,498,925.40
620-15522 FORCE SEWER MAINS 211,227.43 .00 .00 211,227.43
620-15523 COLLECTING SEWERS 12,443,328.82 .00 .00 12,443,328.82
620-15524 AERATION BASINS 148,434.16 .00 .00 148,434.16
620-15525 LIFT STATIONS 1,084,080.35 .00 .00 1,084,080.35
620-15526 OFFICE FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT 118,533.02 .00 .00 118,533.02
620-15527 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 438,713.71 .00 .00 438,713.71
620-15528 OTHER GENERAL EQUIPMENT 756,675.67 .00 .00 756,675.67
620-15531 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 11,466.60 .00 .00 11,466.60
620-15532 STRUCTURES AND  IMPROVEMENTS 127,825.83 .00 .00 127,825.83
620-15550 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROG 99,650.84 .00 .00 99,650.84
620-16100 ACCUM PROV FOR DEPRECIATION (       23,838,266.63) .00 .00 (23,838,266.63)
620-19000 GASB 68-WRS NET PENSION ASSETS 217,839.86 .00 .00 217,839.86
620-19021 GASB 68-WRS DOR 360,591.65 .00 .00 360,591.65
620-19999 GASB 68-PENSION CLEARING ACCT (              61,372.00) .00 .00 (       61,372.00)

TOTAL ASSETS 43,145,915.41 151,276.70 222,993.44 43,368,908.85

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

4/1/2022 39/168



CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WASTEWATER UTILITY

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

LIABILITIES

620-21010 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 92,133.89 .00 .00 92,133.89
620-21020 ACCRUED VACATION 2,756.66 .00 .00 2,756.66
620-21030 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 64,104.14 .00 .00 64,104.14
620-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 114,991.25 (          29,421.52) (            114,777.87) 213.38
620-21106 WAGES CLEARING 23,550.49 .00 (              23,550.49) .00
620-21305 CWF 4558-2 PLANT IMP-2.1% 17,655,311.18 .00 .00 17,655,311.18
620-21310 CWF LOAN 4558-03 1,379,643.70 .00 .00 1,379,643.70
620-21320 CWF 4558-04 BIO-GAS BOILER 356,029.67 .00 .00 356,029.67
620-21330 2012 REV 1.485M-2.30% 645,000.00 .00 .00 645,000.00
620-21360 2014 GO-4.280M-3.00% 125,000.00 .00 .00 125,000.00
620-21371 2018 GO CORP PURP BD 6.54M 1,275,000.00 .00 .00 1,275,000.00
620-21372 2019 GO CORP 10YR 133.5K 105,100.00 .00 .00 105,100.00
620-21374 2020 GO CORP 5.195M-1.795M WW 1,735,000.00 .00 .00 1,735,000.00
620-26200 DEFERRED SA-UNTIL DEVELOPMENT 78,768.84 .00 .00 78,768.84
620-26730 OTHER DEFERRED REVENUE 204,167.50 .00 .00 204,167.50
620-29000 PREMIUM ON DEBT 109,632.36 .00 .00 109,632.36
620-29011 GASB 68-WRS DIR 477,517.90 .00 .00 477,517.90

TOTAL LIABILITIES 24,443,707.58 (          29,421.52) (            138,328.36) 24,305,379.22

FUND EQUITY

620-34300 SURPLUS/FUND BALANCE 8,239,002.32 .00 .00 8,239,002.32
620-34310 EPA GRANT CONTRIBUTION-FBAL 7,092,068.43 .00 .00 7,092,068.43
620-34320 CAPITAL CONTRIB BY CITY-FBAL 1,508,238.25 .00 .00 1,508,238.25
620-34340 CONSTRUCTION AID CONTRIBS-FBAL 1,862,898.83 .00 .00 1,862,898.83

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 180,698.22 361,321.80 361,321.80

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 180,698.22 361,321.80 361,321.80

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 18,702,207.83 180,698.22 361,321.80 19,063,529.63

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 43,145,915.41 151,276.70 222,993.44 43,368,908.85
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

STORMWATER UTILITY FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

630-11100 CASH-COMBINED (              53,872.74) (          10,942.35) 49,064.65 (         4,808.09)
630-14200 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 49,991.16 882.95 1,683.29 51,674.45
630-14250 ACCOUNTS REC.-MISC/SERVICE 49,800.00 .00 (              49,800.00) .00
630-15100 STORMWATER FIXED ASSETS 6,814,741.90 .00 .00 6,814,741.90
630-15150 MISC EQUIPMENT 294,998.00 .00 .00 294,998.00
630-15500 CONST WORK IN PROGRESS 30,592.82 .00 .00 30,592.82
630-19000 GASB 68-WRS NET PENSION ASSETS 64,851.34 .00 .00 64,851.34
630-19021 GASB 68-WRS DOR 107,350.06 .00 .00 107,350.06
630-19500 ACCUM PROV/DEPR/STORMWATER (            810,997.38) .00 .00 (     810,997.38)
630-19999 GASB 68-PENSION CLEARING ACCT (              18,936.00) .00 .00 (       18,936.00)

TOTAL ASSETS 6,528,519.16 (          10,059.40) 947.94 6,529,467.10

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

630-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 6,728.15 5,069.91 (                1,649.79) 5,078.36
630-22100 2012 GO NOTE-227K-2.58% 300,000.00 .00 .00 300,000.00
630-22200 2014 GO-4.280M-2.36% 530,000.00 .00 .00 530,000.00
630-22301 2018 GO CORP PURP BD 6.54M 699,996.80 .00 .00 699,996.80
630-22302 2020 GO CORP 5.195M-220K ST 210,000.00 .00 .00 210,000.00
630-23200 WAGES CLEARING 6,030.22 .00 (                6,030.22) .00
630-23700 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 15,844.56 .00 .00 15,844.56
630-23800 ACCRUED VACATION 1,284.97 .00 .00 1,284.97
630-23810 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 32,201.78 .00 .00 32,201.78
630-29000 PREMIUM ON DEBT 27,773.64 .00 .00 27,773.64
630-29011 GASB 68-WRS DIR 142,158.57 .00 .00 142,158.57

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,972,018.69 5,069.91 (                7,680.01) 1,964,338.68

FUND EQUITY

630-39160 SURPLUS/FUND BALANCE 2,360,213.71 .00 .00 2,360,213.71
630-39170 CAPITAL CONTRIB BY CITY-FBAL 1,726,849.73 .00 .00 1,726,849.73
630-39180 CONSTRUCTION AID CONTRIBS-FBAL 469,437.03 .00 .00 469,437.03

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 (          15,129.31) 8,627.95 8,627.95

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 (          15,129.31) 8,627.95 8,627.95

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 4,556,500.47 (          15,129.31) 8,627.95 4,565,128.42

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 6,528,519.16 (          10,059.40) 947.94 6,529,467.10
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  03/14/2022     03:23PM       PAGE: 1

TAXES

100-41110-00 LOCAL TAX LEVY 2,976,665.97 2,976,665.97 3,154,970.00 178,304.03 94.4
100-41111-00 DEBT SERVICE TAX LEVY .00 .00 1,045,964.61 1,045,964.61 .0
100-41114-00 USE VALUE PENALTY .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
100-41140-00 MOBILE HOME FEES .00 103.90 17,000.00 16,896.10 .6
100-41210-00 ROOM TAX-GROSS AMOUNT 754.14 576.63 130,000.00 129,423.37 .4
100-41320-00 IN LIEU-UNIV GARDEN & WW MANOR .00 28,106.46 120,233.00 92,126.54 23.4
100-41800-00 INTEREST ON TAXES 196.69 196.69 650.00 453.31 30.3

TOTAL TAXES 2,977,616.80 3,005,649.65 4,469,317.61 1,463,667.96 67.3

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

100-42400-53 SNOW REMOVAL 100.00 100.00 500.00 400.00 20.0
100-42500-53 FAILURE TO MOW FINES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 100.00 100.00 1,000.00 900.00 10.0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

100-43344-00 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PROGM .00 .00 63,331.18 63,331.18 .0
100-43410-00 SHARED REVENUE-UTILITY .00 .00 395,418.49 395,418.49 .0
100-43420-00 SHARED REVENUE-BASE .00 .00 2,836,845.79 2,836,845.79 .0
100-43507-52 POLICE-MISC SAFETY GRANTS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
100-43530-53 TRANSPORTATION AIDS .00 144,147.73 578,889.88 434,742.15 24.9
100-43540-52 UNIVERSITY-LEASE-PARKING .00 .00 45,000.00 45,000.00 .0
100-43550-52 MOU-DISPATCH SERVICE .00 178,963.33 178,963.38 .05 100.0
100-43610-52 PMS-PAYMENT FOR MUNICIPAL SVCS 329,598.04 329,598.04 280,000.00 (         49,598.04) 117.7
100-43663-52 2% FIRE DUES-ST OF WISC .00 .00 29,700.00 29,700.00 .0
100-43670-60 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID-FR STATE .00 .00 5,845.64 5,845.64 .0
100-43670-61 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID .00 .00 35,655.63 35,655.63 .0
100-43745-52 WUSD-JUVENILE OFFICIER .00 .00 60,000.00 60,000.00 .0
100-43765-00 REIMB-HIST SOC-DEPOT-EL/GAS .00 1,415.80 1,575.00 159.20 89.9
100-43767-52 REIMB-BADGERNET-FORT ATKINSON .00 2,480.00 2,480.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 329,598.04 656,604.90 4,514,204.99 3,857,600.09 14.6
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LICENSES & PERMITS

100-44110-51 LIQUOR & BEER .00 165.00 18,972.17 18,807.17 .9
100-44120-51 CIGARETTE .00 40.00 1,593.00 1,553.00 2.5
100-44122-51 BEVERAGE OPERATORS 133.17 186.34 3,768.00 3,581.66 5.0
100-44200-51 MISC. LICENSES 223.03 941.03 2,529.37 1,588.34 37.2
100-44300-53 BLDG/ZONING PERMITS 2,445.00 5,622.40 65,000.00 59,377.60 8.7
100-44310-53 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 701.50 1,339.80 10,043.83 8,704.03 13.3
100-44320-53 PLUMBING PERMITS 613.50 1,859.86 6,978.62 5,118.76 26.7
100-44330-53 HVAC PERMITS 270.00 618.86 3,231.22 2,612.36 19.2
100-44340-53 STREET OPENING PERMITS .00 .00 275.00 275.00 .0
100-44350-53 SIGN PERMITS .00 140.00 1,177.50 1,037.50 11.9
100-44900-51 MISC PERMITS 100.00 100.00 30.00 (                70.00) 333.3

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 4,486.20 11,013.29 113,598.71 102,585.42 9.7

FINES & FORFEITURES

100-45110-52 ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS 19,029.97 41,955.26 239,560.41 197,605.15 17.5
100-45113-52 MISC COURT RESEARCH FEE 10.00 10.00 100.00 90.00 10.0
100-45114-52 VIOLATIONS PAID-OTHER AGENCIES 501.00 501.00 .00 (              501.00) .0
100-45130-52 PARKING VIOLATIONS 4,518.77 9,373.35 73,273.55 63,900.20 12.8
100-45135-53 REFUSE/RECYCLING TOTER FINES .00 .00 6,750.00 6,750.00 .0
100-45145-53 RE-INSPECTION FINES .00 250.00 10,171.77 9,921.77 2.5

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 24,059.74 52,089.61 329,855.73 277,766.12 15.8

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE

100-46110-51 CLERK .00 .00 20.36 20.36 .0
100-46120-51 TREASURER 855.00 1,665.00 3,395.01 1,730.01 49.0
100-46210-52 POLICE-DISPATCH-MOU-UNIV .00 31,496.12 42,842.06 11,345.94 73.5
100-46220-52 FALSE ALARM FINES .00 .00 2,716.67 2,716.67 .0
100-46230-52 AMBULANCE 871.51 1,245.63 .00 (           1,245.63) .0
100-46310-53 DPW MISC REVENUE 770.00 770.00 26,167.29 25,397.29 2.9
100-46311-53 SALE OF MATERIALS .00 .00 35.32 35.32 .0
100-46312-51 MISC DEPT EARNINGS .00 .00 795.71 795.71 .0
100-46320-53 SAND & SALT CHARGES 1,056.21 1,056.21 .00 (           1,056.21) .0
100-46350-51 CITY PLANNER-SERVICES .00 .00 803.94 803.94 .0
100-46733-55 SR CITZ OFFSET 215.20 4,302.06 7,250.00 2,947.94 59.3
100-46736-55 ATTRACTION TICKETS .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0
100-46743-51 FACILITY RENTALS 1,210.57 2,862.43 16,500.00 13,637.57 17.4
100-46746-55 SPECIAL EVENT FEES .00 .00 58.33 58.33 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 4,978.49 43,397.45 100,634.69 57,237.24 43.1
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

100-48100-00 INTEREST INCOME 575.86 1,064.18 7,500.00 6,435.82 14.2
100-48200-00 LONG TERM RENTALS 400.00 800.00 4,800.00 4,000.00 16.7
100-48415-00 RESTITUTION-DAMAGES 50.00 210.40 1,000.00 789.60 21.0
100-48420-00 INSURANCE DIVIDEND .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0
100-48535-00 P CARD REBATE REVENUE 6,980.77 6,980.77 31,000.00 24,019.23 22.5
100-48546-55 MISC GRANT INCOME .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
100-48600-00 MISC REVENUE-NON RECURRING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
100-48700-00 WATER UTILITY TAXES .00 .00 350,000.00 350,000.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 8,006.63 9,055.35 407,800.00 398,744.65 2.2

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

100-49260-00 TRANSFER FROM 610 WATER .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0
100-49261-00 TRANSFER FROM 620 WASTEWATER .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0
100-49265-00 TRANSFER FROM 630 STORMWATER .00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .0
100-49266-00 GIS TRANSFER-UTILITIES .00 .00 14,620.00 14,620.00 .0
100-49267-00 TRANSFER FROM 208 PARKING .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0
100-49295-00 TRANSFER FROM 248 PARK & REC .00 .00 14,921.65 14,921.65 .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 93,041.65 93,041.65 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,348,845.90 3,777,910.25 10,029,453.38 6,251,543.13 37.7
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LEGISLATIVE

100-51100-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 1,599.04 2,398.56 21,255.24 18,856.68 11.3
100-51100-114 WAGES/PART-TIME/PERMANENT 2,100.00 3,150.00 25,200.00 22,050.00 12.5
100-51100-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
100-51100-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 53.20 106.40 690.42 584.02 15.4
100-51100-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 227.14 454.28 2,952.14 2,497.86 15.4
100-51100-152 RETIREMENT 103.94 207.88 1,394.59 1,186.71 14.9
100-51100-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 329.02 618.04 4,365.25 3,747.21 14.2
100-51100-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
100-51100-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 6.36 12.72 78.43 65.71 16.2
100-51100-156 LIFE INSURANCE 1.21 2.42 28.52 26.10 8.5
100-51100-218 PROFESSIONAL SERV/CONSULTING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
100-51100-295 CODIFICATION OF ORDINANCES .00 350.00 2,000.00 1,650.00 17.5
100-51100-320 PUBLICATION-MINUTES 2,590.17 767.26 6,500.00 5,732.74 11.8
100-51100-715 TOURISM COMMITTEE-ROOM TAX .00 .00 91,000.00 91,000.00 .0
100-51100-720 DOWNTOWN WHITEWATER GRANT .00 .00 27,000.00 27,000.00 .0

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 7,010.08 8,067.56 184,164.59 176,097.03 4.4

COURT

100-51200-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 4,441.77 6,480.15 51,940.29 45,460.14 12.5
100-51200-112 BALIFF WAGES & OVERTIME 206.25 300.00 2,500.00 2,200.00 12.0
100-51200-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 66.14 125.20 789.39 664.19 15.9
100-51200-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 282.81 535.34 3,375.30 2,839.96 15.9
100-51200-152 RETIREMENT 183.27 342.13 1,974.51 1,632.38 17.3
100-51200-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 7.90 14.98 91.91 76.93 16.3
100-51200-156 LIFE INSURANCE .74 1.48 10.44 8.96 14.2
100-51200-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
100-51200-214 FINANCIAL/BONDING SERVICES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
100-51200-219 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 60.00 600.00 540.00 10.0
100-51200-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 7,680.71 8,244.49 563.78 93.2
100-51200-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 67.61 44.50 1,628.35 1,583.85 2.7
100-51200-293 PRISONER CONFINEMENT .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
100-51200-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 106.11 153.13 2,000.00 1,846.87 7.7
100-51200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 700.00 700.00 1,000.00 300.00 70.0
100-51200-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

TOTAL COURT 6,062.60 16,437.62 75,604.68 59,167.06 21.7

LEGAL

100-51300-166 BENEFITS-HRA-CITY ATTORNEY .00 .00 2,350.00 2,350.00 .0
100-51300-212 GENERAL CITY SERVICES 3,085.08 5,016.63 40,002.68 34,986.05 12.5
100-51300-214 MUNI COURT LEGAL  SERVICES 2,180.85 3,469.35 30,177.46 26,708.11 11.5

TOTAL LEGAL 5,265.93 8,485.98 72,530.14 64,044.16 11.7
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GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

100-51400-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 15,663.03 23,494.49 208,200.48 184,705.99 11.3
100-51400-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 1,360.00 1,360.00 .0
100-51400-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 211.04 422.09 3,094.31 2,672.22 13.6
100-51400-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 902.48 1,804.96 13,230.83 11,425.87 13.6
100-51400-152 RETIREMENT 1,018.12 2,036.24 13,621.43 11,585.19 15.0
100-51400-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,780.73 7,401.46 47,036.71 39,635.25 15.7
100-51400-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 50.40 50.40 6,200.00 6,149.60 .8
100-51400-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 26.64 53.28 351.48 298.20 15.2
100-51400-156 LIFE INSURANCE 11.07 22.14 202.98 180.84 10.9
100-51400-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 109.00 289.00 4,000.00 3,711.00 7.2
100-51400-217 CONTRACTUAL/PROFESSIONAL SVCS 2,641.00 2,641.00 6,500.00 3,859.00 40.6
100-51400-219 ASSESSOR SERVICES .00 .00 42,500.00 42,500.00 .0
100-51400-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 786.71 1,554.43 767.72 50.6
100-51400-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 147.65 24.50 2,751.79 2,727.29 .9
100-51400-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 586.00 606.00 14,500.00 13,894.00 4.2
100-51400-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 79.89 3,394.89 11,000.00 7,605.11 30.9
100-51400-325 PUBLIC ED--CUSTOMER SERVICE .00 .00 550.00 550.00 .0
100-51400-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES 16.00 16.00 1,500.00 1,484.00 1.1
100-51400-335 MISC COMMITTEE GRANTS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
100-51400-790 CELEBRATIONS/AWARDS 99.00 599.00 2,000.00 1,401.00 30.0

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 25,342.05 43,642.16 381,154.44 337,512.28 11.5

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

100-51450-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 4,363.20 6,544.80 57,997.84 51,453.04 11.3
100-51450-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 60.54 121.08 840.97 719.89 14.4
100-51450-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 258.88 517.76 3,595.87 3,078.11 14.4
100-51450-152 RETIREMENT 283.60 567.20 3,769.86 3,202.66 15.1
100-51450-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,064.14 2,128.28 12,769.69 10,641.41 16.7
100-51450-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 1,875.00 1,875.00 .0
100-51450-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 7.42 14.84 97.91 83.07 15.2
100-51450-156 LIFE INSURANCE .90 1.80 13.14 11.34 13.7
100-51450-246 NETWORK OPERATING SUPP 683.22 683.22 7,450.00 6,766.78 9.2

TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 6,721.90 10,578.98 88,410.28 77,831.30 12.0
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FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

100-51500-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 8,781.41 13,172.14 116,727.29 103,555.15 11.3
100-51500-112 SALARIES/OVERTIME .00 .00 102.25 102.25 .0
100-51500-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
100-51500-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 117.28 234.56 1,696.93 1,462.37 13.8
100-51500-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 501.40 1,002.80 7,255.83 6,253.03 13.8
100-51500-152 RETIREMENT 570.82 1,141.64 7,606.92 6,465.28 15.0
100-51500-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,354.43 4,708.86 28,253.06 23,544.20 16.7
100-51500-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 4,250.00 4,250.00 .0
100-51500-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 16.10 32.20 197.17 164.97 16.3
100-51500-156 LIFE INSURANCE 3.32 6.64 49.80 43.16 13.3
100-51500-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 134.00 314.00 1,000.00 686.00 31.4
100-51500-214 AUDIT SERVICES .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0
100-51500-217 CONTRACT SERVICES-125 PLAN 692.68 1,676.00 8,000.00 6,324.00 21.0
100-51500-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,203.73 6,929.37 5,725.64 17.4
100-51500-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 37.40 37.40 1,001.10 963.70 3.7
100-51500-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 760.24 770.24 8,000.00 7,229.76 9.6
100-51500-325 PUBLIC EDUCATION .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
100-51500-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
100-51500-560 COLLECTION FEES/WRITE-OFFS 102.03 2,751.26 3,000.00 248.74 91.7
100-51500-650 BANK FEES/CREDIT CARD FEES 298.59 561.88 4,000.00 3,438.12 14.1

TOTAL FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 14,369.70 27,613.35 223,769.72 196,156.37 12.3

INSURANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT

100-51540-511 BUILDINGS/CONTENTS INSURANCE .00 49,493.82 48,065.00 (           1,428.82) 103.0
100-51540-512 VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT INSURANCE .00 12,560.58 10,961.00 (           1,599.58) 114.6
100-51540-513 LIABILITY-GENL/PUBLIC OFFICIAL .00 27,317.51 27,793.00 475.49 98.3
100-51540-514 POLICE PROFESSIONAL LIAB INS .00 13,929.67 14,146.00 216.33 98.5
100-51540-515 BOILER/EQUIP BREAKDOWN INS .00 2,443.40 2,742.00 298.60 89.1

TOTAL INSURANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT .00 105,744.98 103,707.00 (           2,037.98) 102.0
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FACILITIES MAINTENANCE

100-51600-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 8,052.86 11,910.25 111,680.61 99,770.36 10.7
100-51600-112 SALARIES/OVERTIME .00 .00 1,631.91 1,631.91 .0
100-51600-113 SALARIES/TEMPORARY .00 .00 6,960.00 6,960.00 .0
100-51600-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 970.00 970.00 .0
100-51600-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES 23.60 23.60 136.50 112.90 17.3
100-51600-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 115.05 232.76 1,819.16 1,586.40 12.8
100-51600-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 491.96 995.33 7,778.46 6,783.13 12.8
100-51600-152 RETIREMENT 523.43 1,021.53 7,437.24 6,415.71 13.7
100-51600-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,941.39 3,698.45 22,785.89 19,087.44 16.2
100-51600-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 2,675.00 2,675.00 .0
100-51600-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 231.77 469.19 3,474.99 3,005.80 13.5
100-51600-156 LIFE INSURANCE 6.44 12.84 86.52 73.68 14.8
100-51600-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
100-51600-221 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 1,186.92 1,186.92 16,000.00 14,813.08 7.4
100-51600-222 ELECTRICITY 7,063.07 7,063.07 84,000.00 76,936.93 8.4
100-51600-223 NATURAL GAS 7,509.43 7,509.43 25,000.00 17,490.57 30.0
100-51600-225 MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS 38.97 .00 588.00 588.00 .0
100-51600-244 HVAC-MAINTENANCE .00 .00 16,000.00 16,000.00 .0
100-51600-245 FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
100-51600-246 JANITORIAL SERVICES 7,401.00 7,401.00 83,000.00 75,599.00 8.9
100-51600-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 979.33 1,022.14 14,000.00 12,977.86 7.3
100-51600-351 FUEL EXPENSES 269.29 435.12 1,700.00 1,264.88 25.6
100-51600-355 REPAIRS & SUPPLIES 3,534.37 3,517.41 13,000.00 9,482.59 27.1

TOTAL FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 39,368.88 46,499.04 431,724.28 385,225.24 10.8
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POLICE ADMINISTRATION

100-52100-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 33,585.62 50,378.45 446,436.60 396,058.15 11.3
100-52100-112 WAGES/OVERTIME .00 .00 2,045.00 2,045.00 .0
100-52100-114 WAGES/PART-TIME/PERMANENT 1,971.30 2,764.50 21,087.00 18,322.50 13.1
100-52100-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 500.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 20.0
100-52100-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES .00 1,400.00 2,100.00 700.00 66.7
100-52100-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 503.06 1,028.09 7,084.25 6,056.16 14.5
100-52100-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 2,151.06 4,396.06 30,291.25 25,895.19 14.5
100-52100-152 RETIREMENT 3,501.70 7,205.02 47,095.81 39,890.79 15.3
100-52100-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 5,456.55 10,313.10 65,478.74 55,165.64 15.8
100-52100-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 2,186.25 2,186.25 7,500.00 5,313.75 29.2
100-52100-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 583.29 1,166.78 7,738.22 6,571.44 15.1
100-52100-156 LIFE INSURANCE 10.21 20.42 136.26 115.84 15.0
100-52100-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 95.00 95.00 4,000.00 3,905.00 2.4
100-52100-219 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 426.95 426.95 4,000.00 3,573.05 10.7
100-52100-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE 192.89 4,045.60 4,830.22 784.62 83.8
100-52100-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 693.55 134.70 7,882.35 7,747.65 1.7
100-52100-242 REPR/MTN MACHINERY/EQUIP 24.94 24.94 .00 (                24.94) .0
100-52100-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,581.96 1,581.96 12,983.00 11,401.04 12.2
100-52100-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 150.00 1,075.00 1,050.00 (                25.00) 102.4
100-52100-325 PUBLIC EDUCATION .00 .00 428.00 428.00 .0
100-52100-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES 56.58 56.58 750.00 693.42 7.5

TOTAL POLICE ADMINISTRATION 53,170.91 88,799.40 675,416.70 586,617.30 13.2

POLICE PATROL

100-52110-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 85,660.06 130,376.46 1,270,665.13 1,140,288.67 10.3
100-52110-112 SALARIES/OVERTIME 7,404.64 12,640.71 140,560.30 127,919.59 9.0
100-52110-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 12,820.00 12,820.00 .0
100-52110-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES 71.03 15,660.58 16,750.00 1,089.42 93.5
100-52110-119 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 1,443.85 1,744.17 13,155.00 11,410.83 13.3
100-52110-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 1,343.04 2,917.49 21,325.89 18,408.40 13.7
100-52110-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 5,742.56 12,474.83 91,186.54 78,711.71 13.7
100-52110-152 RETIREMENT 11,392.44 24,720.25 175,637.21 150,916.96 14.1
100-52110-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 13,820.90 25,596.29 234,674.24 209,077.95 10.9
100-52110-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 2,049.68 2,049.68 33,750.00 31,700.32 6.1
100-52110-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 2,423.73 5,007.38 35,372.45 30,365.07 14.2
100-52110-156 LIFE INSURANCE 21.69 41.60 321.66 280.06 12.9
100-52110-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0
100-52110-219 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 25.00 25.00 1,953.00 1,928.00 1.3
100-52110-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE 465.98 13,806.75 17,313.23 3,506.48 79.8
100-52110-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 319.92 .00 4,320.00 4,320.00 .0
100-52110-242 REPR/MTN MACHINERY/EQUIP 839.41 839.41 1,500.00 660.59 56.0
100-52110-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 488.15 518.55 3,500.00 2,981.45 14.8
100-52110-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES 95.92 114.94 300.00 185.06 38.3
100-52110-351 FUEL EXPENSES 2,044.37 2,044.37 13,000.00 10,955.63 15.7
100-52110-360 DAAT/FIREARMS 75.00 75.00 6,000.00 5,925.00 1.3

TOTAL POLICE PATROL 135,727.37 250,653.46 2,102,104.65 1,851,451.19 11.9
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POLICE INVESTIGATION

100-52120-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 23,234.77 35,138.19 314,005.81 278,867.62 11.2
100-52120-112 SALARIES/OVERTIME 1,141.27 2,456.42 26,136.90 23,680.48 9.4
100-52120-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 3,800.00 3,800.00 .0
100-52120-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES .00 2,800.00 2,800.00 .00 100.0
100-52120-119 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 6.00 6.00 465.00 459.00 1.3
100-52120-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 357.12 775.09 5,173.71 4,398.62 15.0
100-52120-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 1,527.05 3,314.26 22,122.07 18,807.81 15.0
100-52120-152 RETIREMENT 2,945.38 6,393.42 41,942.69 35,549.27 15.2
100-52120-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,025.36 5,218.90 31,504.30 26,285.40 16.6
100-52120-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 1,227.85 1,227.85 2,500.00 1,272.15 49.1
100-52120-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 626.61 1,288.21 8,522.49 7,234.28 15.1
100-52120-156 LIFE INSURANCE 4.35 9.04 58.98 49.94 15.3
100-52120-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT (                 82.00) (                82.00) 4,000.00 4,082.00 (                 2.1)
100-52120-219 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 380.00 380.00 1,566.00 1,186.00 24.3
100-52120-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION .00 .00 49.00 49.00 .0
100-52120-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 369.64 369.64 2,123.00 1,753.36 17.4
100-52120-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES 103.26 160.68 300.00 139.32 53.6
100-52120-351 FUEL EXPENSES 346.53 346.53 2,000.00 1,653.47 17.3
100-52120-359 PHOTO EXPENSES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL POLICE INVESTIGATION 35,213.19 59,802.23 469,569.95 409,767.72 12.7

COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAM

100-52140-114 WAGES/PART-TIME/PERMANENT 1,652.00 2,828.00 22,360.00 19,532.00 12.7
100-52140-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 23.96 56.18 324.22 268.04 17.3
100-52140-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 102.42 240.21 1,386.32 1,146.11 17.3
100-52140-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 51.21 120.12 693.37 573.25 17.3
100-52140-218 ANIMAL CONTROL .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
100-52140-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION .00 .00 98.00 98.00 .0
100-52140-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 54.82 54.82 613.00 558.18 8.9
100-52140-351 FUEL EXPENSES 290.71 290.71 1,200.00 909.29 24.2
100-52140-360 PARKING SERVICES EXPENSES 625.89 625.89 3,889.00 3,263.11 16.1

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAM 2,801.01 4,215.93 30,813.91 26,597.98 13.7
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NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

100-52400-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 8,468.92 12,703.38 129,869.12 117,165.74 9.8
100-52400-113 PT WAGES-WEEDS & SNOW ENFORC 580.00 580.00 23,920.00 23,340.00 2.4
100-52400-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
100-52400-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 142.43 282.86 2,348.84 2,065.98 12.0
100-52400-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 609.00 1,209.44 10,043.33 8,833.89 12.0
100-52400-152 RETIREMENT 550.48 1,100.96 7,542.92 6,441.96 14.6
100-52400-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 857.96 1,315.92 15,641.51 14,325.59 8.4
100-52400-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 1,525.00 1,525.00 .0
100-52400-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 32.40 60.52 1,061.39 1,000.87 5.7
100-52400-156 LIFE INSURANCE 5.54 11.08 91.32 80.24 12.1
100-52400-212 LEGAL/CITY ATTORNEY 587.70 694.88 5,000.00 4,305.12 13.9
100-52400-215 GIS SUPPLIES 112.56 112.56 2,500.00 2,387.44 4.5
100-52400-218 WEIGHTS & MEASURES CONTRACT .00 .00 3,200.00 3,200.00 .0
100-52400-219 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,597.50 3,597.50 30,000.00 26,402.50 12.0
100-52400-222 BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES 5,773.19 5,773.19 72,750.00 66,976.81 7.9
100-52400-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,651.71 3,580.13 1,928.42 46.1
100-52400-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 172.71 44.50 2,120.35 2,075.85 2.1
100-52400-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 395.00 440.76 5,000.00 4,559.24 8.8
100-52400-320 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0
100-52400-325 PUBLIC EDUCATION .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0
100-52400-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
100-52400-351 FUEL EXPENSES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 21,885.39 29,579.26 319,743.91 290,164.65 9.3

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

100-52500-111 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WAGES .00 .00 518.75 518.75 .0
100-52500-150 EMERG PREP MEDICARE .00 .00 7.52 7.52 .0
100-52500-151 EMERG PREP SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 32.16 32.16 .0
100-52500-155 EMERG PREP WORKERS COMP .00 .00 16.09 16.09 .0
100-52500-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 315.17 132.44 2,883.00 2,750.56 4.6
100-52500-295 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 .00 1,239.00 1,239.00 .0
100-52500-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 159.96 159.96 500.00 340.04 32.0

TOTAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 475.13 292.40 5,196.52 4,904.12 5.6
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COMMUNICATIONS/DISPATCH

100-52600-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 14,349.74 22,486.95 298,468.26 275,981.31 7.5
100-52600-112 SALARIES/OVERTIME 2,790.85 4,902.70 28,516.25 23,613.55 17.2
100-52600-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
100-52600-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES 424.27 2,424.27 3,500.00 1,075.73 69.3
100-52600-119 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 370.73 603.83 3,624.00 3,020.17 16.7
100-52600-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 254.93 597.48 5,012.77 4,415.29 11.9
100-52600-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 1,090.02 2,554.69 21,433.91 18,879.22 11.9
100-52600-152 RETIREMENT 1,111.22 2,647.63 21,790.18 19,142.55 12.2
100-52600-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,957.50 7,833.23 64,384.00 56,550.77 12.2
100-52600-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 8,750.00 8,750.00 .0
100-52600-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 29.77 66.56 542.08 475.52 12.3
100-52600-156 LIFE INSURANCE 2.95 5.53 98.25 92.72 5.6
100-52600-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
100-52600-219 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 .00 2,023.00 2,023.00 .0
100-52600-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE 191.87 2,415.76 14,984.08 12,568.32 16.1
100-52600-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 694.47 755.69 9,278.35 8,522.66 8.1
100-52600-292 RADIO SERVICE .00 .00 13,500.00 13,500.00 .0
100-52600-295 MISC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 2,307.75 34,735.00 32,427.25 6.6
100-52600-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 119.60 119.60 1,000.00 880.40 12.0
100-52600-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS/DISPATCH 25,387.92 49,721.67 536,890.13 487,168.46 9.3

DPW/ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

100-53100-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 1,447.96 2,171.94 19,246.90 17,074.96 11.3
100-53100-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 19.26 38.52 279.08 240.56 13.8
100-53100-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 82.32 164.64 1,193.31 1,028.67 13.8
100-53100-152 RETIREMENT 94.12 188.24 1,251.05 1,062.81 15.1
100-53100-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 330.06 660.12 3,960.77 3,300.65 16.7
100-53100-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 475.00 475.00 .0
100-53100-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 2.46 4.92 32.49 27.57 15.1
100-53100-156 LIFE INSURANCE .82 1.64 6.16 4.52 26.6
100-53100-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 1,100.00 1,100.00 .0
100-53100-213 ENGINEERING SERVICES 167.25 167.25 12,000.00 11,832.75 1.4
100-53100-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 786.70 1,144.49 357.79 68.7
100-53100-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 119.99 44.49 2,276.35 2,231.86 2.0
100-53100-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 152.27 95.67 1,800.00 1,704.33 5.3
100-53100-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0
100-53100-325 PUBLIC EDUCATION .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

TOTAL DPW/ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 2,416.51 4,324.13 45,665.60 41,341.47 9.5
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SHOP/FLEET OPERATIONS

100-53230-111 WAGES/PERMANENT 4,670.39 6,767.43 60,482.69 53,715.26 11.2
100-53230-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 830.00 830.00 .0
100-53230-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES .00 .00 67.50 67.50 .0
100-53230-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 61.49 121.33 891.40 770.07 13.6
100-53230-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 262.89 518.73 3,811.52 3,292.79 13.6
100-53230-152 RETIREMENT 303.61 597.49 3,989.71 3,392.22 15.0
100-53230-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,357.01 2,717.60 16,842.28 14,124.68 16.1
100-53230-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 2,412.50 2,412.50 .0
100-53230-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 144.82 285.00 1,875.53 1,590.53 15.2
100-53230-156 LIFE INSURANCE 3.46 7.32 58.59 51.27 12.5
100-53230-221 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES EXPENSES 505.07 505.07 4,500.00 3,994.93 11.2
100-53230-222 UTILITIES-NAT GAS & ELECTRIC 3,874.85 3,874.85 15,000.00 11,125.15 25.8
100-53230-225 MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS 38.29 .00 492.00 492.00 .0
100-53230-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,809.70 5,999.11 15,000.00 9,000.89 40.0
100-53230-352 VEHICLE REPR PARTS 1,426.70 1,426.70 25,000.00 23,573.30 5.7
100-53230-354 POLICE VECHICLE REP/MAINT 1,487.92 1,392.92 14,000.00 12,607.08 10.0
100-53230-355 BLDG MTN REPR SUPP 150.00 150.00 3,500.00 3,350.00 4.3

TOTAL SHOP/FLEET OPERATIONS 20,096.20 24,363.55 168,753.72 144,390.17 14.4

PARK MAINTENANCE

100-53270-111 SALARIES/WAGES/PERMANENT 3,354.16 4,447.12 66,204.66 61,757.54 6.7
100-53270-112 WAGES/OVERTIME .00 .00 174.82 174.82 .0
100-53270-113 WAGES/TEMPORARY .00 .00 80,983.49 80,983.49 .0
100-53270-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
100-53270-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES .00 .00 82.50 82.50 .0
100-53270-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 45.34 81.09 2,148.83 2,067.74 3.8
100-53270-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 193.91 346.77 9,188.12 8,841.35 3.8
100-53270-152 RETIREMENT 218.01 389.38 4,368.78 3,979.40 8.9
100-53270-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 963.15 1,976.47 14,181.88 12,205.41 13.9
100-53270-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 486.97 346.78 2,387.50 2,040.72 14.5
100-53270-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 103.98 185.72 4,567.82 4,382.10 4.1
100-53270-156 LIFE INSURANCE 2.99 5.58 56.14 50.56 9.9
100-53270-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 176.80 176.80 3,000.00 2,823.20 5.9
100-53270-213 PARK/TERRACE TREE MAINT. .00 .00 10,500.00 10,500.00 .0
100-53270-221 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 863.70 863.70 10,500.00 9,636.30 8.2
100-53270-222 ELECTRICITY 1,003.38 1,003.38 6,500.00 5,496.62 15.4
100-53270-223 NATURAL GAS 354.67 354.67 2,500.00 2,145.33 14.2
100-53270-242 REPR/MTN MACHINERY/EQUIP 908.74 908.74 7,500.00 6,591.26 12.1
100-53270-245 FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
100-53270-295 MAINTENANCE-TREES/LANDSCAPING 700.00 700.00 30,000.00 29,300.00 2.3
100-53270-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.72 30.72 9,500.00 9,469.28 .3
100-53270-351 FUEL EXPENSES 164.11 708.43 8,000.00 7,291.57 8.9
100-53270-359 OTHER REPR/MTN SUPP 506.31 724.21 5,000.00 4,275.79 14.5

TOTAL PARK MAINTENANCE 10,076.94 13,249.56 283,094.54 269,844.98 4.7
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STREET MAINTENANCE

100-53300-111 WAGES/PERMANENT 24,650.62 38,311.41 317,903.04 279,591.63 12.1
100-53300-112 WAGES/OVERTIME .00 .00 611.87 611.87 .0
100-53300-113 WAGES/TEMPORARY .00 .00 818.02 818.02 .0
100-53300-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 2,490.00 2,490.00 .0
100-53300-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES 502.24 502.24 8,000.00 7,497.76 6.3
100-53300-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 337.89 697.29 4,728.29 4,031.00 14.8
100-53300-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 1,444.83 2,981.53 20,217.51 17,235.98 14.8
100-53300-152 RETIREMENT 1,602.33 3,306.75 20,889.89 17,583.14 15.8
100-53300-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 5,854.98 11,587.45 70,579.58 58,992.13 16.4
100-53300-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 97.04 77.57 10,400.00 10,322.43 .8
100-53300-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 764.20 1,577.08 9,895.98 8,318.90 15.9
100-53300-156 LIFE INSURANCE 10.29 23.14 139.89 116.75 16.5
100-53300-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 113.50 113.50 500.00 386.50 22.7
100-53300-222 ELECT/TRAFFIC SIGNALS/P-LOTS 995.03 995.03 15,000.00 14,004.97 6.6
100-53300-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 786.71 1,554.43 767.72 50.6
100-53300-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 183.24 44.49 3,030.35 2,985.86 1.5
100-53300-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 47.91 47.91 1,000.00 952.09 4.8
100-53300-351 FUEL EXPENSES 1,666.04 2,773.80 18,000.00 15,226.20 15.4
100-53300-354 TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPP 1,620.57 558.11 12,000.00 11,441.89 4.7
100-53300-405 MATERIALS/REPAIRS .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0
100-53300-821 BRIDGE/DAM .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

TOTAL STREET MAINTENANCE 39,890.71 64,384.01 533,758.85 469,374.84 12.1

SNOW AND ICE

100-53320-111 WAGES/PERMANENT 5,055.61 7,850.28 40,108.43 32,258.15 19.6
100-53320-112 WAGES/OVERTIME 2,167.92 3,933.06 7,779.55 3,846.49 50.6
100-53320-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 360.00 360.00 .0
100-53320-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 98.20 215.47 703.77 488.30 30.6
100-53320-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 419.89 921.36 3,009.23 2,087.87 30.6
100-53320-152 RETIREMENT 469.56 1,029.55 3,136.12 2,106.57 32.8
100-53320-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,322.46 2,549.25 8,979.89 6,430.64 28.4
100-53320-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 66.22 48.70 1,362.50 1,313.80 3.6
100-53320-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 223.94 491.01 1,403.12 912.11 35.0
100-53320-156 LIFE INSURANCE 7.36 11.00 20.66 9.66 53.2
100-53320-295 EQUIP RENTAL .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0
100-53320-351 FUEL EXPENSES 2,082.03 4,016.90 9,000.00 4,983.10 44.6
100-53320-353 SNOW EQUIP/REPR PARTS 4,962.80 2,625.61 25,000.00 22,374.39 10.5
100-53320-460 SALT & SAND 3,341.10 3,661.60 42,000.00 38,338.40 8.7

TOTAL SNOW AND ICE 20,217.09 27,353.79 154,863.27 127,509.48 17.7
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STREET LIGHTS

100-53420-111 WAGES/PERMANENT 763.94 814.01 5,974.98 5,160.97 13.6
100-53420-112 WAGES/OVERTIME .00 .00 174.82 174.82 .0
100-53420-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 60.00 60.00 .0
100-53420-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 9.97 12.77 90.04 77.27 14.2
100-53420-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 42.59 54.59 385.01 330.42 14.2
100-53420-152 RETIREMENT 49.66 63.83 403.64 339.81 15.8
100-53420-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 122.06 245.24 1,688.86 1,443.62 14.5
100-53420-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 1.91 1.91 250.00 248.09 .8
100-53420-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 23.68 30.44 188.68 158.24 16.1
100-53420-156 LIFE INSURANCE .36 .60 2.74 2.14 21.9
100-53420-222 ELECTRICITY 19,162.99 19,162.99 222,500.00 203,337.01 8.6
100-53420-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,862.54 1,862.54 12,000.00 10,137.46 15.5
100-53420-820 STREET LIGHTS 150.00 150.00 1,000.00 850.00 15.0

TOTAL STREET LIGHTS 22,189.70 22,398.92 244,718.77 222,319.85 9.2

YOUNG LIBRARY BUILDING

100-55111-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 559.24 842.67 9,891.53 9,048.86 8.5
100-55111-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 .00 30.00 30.00 .0
100-55111-118 UNIFORM ALLOWANCES .00 .00 13.50 13.50 .0
100-55111-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 8.98 21.00 154.50 133.50 13.6
100-55111-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 38.39 89.80 660.61 570.81 13.6
100-55111-152 RETIREMENT 36.35 86.48 645.78 559.30 13.4
100-55111-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 60.00 104.33 1,230.79 1,126.46 8.5
100-55111-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 75.00 75.00 .0
100-55111-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 17.34 41.25 306.73 265.48 13.5
100-55111-156 LIFE INSURANCE .09 .31 3.79 3.48 8.2
100-55111-158 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
100-55111-221 WATER & SEWER 282.44 282.44 2,800.00 2,517.56 10.1
100-55111-222 ELECTRICITY 709.51 709.51 14,000.00 13,290.49 5.1
100-55111-223 NATURAL GAS 1,110.52 1,110.52 4,000.00 2,889.48 27.8
100-55111-245 FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
100-55111-246 JANITORIAL SERVICES 1,259.00 1,259.00 19,000.00 17,741.00 6.6
100-55111-355 REPAIR & SUPPLIES 272.28 272.28 2,000.00 1,727.72 13.6

TOTAL YOUNG LIBRARY BUILDING 4,354.14 4,819.59 58,012.23 53,192.64 8.3

4/1/2022 55/168



CITY OF WHITEWATER
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET AMOUNT VARIANCE % OF BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  03/14/2022     03:25PM       PAGE: 15

PARKS ADMINISTRATION

100-55200-111 WAGES/PERMANENT 2,439.68 3,659.52 32,429.45 28,769.93 11.3
100-55200-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 32.02 64.04 470.23 406.19 13.6
100-55200-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 136.92 273.84 2,010.63 1,736.79 13.6
100-55200-152 RETIREMENT 158.58 317.16 2,107.91 1,790.75 15.1
100-55200-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 730.14 1,460.28 8,761.72 7,301.44 16.7
100-55200-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
100-55200-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 4.14 8.28 54.75 46.47 15.1
100-55200-156 LIFE INSURANCE .76 1.52 10.94 9.42 13.9
100-55200-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 146.04 53.27 1,956.00 1,902.73 2.7

TOTAL PARKS ADMINISTRATION 3,648.28 5,837.91 48,801.63 42,963.72 12.0

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION

100-55210-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 9,670.88 14,492.32 135,536.72 121,044.40 10.7
100-55210-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 140.18 280.58 2,034.88 1,754.30 13.8
100-55210-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 599.37 1,199.71 8,700.88 7,501.17 13.8
100-55210-152 RETIREMENT 622.10 1,248.88 8,809.89 7,561.01 14.2
100-55210-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,640.19 3,080.38 30,587.97 27,507.59 10.1
100-55210-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0
100-55210-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 185.13 332.41 3,252.04 2,919.63 10.2
100-55210-156 LIFE INSURANCE 1.70 3.40 25.10 21.70 13.6
100-55210-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
100-55210-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE 89.60 876.31 2,814.43 1,938.12 31.1
100-55210-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 154.08 6.51 2,542.35 2,535.84 .3
100-55210-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 67.03 67.03 1,500.00 1,432.97 4.5
100-55210-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 57.41 57.41 4,500.00 4,442.59 1.3
100-55210-324 PROMOTIONS/ADS 170.00 170.00 3,000.00 2,830.00 5.7
100-55210-343 POSTAGE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
100-55210-650 USER FEE-REC DESK .00 .00 3,100.00 3,100.00 .0
100-55210-790 VOLUNTEER TRAINING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 13,397.67 21,814.94 213,904.26 192,089.32 10.2

RECREATION PROGRAMS

100-55300-113 WAGES/TEMPORARY 881.72 982.55 6,302.50 5,319.95 15.6
100-55300-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 12.78 14.96 91.39 76.43 16.4
100-55300-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 54.66 64.01 390.75 326.74 16.4
100-55300-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 27.33 32.01 195.44 163.43 16.4
100-55300-341 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 81.03 81.03 .00 (                81.03) .0

TOTAL RECREATION PROGRAMS 1,057.52 1,174.56 6,980.08 5,805.52 16.8
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SENIOR CITIZEN'S PROGRAM

100-55310-111 WAGES/PERMANENT 1,440.00 1,440.00 .00 (           1,440.00) .0
100-55310-114 WAGES/PART-TIME/PERMANENT 2,779.00 4,168.51 45,984.08 41,815.57 9.1
100-55310-117 LONGEVITY PAY .00 500.00 500.00 .00 100.0
100-55310-150 MEDICARE TAX/CITY SHARE 53.95 95.20 674.02 578.82 14.1
100-55310-151 SOCIAL SECURITY/CITY SHARE 230.66 407.02 2,882.01 2,474.99 14.1
100-55310-152 RETIREMENT 274.24 487.38 3,021.47 2,534.09 16.1
100-55310-153 HEALTH INSURANCE 510.00 1,020.00 19,576.25 18,556.25 5.2
100-55310-154 HSA-HRA CONTRIBUTIONS 278.00 278.00 3,750.00 3,472.00 7.4
100-55310-155 WORKERS COMPENSATION 7.17 12.74 1,425.94 1,413.20 .9
100-55310-211 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 400.00 400.00 1,000.00 600.00 40.0
100-55310-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 786.70 2,304.43 1,517.73 34.1
100-55310-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 82.66 59.33 1,800.35 1,741.02 3.3
100-55310-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 217.25 1,057.25 2,000.00 942.75 52.9
100-55310-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 150.00 215.00 600.00 385.00 35.8
100-55310-330 TRAVEL EXPENSES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

TOTAL SENIOR CITIZEN'S PROGRAM 6,422.93 10,927.13 85,718.55 74,791.42 12.8

CELEBRATIONS

100-55320-790 CELEBRATIONS/AWARDS .00 .00 9,500.00 9,500.00 .0

TOTAL CELEBRATIONS .00 .00 9,500.00 9,500.00 .0

COMM BASED CO-OP PROJECTS

100-55330-760 AQUATIC CENTER CONTRIBUTION .00 128,000.00 128,000.00 .00 100.0
100-55330-761 AQUATIC CENTER CAPITAL CONTRIB .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL COMM BASED CO-OP PROJECTS .00 178,000.00 178,000.00 .00 100.0

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

100-59220-917 TRANS TO FD 250 FORESTRY .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0
100-59220-918 TRANS TO FD 230 RECYLING .00 .00 406,853.30 406,853.30 .0
100-59220-919 TRANS TO FD 900 ECONOMIC DEV .00 50,000.00 117,342.99 67,342.99 42.6
100-59220-927 TRANS TO FD 217 BLDING REPAIR .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0
100-59220-939 TRANS TO FD 214 ELECTIONS .00 .00 27,500.00 27,500.00 .0
100-59220-998 TRANS TO FD 220 LIBRARY .00 .00 470,000.00 470,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS .00 50,000.00 1,044,196.29 994,196.29 4.8
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TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

100-59230-990 TRANS TO FD 300 DEBT SERVICE 166,750.04 166,750.04 1,048,348.14 881,598.10 15.9

TOTAL TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 166,750.04 166,750.04 1,048,348.14 881,598.10 15.9

TRANSFERS TO SPECIAL FUNDS

100-59240-901 TRANS TO FD 850 FIRE DEPART .00 .00 182,529.00 182,529.00 .0
100-59240-902 TRANS TO FD 850 FIRE-ST PYMTS .00 .00 21,307.55 21,307.55 .0
100-59240-945 TRANS TO FD 452 BIRGE FOUNTAIN .00 500.00 500.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO SPECIAL FUNDS .00 500.00 204,336.55 203,836.55 .2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 689,319.79 1,346,032.15 10,029,453.38 8,683,421.23 13.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,659,526.11 2,431,878.10 .00 (    2,431,878.10) .0
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WATER SALES REVENUE

610-46461-61 METERED SALES/RESIDENTIAL 52,511.32 109,433.28 683,477.20 574,043.92 16.0
610-46462-61 METERED SALES/COMMERCIAL 9,461.63 16,606.82 116,318.81 99,711.99 14.3
610-46463-61 METERED SALES/INDUSTRIAL 27,079.18 59,560.52 582,336.41 522,775.89 10.2
610-46464-61 SALES TO PUBLIC AUTHORITIES 16,082.21 27,653.74 187,543.56 159,889.82 14.8
610-46465-61 PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION REV 43,117.63 84,373.80 517,180.98 432,807.18 16.3
610-46466-61 PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION REV 3,653.50 7,307.00 42,683.55 35,376.55 17.1
610-46467-61 METERED SALES/MF RESIDENTIAL 13,199.42 27,232.91 161,827.71 134,594.80 16.8

TOTAL WATER SALES REVENUE 165,104.89 332,168.07 2,291,368.22 1,959,200.15 14.5

MISCELLANEOUS WATER REVENUE

610-47419-61 INTEREST INCOME 43.11 89.30 500.00 410.70 17.9
610-47421-61 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
610-47425-61 MISC AMORTIZATION .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0
610-47460-61 OTR REV/TOWER/SERVICE 96.28 192.70 26,500.00 26,307.30 .7
610-47467-61 NSF/SVC FEES/SPEC ASSESS FEES 864.02 1,503.89 6,000.00 4,496.11 25.1
610-47471-61 MISC SERVICE REV - TURN OFF 25.00 60.00 500.00 440.00 12.0
610-47474-61 OTHER REV--LABOR/MATERIAL 5,472.15 6,158.52 .00 (           6,158.52) .0
610-47476-61 NET RETURN ON INVEST-METERS .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0
610-47481-61 MISC GRANT REVENUE .00 .00 1,287,000.00 1,287,000.00 .0
610-47485-61 BOND PROCEEDS .00 .00 3,115,876.00 3,115,876.00 .0
610-47493-61 RETAINED EARNINGS-(INC)-DEC .00 .00 657,822.03 657,822.03 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS WATER REVENUE 6,500.56 8,004.41 5,124,198.03 5,116,193.62 .2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 171,605.45 340,172.48 7,415,566.25 7,075,393.77 4.6
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SOURCE OF SUPPLY

610-61600-111 SALARIES/WAGES 2,021.59 2,940.77 17,693.17 14,752.40 16.6
610-61600-112 WAGES/OVERTIME 107.87 107.87 4,516.31 4,408.44 2.4
610-61600-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
610-61600-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSES .00 13.88 600.00 586.12 2.3

TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY 2,129.46 3,062.52 23,309.48 20,246.96 13.1

PUMPING OPERATIONS

610-61620-111 SALARIES/WAGES 3,617.59 5,221.33 38,968.18 33,746.85 13.4
610-61620-220 UTILITIES 11,600.38 11,600.38 160,000.00 148,399.62 7.3
610-61620-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0
610-61620-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE 1,248.09 1,088.11 117,800.00 116,711.89 .9

TOTAL PUMPING OPERATIONS 16,466.06 17,909.82 317,168.18 299,258.36 5.7

WTR TREATMENT OPERATIONS

610-61630-111 SALARIES/WAGES 1,447.68 2,119.87 23,375.57 21,255.70 9.1
610-61630-310 WATER TESTING & OP SUPPLIES 647.15 647.15 20,000.00 19,352.85 3.2
610-61630-341 CHEMICALS 1,894.49 1,894.49 25,000.00 23,105.51 7.6
610-61630-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE 91.84 91.84 135,000.00 134,908.16 .1

TOTAL WTR TREATMENT OPERATIONS 4,081.16 4,753.35 203,375.57 198,622.22 2.3

TRANSMISSION

610-61640-111 SALARIES/WAGES 51.60 76.87 1,058.34 981.47 7.3

TOTAL TRANSMISSION 51.60 76.87 1,058.34 981.47 7.3

RESERVOIRS MAINTENANCE

610-61650-111 MTN SALARIES/WAGES 118.68 176.81 3,075.85 2,899.04 5.8
610-61650-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE 4,708.50 18,610.32 26,000.00 7,389.68 71.6

TOTAL RESERVOIRS MAINTENANCE 4,827.18 18,787.13 29,075.85 10,288.72 64.6

MAINS MAINTENANCE

610-61651-111 MTN SALARIES/WAGES 955.84 1,447.42 18,496.07 17,048.65 7.8
610-61651-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE 534.39 534.39 30,000.00 29,465.61 1.8

TOTAL MAINS MAINTENANCE 1,490.23 1,981.81 48,496.07 46,514.26 4.1
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SERVICES MAINTENANCE

610-61652-111 MTN SALARIES/WAGES 773.96 1,153.04 16,361.52 15,208.48 7.1
610-61652-112 WAGES/OVERTIME 161.80 161.80 586.98 425.18 27.6
610-61652-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE 1,502.50 1,502.50 30,000.00 28,497.50 5.0

TOTAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE 2,438.26 2,817.34 46,948.50 44,131.16 6.0

METERS MAINTENANCE

610-61653-111 MTN SALARIES/WAGES 565.40 812.90 11,667.76 10,854.86 7.0
610-61653-210 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 .00 13,350.00 13,350.00 .0
610-61653-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0

TOTAL METERS MAINTENANCE 565.40 812.90 27,767.76 26,954.86 2.9

HYDRANTS MAINTENANCE

610-61654-111 MTN SALARIES/WAGES .00 67.50 9,293.53 9,226.03 .7
610-61654-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL HYDRANTS MAINTENANCE .00 67.50 19,293.53 19,226.03 .4

METER READING

610-61901-111 SALARIES/WAGES 103.19 153.73 1,247.45 1,093.72 12.3

TOTAL METER READING 103.19 153.73 1,247.45 1,093.72 12.3

ACCOUNTING/COLLECTION

610-61902-111 SALARIES/WAGES 2,843.66 4,265.48 44,712.48 40,447.00 9.5

TOTAL ACCOUNTING/COLLECTION 2,843.66 4,265.48 44,712.48 40,447.00 9.5

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS

610-61903-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,947.14 7,391.79 5,444.65 26.3
610-61903-325 PUBLIC EDUCATION .00 .00 650.00 650.00 .0
610-61903-361 AMR GATEWAY SERVICES 2,281.77 2,281.77 1,250.00 (           1,031.77) 182.5
610-61903-362 CREDIT/DEBIT CARD EXPENSES .00 .00 9,183.26 9,183.26 .0

TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 2,281.77 4,228.91 18,475.05 14,246.14 22.9
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ADMINISTRATIVE

610-61920-111 SALARIES/WAGES 9,279.64 13,919.50 116,916.50 102,997.00 11.9

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 9,279.64 13,919.50 116,916.50 102,997.00 11.9

OFFICE SUPPLIES

610-61921-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 369.77 558.84 189.07 66.2
610-61921-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 203.50 44.50 3,207.35 3,162.85 1.4
610-61921-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 474.87 752.25 9,000.00 8,247.75 8.4

TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 678.37 1,166.52 12,766.19 11,599.67 9.1

OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED

610-61923-210 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,652.01 4,652.01 57,500.00 52,847.99 8.1
610-61923-211 PLANNING .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0
610-61923-212 GIS SERVICES .00 .00 5,120.00 5,120.00 .0

TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED 4,652.01 4,652.01 70,620.00 65,967.99 6.6

INSURANCE

610-61924-510 INSURANCE EXPENSES .00 23,238.48 23,077.00 (              161.48) 100.7

TOTAL INSURANCE .00 23,238.48 23,077.00 (              161.48) 100.7

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

610-61926-150 EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS 17,186.07 25,623.98 203,853.28 178,229.30 12.6
610-61926-590 SOC SEC TAXES EXPENSE 2,330.96 4,366.15 30,141.73 25,775.58 14.5

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 19,517.03 29,990.13 233,995.01 204,004.88 12.8

EMPLOYEE TRAINING

610-61927-154 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 45.00 565.00 6,000.00 5,435.00 9.4

TOTAL EMPLOYEE TRAINING 45.00 565.00 6,000.00 5,435.00 9.4

PSC ASSESSMENT

610-61928-210 PSC REMAINDER ASSESSMENT .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

TOTAL PSC ASSESSMENT .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
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MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL

610-61930-590 TAXES .00 .00 325,000.00 325,000.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL .00 .00 325,000.00 325,000.00 .0

TRANSPORTATION

610-61933-310 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 246.93 246.93 5,000.00 4,753.07 4.9
610-61933-351 FUEL EXPENSE 372.87 1,071.73 6,250.00 5,178.27 17.2

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 619.80 1,318.66 11,250.00 9,931.34 11.7

GENERAL PLANT MAINTENANCE

610-61935-111 MTN SALARIES/WAGES 11,674.49 15,990.87 134,147.71 118,156.84 11.9
610-61935-112 WAGES/OVERTIME .00 .00 2,315.46 2,315.46 .0
610-61935-113 WAGES/TEMPORARY .00 .00 22,400.00 22,400.00 .0
610-61935-116 ON CALL PAY 977.40 1,490.02 13,052.00 11,561.98 11.4
610-61935-118 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 919.33 1,202.00 4,000.00 2,798.00 30.1
610-61935-154 ORGANIZATION MEMBERSHIPS .00 743.35 3,000.00 2,256.65 24.8
610-61935-220 UTILITIES 52.15 52.15 1,500.00 1,447.85 3.5
610-61935-350 REPAIR/MTN EXPENSE 1,002.78 1,648.99 .00 (           1,648.99) .0

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT MAINTENANCE 14,626.15 21,127.38 180,415.17 159,287.79 11.7

CAP OUTLAY/CONSTRUCT WIP

610-61936-111 SALARIES/WAGES 206.39 307.48 5,012.16 4,704.68 6.1
610-61936-810 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 457.00 457.00 230,000.00 229,543.00 .2
610-61936-820 CAP OUTLAY/CONTRACT PAYMENTS 8,011.07 34,784.27 4,851,126.00 4,816,341.73 .7
610-61936-823 METER PURCHASES .00 .00 44,265.00 44,265.00 .0

TOTAL CAP OUTLAY/CONSTRUCT WIP 8,674.46 35,548.75 5,130,403.16 5,094,854.41 .7

DEBT SERVICE

610-61950-610 PRINCIPAL ON DEBT .00 .00 351,300.00 351,300.00 .0
610-61950-620 INTEREST ON DEBT 33,693.75 36,836.85 130,394.96 93,558.11 28.3
610-61950-650 BOND ISSUE/PAYING AGENT EXP .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 33,693.75 36,836.85 521,694.96 484,858.11 7.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 129,064.18 227,280.64 7,415,566.25 7,188,285.61 3.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 42,541.27 112,891.84 .00 (       112,891.84) .0
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WASTEWATER SALES REVENUES

620-41110-62 RESIDENTIAL REVENUES 154,177.51 326,698.85 1,972,711.55 1,646,012.70 16.6
620-41112-62 COMMERCIAL REVENUES 87,948.65 177,613.35 1,077,103.97 899,490.62 16.5
620-41113-62 INDUSTRIAL REVENUES 13,453.21 27,710.38 160,968.88 133,258.50 17.2
620-41114-62 PUBLIC REVENUES 66,138.07 114,203.30 682,761.19 568,557.89 16.7
620-41115-62 PENALTIES 1,579.30 3,074.11 16,000.73 12,926.62 19.2
620-41116-62 MISC REVENUES 3,532.36 8,301.42 78,644.79 70,343.37 10.6
620-41117-62 SEWER CONNECTION REVENUES .00 3,648.00 40,000.00 36,352.00 9.1

TOTAL WASTEWATER SALES REVENUES 326,829.10 661,249.41 4,028,191.11 3,366,941.70 16.4

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

620-42110-62 INTEREST INCOME 188.84 391.15 2,500.00 2,108.85 15.7
620-42213-62 MISC INCOME 10.00 40.00 7,500.00 7,460.00 .5
620-42217-62 BOND PROCEEDS .00 .00 3,741,084.00 3,741,084.00 .0
620-42218-62 GRANT PROCEEDS .00 .00 1,032,704.00 1,032,704.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 198.84 431.15 4,783,788.00 4,783,356.85 .0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

620-49930-62 RETAINED EARNINGS-(INC)-DEC .00 .00 (        1,833,340.53) (    1,833,340.53) .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 (        1,833,340.53) (    1,833,340.53) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 327,027.94 661,680.56 6,978,638.58 6,316,958.02 9.5
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ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

620-62810-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 11,103.88 16,655.81 147,778.49 131,122.68 11.3
620-62810-116 ACCOUNTING/COLLECT SALARIES 2,843.66 4,265.49 38,099.19 33,833.70 11.2
620-62810-219 PROF SERVICES/ACCTG & AUDIT .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
620-62810-220 PLANNING .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0
620-62810-221 GIS SERVICES/EXPENSES .00 .00 5,700.00 5,700.00 .0
620-62810-222 SAFETY PROGRAM-ALL DPW .00 .00 2,300.00 2,300.00 .0
620-62810-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,747.91 6,790.85 5,042.94 25.7
620-62810-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 106.57 44.50 2,138.35 2,093.85 2.1
620-62810-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 421.89 699.27 6,500.00 5,800.73 10.8
620-62810-356 JOINT METER EXPENSE .00 .00 19,150.00 19,150.00 .0
620-62810-362 CREDIT/DEBIT CARD EXPENSES 2,445.34 5,097.02 25,000.00 19,902.98 20.4
620-62810-519 INSURANCE EXPENSE .00 45,494.23 44,656.00 (              838.23) 101.9
620-62810-610 PRINCIPAL ON DEBT .00 .00 1,554,656.27 1,554,656.27 .0
620-62810-620 INTEREST ON DEBT 24,877.50 26,196.75 506,670.32 480,473.57 5.2
620-62810-670 BOND ISSUE/DEBT AMORT EXPENSE .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0
620-62810-820 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 35,190.47 94,001.47 3,305,088.00 3,211,086.53 2.8
620-62810-822 EQUIP REPL FUND ITEMS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
620-62810-825 SEWER REPAIR/MAINT FUNDING .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0
620-62810-830 AMR GATEWAY SERVICES 216.00 216.00 1,000.00 784.00 21.6

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 77,205.31 194,418.45 5,827,527.47 5,633,109.02 3.3

SUPERVISORY/CLERICAL

620-62820-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 6,182.40 9,273.60 83,179.55 73,905.95 11.2
620-62820-120 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 15,817.50 30,281.72 229,465.72 199,184.00 13.2
620-62820-154 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 321.13 321.13 2,700.00 2,378.87 11.9
620-62820-219 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 .00 10,550.00 10,550.00 .0
620-62820-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 312.06 .00 3,840.00 3,840.00 .0
620-62820-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 220.24 220.24 3,000.00 2,779.76 7.3

TOTAL SUPERVISORY/CLERICAL 22,853.33 40,096.69 332,735.27 292,638.58 12.1

COLLECTION SYS OPS & MAINT

620-62830-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 6,072.14 8,850.20 74,174.66 65,324.46 11.9
620-62830-112 WAGES/OVERTIME 88.83 88.83 1,557.80 1,468.97 5.7
620-62830-222 ELECTRICITY/LIFT STATIONS 1,059.68 1,059.68 10,000.00 8,940.32 10.6
620-62830-295 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 .00 8,800.00 8,800.00 .0
620-62830-353 REPR/MTN - LIFT STATIONS .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0
620-62830-354 REPR MTN - SANITARY SEWERS 926.39 938.97 6,500.00 5,561.03 14.5
620-62830-355 REP/MAINT-COLLECTION EQUIP 287.78 287.78 2,700.00 2,412.22 10.7

TOTAL COLLECTION SYS OPS & MAINT 8,434.82 11,225.46 117,732.46 106,507.00 9.5
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TREATMENT PLANT OPERATIONS

620-62840-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 2,801.67 5,115.91 101,855.45 96,739.54 5.0
620-62840-112 OVERTIME 177.66 177.66 5,324.46 5,146.80 3.3
620-62840-116 ON-CALL PAY 813.00 1,299.00 13,052.00 11,753.00 10.0
620-62840-118 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 284.96 284.96 4,500.00 4,215.04 6.3
620-62840-222 ELECTRICITY/PLANT .00 .00 140,000.00 140,000.00 .0
620-62840-223 NATURAL GAS/PLANT 7,759.76 7,759.76 40,000.00 32,240.24 19.4
620-62840-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,274.08 2,274.08 15,000.00 12,725.92 15.2
620-62840-341 CHEMICALS .00 6,900.00 27,200.00 20,300.00 25.4
620-62840-342 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 330.00 330.00 12,100.00 11,770.00 2.7
620-62840-351 FUEL EXPENSES 558.04 1,079.97 6,000.00 4,920.03 18.0
620-62840-353 REPAIR/MTN-TREATMENT PLANT 320.00 .00 .00 .00 .0
620-62840-355 TRUCK/AUTO EXPENSES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
620-62840-590 DNR ENVIRONMENTAL FEE .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0

TOTAL TREATMENT PLANT OPERATIONS 15,319.17 25,221.34 373,531.91 348,310.57 6.8

TREATMENT EQUIP MAINTENANCE

620-62850-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 7,288.89 11,467.02 60,388.94 48,921.92 19.0
620-62850-242 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 .00 57,500.00 57,500.00 .0
620-62850-342 LUBRICANTS 225.50 225.50 3,000.00 2,774.50 7.5
620-62850-357 REPAIRS & SUPPLIES 4,818.97 4,818.97 20,200.00 15,381.03 23.9

TOTAL TREATMENT EQUIP MAINTENANCE 12,333.36 16,511.49 141,088.94 124,577.45 11.7

BLDG/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

620-62860-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 675.26 879.34 7,715.72 6,836.38 11.4
620-62860-112 WAGES/OVERTIME 70.59 70.59 .00 (                70.59) .0
620-62860-113 SEASONAL WAGES .00 .00 14,250.00 14,250.00 .0
620-62860-220 STORMWATER UTILITY FEE 131.29 131.29 1,575.00 1,443.71 8.3
620-62860-245 CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS 300.00 300.00 6,000.00 5,700.00 5.0
620-62860-355 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
620-62860-357 REPAIRS & SUPPLIES 1,437.00 1,437.00 7,100.00 5,663.00 20.2

TOTAL BLDG/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 2,614.14 2,818.22 39,140.72 36,322.50 7.2

LABORATORY

620-62870-111 SALARIES/PERMANENT 7,106.08 9,603.60 76,593.78 66,990.18 12.5
620-62870-112 WAGES/OVERTIME .00 .00 2,771.38 2,771.38 .0
620-62870-295 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 300.00 300.00 5,500.00 5,200.00 5.5
620-62870-310 LAB & OPERATING SUPPLIES 93.39 93.39 8,000.00 7,906.61 1.2

TOTAL LABORATORY 7,499.47 9,996.99 92,865.16 82,868.17 10.8
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POWER GENERATION

620-62880-242 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
620-62880-357 REPAIRS & SUPPLIES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL POWER GENERATION .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

SLUDGE APPLICATION

620-62890-112 WAGES/OVERTIME .00 .00 16.65 16.65 .0
620-62890-295 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0
620-62890-357 REPAIRS & SUPPLIES 70.12 70.12 2,000.00 1,929.88 3.5

TOTAL SLUDGE APPLICATION 70.12 70.12 52,016.65 51,946.53 .1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 146,329.72 300,358.76 6,978,638.58 6,678,279.82 4.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 180,698.22 361,321.80 .00 (       361,321.80) .0
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STORMWATER REVENUES

630-41110-63 RESIDENTIAL REVENUES 17,247.61 34,474.30 205,411.61 170,937.31 16.8
630-41112-63 COMMERCIAL  REVENUES 12,011.92 24,023.83 138,442.49 114,418.66 17.4
630-41113-63 INDUSTRIAL REVENUES 6,086.37 12,172.74 73,164.30 60,991.56 16.6
630-41114-63 PUBLIC/TAX EXEMPT REVENUES 8,537.35 17,074.70 101,654.96 84,580.26 16.8
630-41115-63 PENALTIES 417.37 803.63 4,303.49 3,499.86 18.7

TOTAL STORMWATER REVENUES 44,300.62 88,549.20 522,976.85 434,427.65 16.9

MISC REVENUES

630-42110-63 INTEREST INCOME .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL MISC REVENUES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

630-49930-63 RETAINED EARNINGS-(INC)-DEC .00 .00 (           438,124.05) (       438,124.05) .0
630-49950-63 CAPITAL IMPROVE-LOAN .00 .00 949,451.00 949,451.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 511,326.95 511,326.95 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 44,300.62 88,549.20 1,034,803.80 946,254.60 8.6
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ADMINISTRATIVE/GENERAL EXPENSE

630-63300-115 ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES 5,003.84 7,505.78 60,879.83 53,374.05 12.3
630-63300-116 ACCOUNTING/FINANCE SALARIES 1,430.14 2,145.21 24,923.84 22,778.63 8.6
630-63300-120 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-TOTAL 5,424.97 10,490.53 83,862.23 73,371.70 12.5
630-63300-214 PROF SERVICES/AUDIT EXPENSES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
630-63300-220 ENGINEERING/PLANNING- TO GF .00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .0
630-63300-221 GIS EXPENSES .00 .00 4,900.00 4,900.00 .0
630-63300-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 215.31 354.00 4,000.00 3,646.00 8.9
630-63300-352 INFO TECHNOLOGY EXPENSES .00 897.54 2,683.75 1,786.21 33.4
630-63300-362 CREDIT/DEBIT CARD EXPENSES .00 .00 2,582.64 2,582.64 .0
630-63300-519 INSURANCE EXPENSES .00 10,526.60 10,676.00 149.40 98.6
630-63300-610 DEBT SERVICE-PRINCIPAL/INT 23,375.00 23,375.00 185,865.00 162,490.00 12.6
630-63300-913 ERF TRANSFER-DPW ERF .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE/GENERAL EXPENSE 35,449.26 55,294.66 417,873.29 362,578.63 13.2

STREET CLEANING

630-63310-111 SALARIES/WAGES 737.08 1,099.32 20,935.57 19,836.25 5.3
630-63310-351 FUEL EXPENSES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
630-63310-353 EQUIPMENT PARTS/SUPPLIES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL STREET CLEANING 737.08 1,099.32 21,935.57 20,836.25 5.0

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

630-63440-111 SALARIES/WAGES 806.20 1,334.08 17,157.77 15,823.69 7.8
630-63440-295 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,674.72 3,674.72 10,000.00 6,325.28 36.8
630-63440-320 PUBLIC EDUCATION/OUTREACH 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,500.00 500.00 90.9
630-63440-350 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 529.95 965.87 5,000.00 4,034.13 19.3
630-63440-590 PERMIT FEES-DNR .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
630-63440-820 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 5,732.87 5,732.87 481,551.00 475,818.13 1.2

TOTAL STORM WATER MANAGEMENT 15,743.74 16,707.54 521,208.77 504,501.23 3.2

COMPOST SITE/YARD WASTE EXP

630-63600-111 SALARIES/WAGES 4,434.82 6,145.34 60,286.17 54,140.83 10.2
630-63600-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0
630-63600-351 FUEL EXPENSES .00 125.25 2,500.00 2,374.75 5.0
630-63600-352 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT/REPAIR PARTS 3,065.03 549.14 5,000.00 4,450.86 11.0

TOTAL COMPOST SITE/YARD WASTE EXP 7,499.85 6,819.73 73,786.17 66,966.44 9.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 59,429.93 79,921.25 1,034,803.80 954,882.55 7.7
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NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (          15,129.31) 8,627.95 .00 (           8,627.95) .0
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Irvin L. Young Memorial Library 
431 W Center St 

Whitewater WI   53190 
Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 

Online Virtual Meeting 
Monday, February 21, 2022, 6:30 pm 

 
MINUTES 

 
Mission Statement: 

We will have the space and the stuff to do the things that you want. 
Our Values: Safe & welcoming; Trust; Diversity; Fun; Lifelong learning and creativity; Making 

connections; Service excellence 
 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call at 6:30pm 
Present: Jennifer Motszko, Anne Hartwick, Jim Winship, Brienne Diebolt-Brown, Doug 

Anderson, and Jaime Weigel. 
 

Absent: Kathy Retzke 
 
Staff: Stacey Lunsford and Diane Jaroch 
 
Guests: Andra Matthews 
 
 

2. Consent Agenda 
2.I. Approval of Minutes Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting of January 
31, 2022* 
3.II.   Acknowledgment of Receipt of Financial Reports*  
3.III.  Acknowledgment of Payment of Invoices for January 2022* 
3.IV. Acknowledgment of Receipt of Statistical Reports for January 2022* 
3.V. Acknowledgment of Receipt of Treasurer’s Reports* 

 
MSC Jim Winship/Jaime Weigel to approve the Consent Agenda. 
 
Ayes: Jennifer Motszko, Anne Hartwick, Jim Winship, Brienne Diebolt-Brown, Doug Anderson, 
and Jaime Weigel 
 
Nays: none 
 

3. Hearing of Citizen Comments 
 
No formal Library Board action will be taken during this meeting although issues raised 
may become a part of a future agenda.  Participants are allotted a three-minute 
speaking period.  Specific items listed on the agenda may not be discussed at this time; 
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however, citizens are invited to speak to those specific issues at the time the Library 
Board discusses that particular item. 

 
4. Old Business 

 
4.I Library Building Project  

1. Update from the Library Expansion and Renovation Steering Committee 
meeting of February 16, 2022.  

- Went through fundraising consultant proposals (5 proposals submitted) 
and will be interviewing three companies - Sweeney Group, Baker Street 
Group, and Ter Molen Group 

- Need to edit the proposed questions documents - committee members 
should each edit with a different colored text, edits should be done by 
March 3rd.  Questions will be sent to the consultant companies on March 
11th. 

- The committee will meet the week of March 14th.  
 

4.II Review and Approval of the Final Draft of the 2022 Strategic Plan Activities 
- Strategic Goal 1: include menstrual products in the bathrooms as well. 

 
MSC Doug Anderson/Brienne Diebolt Brown to approve the 2022 Strategic Plan Activities. 
 
Ayes: Jennifer Motszko, Anne Hartwick, Jim Winship, Brienne Diebolt-Brown, Doug Anderson, 
Jaime Weigel 
 
Nays: None 
 

5. New Business  
5.I. Review and Approval of the 2021 State Annual Report 
 

MSC Jim Winship/Doug Anderson to approve the 2021 State Annual Report. 
 
Ayes: Jennifer Motszko, Anne Hartwick, Jim Winship, Brienne Diebolt-Brown, Doug Anderson, 
and Jaime Weigel 
 
Nays:  

 
6. Staff & Board Reports 

6.I. Director’s Report ~ see attached 
 
6.II. Adult Services Report ~ see attached 
 
6.III Youth Educational Services Report ~ see attached 
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6.IV. Bridges Library System Staff Report ~ see attached 
 
6.V. Board Reports 

1. Report on Trustee Training Week: “Library Director Succession Planning” - 
Jaime Weigel  

a. See attached  
b. Stacey talked about  

i. IT has access to all of her work files, which are organized 
ii. Board members do often fill in until new director is filled or 

it’s common for retired library directors to fill in as interim 
iii. HR files are available through city HR 
iv. Diane is back up to payroll 

2. Board Development Committee - Jaime Weigel 
a. Looked at ends of terms for current board members 

i. Anne and Jim’s terms end on April 30th 
b. Need two new recruits - brainstormed possible people who might 

like to apply to serve 
c. Hope to have applicants by end of February/beginning of March 
d. Will talk about setting a slate of Board officers for next year 

 
7. Board Request for Future Agenda Items 

 
If the board has any questions they want to put to the community through the City's Polco 
online survey system, they will be collected at this time. 

 
8. Confirmation of the next meeting March 21st at 6:30pm.  

 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:29 pm. 
 
 
Minutes respectfully submitted by Jennifer Motszko on February 21, 2022 
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DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
February 21, 2022 

I.   ADMINISTRATION 
a. Nine work orders were submitted in January. 

i. There was considerable ice on the sidewalk in front of the library and the two 
properties we own. 

ii. The heat in Deana’s office wasn’t working. 
iii. One of the front desk computers wasn’t printing. 
iv. Leaves were blocking the drain at the bottom of the steps leading down to the 

northeast door of the basement. 
v. I requested that the New Fiction bookshelf be removed. 

vi. I requested that the framed whiteboard on the New Fiction bookshelf be 
removed and left in the staff work room. 

vii. The Community Room carpet needed spot cleaning. 
viii. I requested that Torrie’s email account be deactivated after her last day. 

ix. After an email server upgrade, we lost our connection to the meeting room 
calendars temporarily. 

II.              BUDGET 
a. The Finance Office and I completed adjustments to the final 2021 expenditures in 

preparation for the annual audit. 
III.               PERSONNEL  

a. We have selected a new Programming and Makerspace Librarian.  Sarah Hemm will be 
starting in her new position on Monday, February 28. 

IV.              LIBRARY COLLECTION 
a. None. 

V.               PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY RELATIONS 
a. None. 

VI.               LIBRARY BOARD RELATIONS 
a. None. 

VII.               LIAISING WITH CITY, STATE, COUNTY, AND SYSTEM GROUPS 
a. The Alliance of Public Libraries meeting for February was canceled due to lack of agenda 

items. 
VIII. PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

a. None. 
IX.              STRATEGIC PLAN 

a. None. 
X.              PANDEMIC RESPONSE 

a. No change. 
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Adult Services Report February 2022 
 

Report: 

I trained three people on the 3-D printer on February 10th. 

I put materials out in the Makerspace for patrons to make Valentine’s Day cards.  Quite a few 
people have taken advantage of this service. 

 

Collection Development: 

I continue to do monthly weeding in the various adult collections. 

I created four book displays for the month of February. 

I added several new Binge Boxes to the collection during the month of January.  The Binge Box 
collection was featured in the large lobby display case for January. The display, combined with 
featuring this collection at the circulation desk, has increased the circulation of the Binge Boxes.  
We currently own forty- two different Binge Box titles, with more to come. 

 
Virtual Meetings/Webinars/Training Sessions Attended: 

January 24: Meeting with practicum student Andra Matthews 
January 25: Meeting with Laurie Freund from Bridges 
January 26: Jefferson County Reducing Recidivism Coalition Meeting 
January 26: Staff Meeting with Stacey and Deana 
January 28: Meeting with Kristin Mickelson  
January 31: Library Board Meeting 
February 02: Staff Meeting with Stacey and Deana 
February 04: Programming & Makerspace librarian interviews 
February 09: CVMIC Performance Evaluation Review Kick-off webinar 
February 09: Staff Meeting with Stacey, Deana, Andra 
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Youth Educational Services Report 
February 2022 
 
Upcoming Programs and Outreach Visits 

Storytimes on Wednesdays at 9:30 & 10:30 a.m. 
Che-Mystery on Tuesday, February 15th at 6:00 p.m. 
Stress-Less Saturday on February 19th at 1:00 p.m. 
Library card registration at middle school parent-teacher conferences on February 21st & 
24th.   
Library card registration at 4K registration on March 2nd. 
Stress-Less Saturday on March 5th at 1:00 p.m. 

 
Storytime 
Attendance at storytime has been relatively high, particularly for the second session.  We 
average five participants at the 9:30 a.m. session and ten participants at the 10:30 a.m. session.   
 
Stress-Less Saturdays 
We have two consistent attendees at Stress-Less Saturdays.  Our therapy dogs cancelled our 
January date, but we are hoping to reschedule them in March.  Other activities we have done 
include pencil painting, Shrinky-dinks, and custom notebook making. 
 
Mad Science Teen/Tween Programs 
We had three participants for the Comic Book Heroes Art Workshop.  Said participants invented 
a superhero, determined their superpowers, and used that information to craft an appropriate 
costume. 
 
There were nine participants registered for Che-Mystery.  Less than half of those participants 
attended the program. 
 
Girl Scout Tour 
On Saturday, February 12th I hosted a local Girl Scout troop and gave them a behind-the-scenes 
tour of the library.  Ten girls were introduced to lesser-known parts of our collection, such as 
Playaways, Adventure Packs, and STEM kits.  They were also taken to the tech services 
department to learn about how books are processed.  One lucky Girl Scout was chosen to be 
our “book” while we demonstrated unboxing, sorting, cataloging, processing, and finally, 
checkout to a patron.  The troop also decorated our bulletin board for Library Lover’s Month as 
an act of service.   
 
Penguin Random House Grant 
At the end of last year we applied for a grant to purchase middle grade and YA books to give 
away in the YAAASSS bags.  We were notified this week that we will not be recipients of that 
grant. 
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Meetings & Trainings 
January 12th:  Staff meeting with Stacey and Diane. 
January 19th:  Staff meeting with Stacey and Diane. 
January 26th:  Staff meeting with Stacey and Diane. 
February 2nd:  Staff meeting with Stacey and Diane. 
February 3rd: Bridges Youth Services meeting with a presentation by the Wisconsin Homeschool 
Parent Association. 
February 9th:  Staff meeting with Stacey and Diane. 
 
  

4/1/2022 77/168



 
 

 

Trustee Training Week - 2021
Jaime Weigel

Departures and Arrivals: Transitions and Succession Planning
Presented by Kathy Hall and Kathy Parker
Video: https://vimeo.com/591736814

Topic - Successful planning and transitions from one library director to another

Key Idea
Necessary to have a plan in place long before the transition takes place and keep the plan up to 
date in the event of an unplanned departure or absence. 

Role of Board of Trustees
Searches for and selects the new director, which may take 3-6 months for a thorough search. In 
the meantime, the library may need to hire an interim director. Board may need to be more 
active with day-to-day staff in the absence of the director during the search. They suggested 
having a written succession plan to ensure a smooth transition. 

Essential Files
Suggested making a list and files of pertinent information so day-to-day operations can continue 
and organize files for easy access.

● Personnel 
○ Procedures of key library staff
○ Organization chart and staff list that includes titles, contact information, and 

hourly rate/salary
○ Most recent employee handbook, salary structure, and pay increase schedule
○ Health plans and benefits (including who is on and who isn’t)
○ Tax forms, like I9
○ Job descriptions for each position
○ Job duties for each staff member
○ Employee evaluations, disciplinary actions, plans for improvement, accolades 
○ Direction evaluation process

● Finances
○ Budget (past budgets, timeline for planning, required filings)
○ Monthly financials 
○ Audits (where kept, who does these, timeline)
○ Key Information (accounting, contact info, login and passwords for banks, bonds, 

banking and credit cards, internal controls/fraud protection, check signing)
○ Board should be aware of and understand financial reports, history of tax 

receipts, how money is handled, etc.)
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● Board of Trustees
○ Contact list of Board members
○ Committees and members
○ Bylaws and general library policies 
○ Annual timeline
○ Records retention & other legal documents
○ Community outreach efforts
○ Current projects 
○ Strategic Plan
○ Current, pending, or past lawsuits

● Building 
○ Capital improvement plan
○ Master plan - all facility work done and when it was accomplished
○ Emergency plan - procedures, contacts, etc. 
○ Strategic Plan 
○ Blueprints of the building, including renovations 
○ Current and needed projects 
○ Vendors and contracts 
○ Insurance

● Technology
○ Technology Plan, including replacement cycle
○ Inventory list
○ Logins and eFiles

■ Ideally a centralized password management system for entire library
■ Databases, servers, security cameras

○ Map of different technologies and how they are mapped on servers
○ Website & social media - logins, who is responsible for maintaining? 
○ Info about server (where located) & wifi, including hotspots

● Community Connections 
○ List of community contacts & how they interact with the library, including:

■ City staff
■ Library attorney 
■ Local organizations 
■ Churches, shelters, and other social services

○ Major events held in the community 
○ Neighboring library directors and other networking groups
○ Board is responsible for introducing new director to key community members, 

consider hosting an Open House
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To Ensure a Smooth Transition
● Start this process early
● Filing system should be simple and transparent
● New office should be clean and organized
● Records retention - should be organized and available for review

In the Event of a Sudden Departure
● The Board may hire an interim director or elevate a current staff member to fill the role 

until a new director is hired.
● Board members may do this work, alone or in conjunction with an interim director. 
● Payroll and bills still need to be paid in the absence of a director.

○ Payroll records have valuable info about staff
○ Does the director pay this or is there an accounts payable person?
○ What are the funding sources? 

● Past minutes of Board meetings are also valuable resources 

Roles During the Transition
● New director - be a sponge and learn as much as possible
● Outgoing director - review all documents, files, policies, etc. mentioned above, make 

sure they are available and easy to find, prepare first Board packet with the new director
● Board - be available and accessible to the new director, may need to be more involved 

depending on the size of the library and if outgoing director is not available, may also 
need to prepare first Board packet with the new director

Presenters wrote The Public Library Director’s Toolkit, available from ALA store ($5 off coupon 
with code: PLDT21) and on Amazon.com 
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Whitewater Police Department
2021 Annual Report

2022 Management Plan

Whitewater Police Department
312 West Whitewater Street
Whitewater, Wisconsin 53190

Non-Emergency Phone Number: (262) 473-0555
Emergency Phone Number: 9-1-1

www.whitewater-wi.gov
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Introduction
The City of Whitewater Police Department’s 2021 Annual Report is herein presented. The report documents an
abundance of information to include the department’s key achievements and community involvement, along with
crime and calls for service data.

We have been diligent in our efforts to maintain transparency and be responsive in our community endeavors. The
role of policing is undoubtedly complex, but by placing the Whitewater community at the forefront and providing our
community with a real voice, we are able to foster positive working partnerships which lead to mutual trust.

Even in the midst of the continuing global pandemic, we were largely successful in meeting our organizational goals
and team objectives. Many of our goals were developed from challenges experienced in previous years coupled with a
vision for the future of our organization and the community. The department dedicated time and effort into hiring and
training integrity driven public safety personnel. While law enforcement agencies throughout the country have had
increasing difficulty drawing sizable applicant pools, we feel very fortunate to have hired some truly exceptional people.

We continue to be effective because of the relationships we build with our citizens and stakeholders. Every single
member of our department, regardless of position, brings a wealth of skill, knowledge and dedication in order to make
us better together than we could ever be alone. I am confident that by facilitating a participative organization, the
service that we offer you, our community, is the best that it can be! We are committed to saving lives, protecting
property, reducing disorder and solving problems. However, our police department cannot operate in a vacuum. We
depend on the active participation of people who live, work, study and recreate in Whitewater.

The data collected for our overall activity in 2021, shows a slow return to more normalized numbers as we slowly
progress through the stages of the pandemic. Our calls for service increased by nearly 1,600 calls from 2020 to 2021.
Our officer initiated activities and traffic stops also increased by approximately 600 and 300 respectively, during that
same timeframe. Our community oriented events took a step toward normalcy in 2021 as well as we partnered with
Kiwanis to begin hosting quarterly “Cops ‘N Kids” book readings.

In April of 2021, we kicked off our new Community Crisis Liaison program thanks to the hard work and dedication of
Walworth County Health and Human Services. This program has been an instant success by providing our community
with mental health, substance abuse, and crisis related resources that law enforcement alone could never hope to
provide. This program is truly on the cutting edge of a growing demand to improve crisis response around the country.

In June of 2021, the department hosted assessors from the Wisconsin Law Enforcement Accreditation Group (WILEAG)
for a three day on site review. This process is a highly labor intensive review of the department’s compliance with
WILEAG standards to ensure the department is following a myriad of legal requirements and industry best practices. I
am proud to report that the department was awarded accredited status for a 7th time. That achievement is no small
feat and is a testament to our staff’s dedication to professional policing.

I have witnessed firsthand the hard work and dedication of our staff at the Whitewater Police Department. The actions
and interactions we engage in today will further define the character and reputation of this police department and the
effect that we have on reducing crime and disorder in our community for years to come. We are stronger for their daily
efforts and I am confident that we will be successful in our quest for constant improvement as we enter 2022.

Daniel A. Meyer
Deputy Chief
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164 Years of Professional Policing
In 1858 the first two law enforcement officers, James Shrom and Dominic O'Donnell, were hired to patrol what was
then the Village of Whitewater. S.D. Ferguson was later appointed VillageMarshall. The townwas patrolled primarily
on foot, with outlying areas covered by horseback.

With the dawn of the 20th Century came new and innovative ways to serve the incorporated City of Whitewater. The
firstmotorcycle began topatrol the streets, criminalswerenow fingerprintedand telephone lines extended throughout
the city into the police station. In 1911, George Gill was appointed the first Chief of Police. In the early 1900's an
officer's salary was established at $55 per month.

The Great Depression era of the 1930's saw the police department battling the
effects of prohibition while policing with very meager resources. In 1952 a civilian
Police and Fire Commission was created to oversee the hiring and discipline of
officers. By the 1950's the city's population had grown and so too had the size of the
Police Department, comprised then of seven sworn officers.

The 1960's brought change, turmoil, and reform. The Vietnam War, social
unrest, and the battle for civil rights brought protests and demonstrations
to the UW Whitewater campus. In 1970 an arson fire destroyed a famous
campus landmark “Old Main”. By the early 1970's the Police Department had
grown to 20 officers. In 1971, Whitewater was distinguished as the first city in
the State of Wisconsin to install a 911 system. Although the overall crime rate
remained stable, the City experienced its first homicide in 1977.

In the 1980's the Whitewater Police Department entered the age of
technology with computers, a fax machine, and a new radio system.
In 1990, the first fully sworn female officerwas hired. Throughout the
1990's the Department saw continued organizational growth and
development. In 2008, we increased our sworn staff to 24 officers,
the first increase in sworn staffing since the late 1980s.

Today, the Whitewater Police Department has 37 members who
remain dedicated to professional policing and committed to public
service. The Department is accredited through Wisconsin Law Enforcement Accreditation Group (WILEAG), which
ensures that we adhere to best practices and maintain sound policies and procedures that are compliant with

governing laws. In order to keep up with continually changing
crime trends, technology, and laws, we develop up to date
strategic plans that provide a roadmap of where we have been
and where we intend to go. Whitewater remains safe in part
due to the department’s commitment to crime prevention
initiatives and our diligence to proactively enforcing municipal
and criminal violations. We stand united, ready to partner with
our community to counter crime and promote safety and
security in Whitewater.
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Whitewater Police Department Organizational Chart
as of December 31, 2021

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Fire Commission
Dr. Glenn Hayes, President Jerry Grant, Vice President

Beverly Stone Mwita Binagi Marissa Aranda

Chief of Police
Aaron M. Raap

Sworn 24
Civilian 13

Total 37

3rd Shift Officers
Raymond Boro
Blake Dorman
Vacant Position

Swing Shift Officers
Haydon Beecroft
Taylor Krahn

Vacant Position

2nd Shift Officers
Saul Valadez

Michelle Czlapinski
Brandon Taylor
Vacant Position

2nd Shift Lieutenant
Shawn Reif

Communications
Coordinator
Heidi Gempler

Dispatchers
Jeannette Gonzalez

Maci Shrock
Richard Ellis

Josiah LaBreche
Vacant Position
Vacant Position

Deputy Chief
Daniel A. Meyer

Captain
Adam Vander Steeg

Support Services Manager
Sabrina Ojibway

Records Specialists
Cathleen Swartz
Angela Sahr

1st Shift Lieutenant
David Gempler

1st Shift Officers
Neal Kolb

Timothy Swartz
Jennifer Ludlum

Community Service
Officers

Connor Nanney
Landon Keefover

Detective Lieutenant
Shane Brandl

Detectives
Jacob Hintz
Justin Brock

School Resource Officer
Michele Martin

Records Technician
Mary Hennessey 

3rd Shift Lieutenant
Ryan Taft

Swing Shift Lieutenant
Nicholas Borchardt
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Police and Fire Commission

Police and Fire Commissions dates back to 1885 when the Wisconsin Legislature enacted a measure establishing
such commissions as municipal bodies. Recognizing the critical role of police officers and fire fighters in assuring
the public’s safety, the legislature believed that by creating an independent body, one that no political party could
come to dominate, the selection and removal of police officers and fire fighters would be insulated from the
vagaries of partisan politics.

The statutory powers, duties and responsibilities of a Police and Fire Commission are significant. A commission
has authority to appoint, suspend or remove the Chief of Police, to approve appointments and promotions, to
hear appeals of disciplinary action or to impose discipline.

The City of Whitewater Police and Fire Commission was established in 1952 and was created in pursuant to
Chapter 2.28 of theWhitewater Municipal Code as well as Wisconsin State Statutes. In 2010, the Common Council
voted to change the commission’s name to the Police Commission considering there was no oversight of the
volunteer fire department. The commission consists of five citizen members appointed by the City Manager and
the Common Council. In January of 2013, the Common Council voted to add Fire back to the commission’s name.
The citizen member’s terms are for a five year period. We have been very fortunate over the years to have had
many thoughtful and dedicated citizens serve our community as Police and Fire Commissioners.

Chief of Police

The Chief of Police is the highest level management position within the police department.
The Chief is ultimately responsible for the control, operation, and representation of the
Whitewater Police Department and its employees. The Chief supervises department
activities, formulates and enforces department rules of conduct, approves policy,
coordinates with outside agencies, prepares and presents the department budget, makes
hiring and promotional recommendations, and recommends commendation and discipline.
The Chief also sets department goals and objectives and represents the city and department
to the general public, government agencies, newsmedia, etc. The Chief is under the general
supervision of the City Manager and the Police and Fire Commission.

Deputy Chief

The Deputy Chief is an upper management, command level position and serves as second
in command of the department. The Deputy Chief is responsible for a wide range of tasks
including oversight of the Captain and Support Services Manager. The Deputy Chief also
oversees administrative functions within the department including department
accreditation, policy development, internal affairs, and coordination of hiring and
promotional processes. The Deputy Chief plays an integral role in budget preparation,
oversight of department training, and the completion of special projects within the
department. The Deputy Chief is under the supervision of the Chief of Police.

Chief of Police
Aaron Raap

Deputy Chief
Daniel Meyer
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Patrol

Patrol provides the uniformed patrol, investigation, training, and community service for the Department.

Captain – The Captain is an upper management, command level position and serves as third in command of the
department. The Captain supervises the four Patrol Lieutenants and the Detective Lieutenant. The Captain is
responsible for a wide variety of duties to include audit and inspections, department training, department
scheduling, report review and approval, and directing field operations for the department. The Captain also assists
in policy development, internal affairs and department accreditation. This position acts as an advisor for his/her
subordinates by providing the necessary level of guidance and assistance required by first line supervisors and
patrol officers to accomplish their tasks in an efficient and effective manner. The Captain is under the supervision
of the Deputy Chief.

Lieutenant – Our Lieutenants are first line supervisors who direct the field operations of the department and who
facilitate the delivery of police services to the community. These individuals act as advisors for their subordinates by
providing the necessary level of guidance and assistance required by the patrol officers to accomplish their assigned
tasks in an effective and efficient manner. Duties are performed under general supervision of the Captain.

Patrol Officer – Our Patrol Officers are entry level sworn positions responsible for the protection of life and
property through the enforcement of laws and ordinances. Work involves patrolling assigned areas, responding
to calls for service, investigating crime, conducting traffic enforcement, apprehending violators, protecting victims
and property, and responding to emergency situations. Duties are performed under general supervision of a
Lieutenant.

Detective Lieutenant – Our Detective Lieutenant is responsible for managing and directing the investigative
function of the Department. This individual directly supervises assigned personnel and performs complex
investigations and necessary follow ups of crimes against persons and property. The Detective Lieutenant also
works closely with internal elements of the Department, other law enforcement and criminal justice agencies, and
with the general public in the reporting, investigation, and prosecution of offenders. Duties are performed under
general supervision of the Captain.

Detective – Our Detectives perform complex investigations and necessary follow ups specializing in crimes against
persons and property occurring in the City of Whitewater. These individuals work closely with internal elements of
the department, other governmental agencies, and the general public in the reporting, investigation and prosecution
of offenders. Duties are performed under general supervision of the Detective Lieutenant.

School Resource Officer (SRO) – Our School Resource Officer acts as a liaison between the Police Department and the
Whitewater Unified School District. The SRO is responsible for educational presentations and the patrol and
supervision of various school functions. The SRO is assigned to investigate sensitive crimes, property offenses, acts of
violence, anddrug/alcohol violations that involve juveniles as suspects or victims. Duties are performed under general
supervision of the Detective Lieutenant.

Community Service Officer (CSO) – Our Community Service Officers work in part time, limited term, non sworn, para
professional positions responsible for performing limited law enforcement and animal control functions for the
Department. Work involves parking enforcement, traffic direction, park patrol, motorist assist, recovering lost/found
property, code enforcement, crossing guard duties, funeral escorts, traffic and crowd control at civic events, pickup and
delivery duties, and other miscellaneous tasks as assigned. Duties are performed under general supervision of the
First Shift Lieutenant.
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Captain
Adam Vander Steeg

Lieutenant
David Gempler

Lieutenant
Shawn Reif

Lieutenant
Nicholas Borchardt

Lieutenant
Ryan Taft

Detective Lieutenant
Shane Brandl

Detective
Jacob Hintz

Detective
Justin Brock

School Resource Officer
Michele Martin

Patrol Officer
Neal Kolb

Patrol Officer
Timothy Swartz

Patrol Officer
Jennifer Ludlum

Patrol Officer
Saul Valadez

Patrol Officer
Raymond Boro

Patrol Officer
Haydon Beecroft

Patrol Officer
Taylor Krahn

Patrol Officer
Michelle Czlapinski

Patrol Officer
Blake Dorman

Patrol Officer
Brandon Taylor

Community Service Ofc.
Connor Nanney

Community Service Ofc.
Landon Keefover
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Patrol Year in Review

2021 proved to be a challenging year, similar to 2020. This was due to the continuation of the world wide pandemic
and the noticeable struggle agencies around the country were having with staffing. Departments began to see officers
take early retirements, transfer to different agencies, or leave the police profession entirely for another occupation. As
this occurred, departments were dealing with the struggle of finding qualified personnel available to backfill the voids
created. Subsequently, this created vacancies within many locations around the nation, to varying degrees. Experts
weighed in on these concerns to try and identify the causes so they could be appropriately addressed. The continuation
of the pandemic and low morale due to continued scrutiny and politics surrounding the law enforcement profession
were cited as contributing factors.

With the significantly lower numbers of qualified individuals applying to fill these vacant positions, agencies became
desperate to fill their ranks by luring in established officers from other departments. In 2021, agencies became creative
with ways to incentivize these officers by providing lateral transfers to match hourly pay and benefit time, offering
significant sign on bonuses, expanding their recruitment efforts to neighboring states, and using cutting edge
technology to create promotional videos promoting their departments. With these ups and downs occurring around
the nation, theWhitewater Police Department fared well in comparisons. While the number of people applying for our
department has fallen over the recent years, our numbers have shown to be significantly higher than our neighboring
agencies. Additionally, while the quantity of applicants has been reduced, the number of quality candidates has
remained persistent. In Whitewater, we feel our department morale has remained high and continues to be as we
enter into 2022 with a positive outlook.

We had some notable changes that occurred within the department in 2021. This included Patrol Officer Ryan Taft
being promoted to the rank of our third shift Patrol Lieutenant. Additionally, Officer Justin Brock was promoted to the
position of Detective. Both Lieutenant Taft and Detective Brock have transitioned into their new roles and have a bright
future ahead of them.

Additionally, in 2021, the Whitewater Police Department was one of only two agencies within Walworth County to
receive an embedded Community Crisis Liaison (CCL) position that was funded entirely by Walworth County
Department of Health and Human Services. CCL Amanda Akridge started with the Department in April of 2021, with
her main focus geared towards serving the residents of the Whitewater Community. The CCL position works alongside
our officers to provide in the field assistance during crisis related incidents during peak hours, while still being available
24 hours a day to allow for consumers to have immediate access to mental health support services. Assisting people
going through mental health crises and substance abuse requires long term solutions and resources that a CCL is able
to provide. This program is better equipped to handle a number of services that have historically been handled by law
enforcement by default. We are finding that the CCL program has also assisted with the ultimate reduction in repeated
police contacts with individuals who require mental health professional services instead of law enforcement
intervention. The Department has found the newly established CCL position to be a forward thinking and invaluable
program for both the department and the community members we serve.

Going into the second year of the COVID pandemic and with the impact it has placed on the entire world, it created
challenges for the police department in how officers responded to calls for service, while ensuring they remained
healthy themselves. Officers were provided with all the essential Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) needed along
with disinfecting materials. Additionally, COVID vaccines were offered to all the officers as soon as they became
available. These measures were taken to ensure we could continue to provide quality police services to the community
we serve while protecting our officers and the public from the spread of COVID during our interactions.

High quality training has and always will be a top priority at theWhitewater Police Department. The State of Wisconsin
requires that officers receive a minimum of 24 hours of training each year. In Whitewater, we always go above the
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minimum training requirements as we understand that having well trained officers with higher standards, provides for
a more professional department with better community service. Ensuring our training goals were met during this
worldwide pandemic required us to adapt by ensuring we used PPE equipment, reduced our training class sizes, and
had proper social distancing whenever possible. Despite the challenges COVID presented, we were still able to have
our personnel obtain over 2,900 hours of training in 2021. Some of the training included, but wasn’t limited to: Unified
Tactical Instructor updates; National Law Enforcement Training on Child Exploitation investigations; Human Trafficking
investigations; Financial Investigations; Evidence Technician School; Peer Support Team; Tactical Response Instructor;
Community Policing; Stress and Resilience in Law Enforcement; Special Events Team training; Employee Differences
and Diversity training; ARIDE; Elder Abuse investigations; Surviving and Recovering from a Traumatic Event; Drug
Recognition Expert Training; Officer Wellness; Professional Communications; WILEAG Assessor Training; Mentoring for
Leaders; Legal Update with the Walworth County District Attorney; Reid Interview and Interrogation; Field Force
Grenadier Course; Emergency Vehicle Operation and Control/Pursuit Training; Defense and Arrest Tactics; Basic SWAT;
Firearms Qualification (daylight and night hours); Homicide Investigations and Scene Management; Medical Examiners
Child Death Investigation; Sensitive Crimes Team; Sexual Assault Best Practices for the First Responding Officer;
Instructor Development; Negotiation and Verbal Influence; Self Care on the Front Lines; Taser Refresher; Vehicle
Contacts Instructor Training; Crime Scene Processing Course; Mobile Field Force/Crowd Control: Lessons Learned;
Internet Crimes Against Children investigation; Advanced First Aid for Active Shooters/Extreme Violence; and
CPR/Bloodborne/AED/CCR update.

As we conclude 2021 and move into 2022, the Whitewater Police Department looks forward to seeing what the new
year will bring. We will continue to serve the community with honor, pride, and integrity, while making Whitewater a
safe place to live, work, and obtain a higher education.

Respectfully,

Adam C. Vander Steeg
Captain
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K9 Unit

K9 Officer – Our K9 Officer is responsible for the protection of life and property through the enforcement of laws
and ordinances. Work involves partnering with a police canine, training of the canine, patrolling assigned areas,
responding to criminal, suspicious, traffic, and unusual situations as directed; investigating crime, gathering
evidence, apprehending violators, solving problems, protecting victims and property, responding to emergency
situations, completing appropriate paperwork, crime prevention presentations, and other related duties as
required. Duties are performed under general supervision of a Lieutenant.

Canine – Our canine is trained in detecting the odor of narcotics such as marijuana, methamphetamine, cocaine,
heroin, and their derivatives and is primarily used on traffic stops, school searches and building searches. In
addition, the canine is trained on tracking lost individuals including children and the elderly, and the tracking and
apprehension suspects.

K9 Unit Year in Review

During 2021, the K9 unit assisted the Whitewater Police Department and other local
jurisdictions with sniffs during traffic stops. Due to safety restrictions put into place due to the
COVID pandemic, the K9 unit didn’t participate in any presentations or events. Canine Tilla
retired in December of 2021.

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total
Vehicle Sniffs 8 4 5 4 8 1 1 1 2 34

Building Sniffs 2

Tracking suspects 0

Tracking missing
persons

0

Total Deployments 8 4 5 4 8 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 34

Arrests 1 1 2

Apprehensions 0

Presentations 0

Training Hours 14.5 9 30.8 14 10.8 10 9.8 9.5 16 11.2 3.8 139.4

Canine Tilla
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Support Services

Support Services is the communications, clerical and records component of the Department.

Support Services Manager This is a non sworn, supervisory position responsible for supervising the
Communications Center in maintaining operational readiness to manage emergency and non emergency calls for
service and the Support Services staff in maintaining the official records of the police department. Work includes
assisting in preparation and monitoring of the departmental budget and oversight of the department computer
system. Additional responsibilities include oversight of the department payroll, monies collected, and conducting
analyses of a wide range of departmental activities. The Support Services Manager is under the supervision of the
Deputy Chief.

Communications Coordinator The Communications Coordinator supports the operations of the communications
center. This individual acts as an advisor by providing the necessary level of guidance and assistance required by
the dispatchers to accomplish their assigned tasks in an effective and efficient manner. Duties are performed
under general supervision of the Support Services Manager.

Dispatcher Our Dispatchers provide communications services for the City of Whitewater Police, Fire and EMS as well
as the University of Wisconsin – Whitewater Police Department. Duties include answering emergency and non
emergency phone lines, operating our radio system, monitoring unit activity for response and well being, maintaining
accurate records, maintaining station security by video monitors and speakers, and assisting the general public by
telephone and in person. Duties are performed under general supervision of the Communications Coordinator.

Records Specialist and Records Technician Our Records Specialists and Records Technician provide clerical
support to the department to include processing open records requests, compiling required statistics, data entry,
record keeping, development and updating of documents, transcription of interviews and recordings, and
assisting the general public by email, telephone, and in person. Duties are performed under general supervision
of the Support Services Manager.

Support Services
Manager

Sabrina Ojibway

Communications
Coordinator
Heidi Gempler

Dispatcher
Jeannette Gonzalez

Dispatcher
Maci Shrock

Dispatcher
Richard Ellis

Records Specialist
Cathleen Swartz

Records Specialist
Angela Sahr

Records Technician
Mary Hennessy
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Support Services Year in Review

In 2021, we were once again faced with the unexpected challenge of providing emergency services during a pandemic
while facing unprecedented staffing shortages. According to the National Emergency Number Association (NENA), 911
communication centers are seeing a 15 to 20 percent rate of staff turnover. Three dispatcher hiring processes were
conducted throughout the year due to staff resignations and the retirement of KimMillis in October after thirteen years
of dedicated service. We were fortunate to add Josiah LaBreche to our dedicated dispatcher team in September.

2021 was our second year as a certified Wisconsin Incident Based Reporting System (WIBRS) reporter. Official
certification in Wisconsin allows law enforcement agencies to electronically submit data, WIBRS in turn provides that
data to the FBI in support of the National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS). NIBRS identifies when and where
crime takes place, what form it takes, and the characteristics of its victims and perpetrators. With this greater specificity
and more detailed information, law enforcement can better define the resources it needs to fight crime, as well as use
those resources in the most strategic and effective manner.

With the department’s accreditation on site scheduled for June of 2021, Support Services staff assisted with the
creation of electronic proof files for all of the 233 standards.

2021 began a new three year audit cycle (2021 2023) forWisconsin criminal justice agencies. In September, our agency
was notified that it had been assigned their Transaction Information Management of Enforcement (TIME) System and
Technical Security Audit. The purpose of the audit is to review technical security of terminals; accuracy, completeness,
timeliness and validity of record entries; local policy and procedures relating to the TIME System, National Crime
Information Center (NCIC) and the International Justice and Public Safety Network (Nlets) applications; the TIME System
training status of members of our department; and agency's use of Criminal History Record Information (CHRI). After
submission of TIME System and Technical Security Questionnaires, review of selected agency records, submission of
FIPS 140 2 certificates and network diagrams and verification of our departmental roster and training certifications, the
City of Whitewater Police Department was found to be in compliance with state, NCIC and Nlets policy and regulations.

A critical equipment upgrade in 2021 included replacement of the Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) system. The
primary role of an UPS is to provide short term power when the input power source fails by supplying energy stored in
batteries. The UPS is typically used to protect hardware, such as computers and telecommunication equipment, where
an unexpected power outage could cause serious disruption to emergency services response. In the event of generator
failure during a power outage, the UPS will provide the Communications Center 45 minutes to an hour to facilitate a
priority utility response while transitioning emergency call handling over to Walworth County Sheriff’s Office.

Despite fewer training opportunities being provided due to that pandemic, civilian department members remained
committed to their professional development by obtaining training in the areas of employee health and wellness, peer
support, records management and redaction and Telecommunicator CPR. Communications Coordinator Heidi Gempler
received an “Emerging Leader” award from Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC) for completing a
series of 12 online training courses.

We look forward to meeting any unexpected challenges that 2022 may present. Your trust and support of local law
enforcement is vitally important to our success as a police department. We take great pride in our community and
strive every day to earn your trust and support by carrying out our work with integrity, accountability, professionalism
and respect.

Sabrina Ojibway
Support Services Manager
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Personnel Changes

Appointments

Shawn Wiedenhoeft, Dispatcher – June 2021

Josiah J LaBreche, Dispatcher – September 2021

Jerid Bohmann, Community Service Officer – September 2021

Connor Nanney, Community Service Officer – September 2021

Landon Keefover, Community Service Officer – December 2021

Promotions

Justin Brock, Detective – July 2021

Ryan Taft, Lieutenant – October 2021

Retirements

Kim Millis, Dispatcher – October 2021

Tilla, Canine – December 2021

Resignations

Abigail Riportella, Dispatcher – April 2021

Derrick Schleis, Detective – June 2021

Kyle Casasola, CSO – August 2021

Sullivan Bradley, CSO – August 2021

Shawn Wiedenhoeft, Dispatcher – August 2021

James Elder, Lieutenant – September 2021

Jerid Bohmann, CSO – November 2021

Angieleek Arthur, Dispatcher – November 2021

Justin Stuppy, Patrol Officer – December 2021

Awards and Commendations for 2020 (Given in 2021)

Officer of the Year – Officer Ryan Taft

Civilian of the Year – Records Specialist Angela Sahr

Training Officer of the Year – Lieutenant James Elder

Police Star – Detective Jacob Hintz and Officer Justin Brock

Distinguished Service Award – SET (Special Events Team) Members – Captain Adam Vander Steeg,
Lieutenant Nicholas Borchardt, Officer Timothy Swartz, Officer Ray Boro, and Officer Ryan Taft

Exceptional Service Award – Dispatcher Abigail Riportella

Citizen Community Service Award – First United Methodist Church Whitewater
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Specialized Programs

Accreditation Accreditation is a process by which a police department comes into compliance with a body of
standards which covers virtually every aspect of a law enforcement operation. Accreditation formally recognizes,
through an outside source, the quality of our organization, the caliber of our personnel, and serves to place the
Whitewater Police Department among the elite in law enforcement agencies in the State of Wisconsin.

Bicycle Patrol Bicycle patrol provides an alternate and highly visible means of policing special events and areas
of the city which are inaccessible by motor vehicle and promotes greater interaction with citizens of the
community. Specially trained officers on all terrain bikes are involved in targeted patrol, crime prevention, public
relations, special operations, and bike safety.

Citizen Academy In an effort to enhance our community policing effort, the Whitewater Police Department has
developed a citizen police academy. The academy is designed to provide selected members of the community
with a hands on look at the important job of law enforcement. The curriculum covers such topics as criminal
investigation, police ethics, firearms training, officer survival techniques, crime prevention, first aid, court
procedures, tactical operations, and police administration. Various members of the department act as instructors
for the courses.

Communications Training Officer Program Communications Training Officers (CTO) use their knowledge, skills and
abilities to train and evaluate new dispatchers utilizing a structured CTO program. The one on one instruction
introduces the basic theories, practices and guidelines for daily application in the dispatch communications
environment.

Crime Prevention The mission of the Whitewater Police Department includes crime prevention among its areas of
greatest concern. The department is committed to the development and fostering of community based crime
prevention efforts. We have developed a crime prevention teamwhich consists of officers from each shift.

Evidence Technicians Evidence Technicians are trained and equipped to process crime scenes, e.g. fingerprints,
photographs, collection and preservation of evidence. Evidence Technicians allow for the rapid response to
situations, which may require the gathering of evidence in a timely manner.

Field Training Officer Program Field Training Officers (FTO) are responsible for training and educating new officers
through a very comprehensive and structured program. The intense training prepares recruit officers to face and
correctly respond to a wide range of physically andmentally challenging situations.

Honor Guard The Honor Guard is a voluntary unit comprised of uniformed officers of the Whitewater Police
Department. The Honor Guard represents our department and our city at funerals and special events.

McGruff Program The McGruff the Crime Dog safety project started in December of 1992. Using the universally
recognizedMcGruff Dog, children are taught to say no to drugs, alcohol, vandalism, gangs, molestation, and abuse.
McGruff's primary function is to bring his message to the elementary school children through public appearances
in the Whitewater area. McGruff is always accompanied by a uniformed employee.

Sensitive Crimes Team Recognizing the intense and painful psychological and social pressures placed on the
victims of sensitive crimes, theWhitewater Police Department approaches the investigation of such offenses with
great sensitivity for the victim and with the unique skill afforded by a specialized Sensitive Crimes Investigative
Team. The team is comprised of officers who are responsible for the investigation of complaints related to sexual
assault and child abuse/neglect that require specialized training and intervention.
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Special Events Team The Special Events Team (SET) is a multijurisdictional team consisting of members from
participating agencies throughout Walworth County that have specialized training in controlling large crowds of
people using trained crowd control tactics.

Unified Tactics Instructors These instructors are responsible for the development and presentation of various
tactical skills and techniques, including defense and arrest tactics (DAAT), emergency vehicle operation (EVOC),
and in firearms qualification and proficiency.

Accreditation Bike Patrol Evidence Technicians 

Defense and Arrest Tactics Emergency Vehicle Operation Firearms

Honor Guard McGruff the Crime Dog Special Events Team (SET)
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Community Involvement

The Whitewater Police Department is committed to many of the precepts of a community oriented philosophy of
policing such as our emphasis on problem solving, addressing quality of life concerns, and in developing
partnerships with our community. The following photos illustrate some examples of the way in which our
personnel reach out and interact with our community throughout the course of the year, even during the global
COVID pandemic.

Coffee with a Cop
at Jessica’s Family Restrauant

Cone with a Cop
at Brain Freeze

Cops ‘N Kids Reading Event
at Lakeview Elementary School

 

Kiwanis ‘N Cops ‘N Kids Reading
Together at ILYL

National Night Out Event
at Walworth County Fairgrounds

Pick a Day Come and Play
at Washington Elementary School

 

 

Shop with a Cop
at Walmart

School Resource Officer Food Drive
at Walmart 

Whitewater’s Trick or Treating
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Maintaining Professional Policing

It is crucial for the community to have confidence in its police department. The internal affairs function of the
Whitewater Police Department is an important checks and balance system for the maintenance of professional
conduct. The integrity of a law enforcement agency depends on the personal ethics and discipline of each employee.

It is the policy of theWhitewater Police Department to promptly investigate allegations of misconduct or wrongdoing
by department members and to take appropriate action to discipline, change policy, or exonerate the employee.

The Department encourages citizens to bring forward legitimate complaints regarding misconduct by employees. It
also recognizes that malicious and false accusations are sometimes made. Nevertheless, all allegations must be
properly investigated so as to ensure the integrity of theDepartment and our employees. This is accomplished through
an internal system of investigation and review founded on objectivity, fairness, and justice.

In each citizen complaint investigation, known complainants were advised that their complaint would be
investigated and were subsequently provided with a written conclusion to their complaint. All known
complainants were provided with a Citizen Complaint brochure in the event they sought to further pursue their
complaint.

This summary of 2021 citizen complaints were compiled in accordance with the Internal Affairs policy. Complaints
received during 2021, which were handled via informal inquiry, are not included in this report.

Number of Citizen Complaints Received

Eight (8) formal citizen complaints were received throughout 2021.

Type of Complaints Received

The complaints alleged improper conduct by an officer or unlawful use of authority by the police department.

An internal affairs investigation can result in five different findings:

Unfounded: Investigation indicates that the allegations are false.

Sustained: The allegations are supported by sufficient evidence to conclude they are true.

Not Sustained: Insufficient evidence to either prove or disprove the allegations.

Exonerated: Investigation indicates that the incident occurred, butwas justified, lawful, and proper under the
circumstances.

Policy Failure: The investigation revealed that the allegations are true; however, the employee was acting in
accordance with an established department policy.

A sustained disposition may result in disciplinary action ranging from a written/verbal reprimand, suspension,
demotion or dismissal.

In 2021, theWhitewater Police Department received eight (8) citizen complaints. The complaints alleged improper
conduct by an officer or unlawful use of authority by the police department. Below is a brief description of the
complaints and their dispositions. Detailed information is located in the department citizen complaint files in the
Deputy Chief’s office and in the administrative electronic files.

1. On February 3, 2021, a complainant reported that they disagreed with the department’s Facebook post
regarding an incident involving a person who was the suspect charged for their role in killing a dog during a
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domestic dispute. The complainant was directed to the Police and Fire Commission due to the circumstances
of the complaint.

2. On February 8, 2021, a complainant stated that theywere upset that the driver who struck their parked vehicle
and left the scene was not cited for leaving the scene of an accident or hit and run. The complaint against the
officer was sustained and the at fault driver was ultimately cited.

3. On March 7, 2021, a complainant stated that they almost died in custody, was transported with no seat belt,
had an asthma attack, was fearful for their life, and that an officer had a vendetta against them. Investigation
of the incident found no merit to the claims and the complaint was determined to be unfounded and officers
involved were exonerated.

4. OnMarch 25, 2021, a complainant stated that officers harassed them by ringing their doorbell multiple times,
refused to leave when asked, were demeaning toward them, and were overbearing and unwilling to have a
conversation with them. The complaint was unfounded and involved officers were exonerated.

5. On April 1, 2021, a complainant stated that an officer did not fully investigate a case they were involved in
and also stated that they were unsure if the officer had mirandized them. The complainant also stated that
another individual they knew was dismissed by the officer when they tried to pursue charges against an
individual in the same case. The investigation of the complaint resulted in the officer being exonerated.

6. On April 20, 2021, a complainant stated that an officer did not take their child’s complaint of potential child
abuse serious enough and stated that the officer was unprofessional and unsupportive in assuming that the
incident was simply parental discipline. The complainant also believed that the officer’s personal views shared
regarding discipline were inappropriate. The investigation of the incident resulted in the officer being
exonerated.

7. On December 8, 2021, a complainant stated that in February of 2020 an officer conducted a traffic stop on
their vehicle outside of the City of Whitewater. The complainant stated they believed the traffic stop was due
to speeding, and they did not believe the officer had legal justification to make the traffic stop. The
complainant also complained about the officer’s demeanor during the traffic stop. The complaint was
forwarded to the Police and Fire Commission due to the circumstances of the complaint.

8. On December 23, 2021, a complainant stated that during a traffic stop an officer exceeded the speed limit to
catch up to them and said that they did not do anything that warranted being stopped. The complainant also
stated that they felt intimidated by the number of officers driving by and due to the secondary officer shining
a light into the vehicle and being there without announcing their presence. The investigation of the complaint
resulted in the officer being exonerated.
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Wisconsin Incident Based Reporting System (WIBRS)
Offenses by Quarter for 2020 and 2021

Offense

2020 2021
1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total

Crimes Against Persons 21 13 17 24 75 21 28 19 25 93
Sex Offenses 2 1 2 6 11 3 7 4 4 18

Rape 3 3 2 5 2 1 10
Sodomy 1 1 2 1 1 2
Fondling 2 1 3 6 1 1 2 2 6

Sex Offenses Nonforcible 0 1 1 2
Statutory Rape 0 1 1 2

Assault Offenses 18 12 15 18 63 18 20 15 18 71
Aggravated Assault 5 6 10 9 30 9 5 5 3 22
Simple Assault 12 3 5 8 28 8 15 10 15 48
Intimidation 1 3 1 5 1 1

Kidnapping 1 1 2 2
Crimes Against Property 50 62 85 66 263 60 57 94 96 307

Robbery 1 1 1 1 2
Burglary 9 10 6 25 4 4 2 10
Theft/Larceny 25 31 38 24 118 25 20 52 64 161

Theft Pocket Picking 1 1 0
Theft Shoplifting 4 1 3 3 11 6 21 41 68
Theft from Building 15 5 8 12 40 9 10 8 7 34
Theft from Motor Vehicle 8 10 2 20 6 1 3 5 15
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts 1 1 1 1 4 4 4
Theft All Other Larceny 4 16 16 6 42 4 9 16 11 40

Motor Vehicle Theft 1 2 3 6 2 4 1 7
Stolen Property Offenses 1 1 1 1 2
Arson 0 1 1 2
Counterfeiting/Forgery 1 1 4 2 8 1 3 1 5
Fraud Offenses 5 2 6 2 15 10 12 8 6 36
Fraud False Pretenses 4 2 5 1 12 5 6 4 2 17
Fraud Credit Card/ATM 1 1 2 4 3 3 2 12
Fraud Impersonation 1 1 1 1 2
Fraud Identity Theft 0 1 2 1 1 5

Embezzlement 0 1 1
Destruction/Vandalism 18 18 25 28 89 17 16 26 22 81
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Offense (continued)
2020 2021

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Crimes Against Society 50 37 50 48 185 56 45 48 26 175

Weapon Law Violations 3 2 3 5 13 4 3 1 1 9
Prostitution Offenses 2 2 2 2

Prostitution 1 1 1 1
Prostitution Assisting 1 1 1 1

Drug/Narcotic Offenses 47 34 44 43 168 49 42 46 24 161
Drug/Narcotics Violations 28 20 23 25 96 30 26 25 14 95
Drug Equipment Violations 19 14 21 18 72 19 16 21 10 66

Pornography 1 1 2 1 1
Animal Cruelty 0 1 1 2

Grand Total: 121 112 152 138 523 137 130 161 147 575

WIBRS Offenses by Month

Offense counts are calculated based on the number of offenses for each victim (per incident) for Crimes Against Persons and
the number of unique offense types (per incident) for Crimes Against Property and Crimes Against Society. For burglary and
motor vehicle theft, offense counts are based on the number of premises entered and the number of vehicles stolen,
respectively.

These counts are generated on the Wisconsin Department of Justice Uniform Crime Reporting website. Counts are based
on the month of the incident, rather than the month the incident was submitted. If the incident date is unknown, the report
date is used. Counts are subject to change as data is updated.
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Crime Offenses Against Persons Incidents

Crime Offenses Against Property Incidents
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Property Stolen vs. Property Recovered

Total/Offense Stolen Recovered Recovery Rate
dollar amount dollar amount percentage

2017 Total $123,530 $65,279 53%
2018 Total $126,212 $104,461 83%
2019 Total $340,134 $314,447 92%
2020 Total $163,521 $106,783 65%
2021 Total $95,182 $37,575 * 39%

 Robbery $350 $0 0%
 Burglary $2,078 $203 9.7%
 Theft/Larceny $54,054 $9,872 18.2%
 Motor Vehicle Theft

 Four cars, three SUVs, and one mini bike.
 One vehicle had keys in it, three incidents persons had
access to the keys, one incident no key was needed, and
three incidents keys were taken from residence.

 Four incidents were cleared, two incidents are suspended,
and two incidents unfounded.

$38,700 $27,500 71%

* In 2021, the recovery rate reflects the recovered property procedure change that was implemented.
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Incidents Involving Criminal Damage

Law Enforcement Officers Killed or Assaulted (LEOKA)

Year 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# of incidents # of incidents # of incidents # of incidents # of incidents

Officers Assaulted with Injury 0 3 1 5 3
Officers Assaulted without Injury 7 2 0 3 4
Officers Killed 0 0 0 0 0

2021 Monthly Breakdown of Charges

Month Adult Juvenile Total
# of charges # of charges # of charges

January 189 15 204
February 190 33 223
March 214 21 235
April 182 27 209
May 281 14 295
June 132 14 146
July 144 0 144
August 151 14 165
September 225 19 244
October 214 36 250
November 164 17 181
December 240 9 249

Total 2,326 219 2,545
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Comparison of Charges (Adult and Juvenile) by Year by Category

Type of Charge 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges

Animal Cruelty 2
Animal Ordinance Violations 3 7 4 6 8
Arson 1
Assault (Aggravated) 14 11 13 18 14
Assault (Simple & Intimidation) 26 35 33 31 48
Bail Jumping 32 53 59 66 106
Bomb Threat / Scare 5
Burglary 5 6 4 3 2
Burglary Tools – Possess 1 1
Cause < 18 to Listen/View Sex Activity 2 4
Child Abuse Physical 3 2 12 3 2
Child Neglect 1 5
Cigarette/Tobacco Violation 10 30 15 7 20
Contribute to Delinquency 2
Contribute to Truancy 11 7 4 6 9
Controlled Substance – Possession 125 152 163 112 113
Controlled Substance – Sale/Manufacturing 19 27 19 9 12
Court Order Violation 3 4 8 6 6
Curfew 22 20 15 13 18
Curfew – Parental Responsibility 3 2
Damage to Property 21 19 43 38 24
Disorderly Conduct * 353 434 433 200 209
Enticement (Child) 2 1
Escape 1
Expose Child to Harmful Materials 1 6 2
Failure to Obey Officer 20 23 27 4 2
False Imprisonment 2 1 1 3
Fireworks Sell/Discharge without Permit/Possess 1 1
Forgery and Counterfeiting 2 1 4 4 38
Fraud 11 7 56 5 77
Hazing 1 1
Intentional Abuse of Hazardous Substance 1
Lewd and Lascivious Behavior 3 1 1 1
Liquor Laws 458 423 327 209 397
Littering 2 5 7 3 1
Maintain Drug Trafficking Place 3 6 2
Manufacture / Delivery of Drug Paraphernalia 3
Motor Vehicle Theft 1 5 7 4 1
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Type of Charge (continued) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges

Murder & Non Negligent Manslaughter/Attempt 1
Negligent Handling of Burning Materials 2 1
Negligent Operation of Motor Vehicle 1
Noise 41 31 30 4 14
Obstruct/Resist Officers 44 42 67 32 54
Operate While Under the Influence (OWI) Alcohol *

134 164 97
65 83

Operate While Under the Influence (OWI) Drugs * 14 10
Operate with Prohibited Alcohol Concentration (IBAC) 65 107 64 43 48
Park Regulations 1 3 2
Pornography / Obscene Material 11 2 1
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia 122 129 110 72 69
Prostitution (to include Promote/Assist) 1 3 2
Public Intoxication * * * * 39 30
Reckless Endangering Safety 1 7 10 5
Registered Sex Offender Violations 2 1
Robbery 1 2
Runaway 3 2 2
Sex Offenses (Other) 1 1 5 2
Sexual Assault – 1st Degree 2 3 5 2 4
Sexual Assault – 2nd Degree 7 7 10 2 2
Sexual Assault – 3rd Degree 1 2 5 6 4
Sexual Assault – 4th Degree 4 2 2 4 2
Stolen Property 1 1 2
Terrorist Threats 2
Theft (Except Motor Vehicle) 53 27 47 40 96
Threat to Injury/Accuse of Crime 1
Throw/Discharge Bodily Fluid at Public Safety Worker 2 1 1 1
Traffic Offenses 987 1,201 1,009 676 802
Traffic Ordinance Violations 2 2 2 1
Trespassing 21 1 1 14 17
Truancy 39 28 51 48 56
Violation of Absolute Sobriety * * * * 3 8
Warrants Served – Local 9 7 10 16 11
Warrant/Pickups for Other Agencies 102 111 129 67 85
Weapons (Conceal/Possess/Negligent Use) 6 4 9 24 14
Zoning Violations 1 1 1 1
Total 2,817 3,172 2,935 1,952 2,545
* Starting in 2020, Public Intoxication was separated out from Disorderly Conduct and OperatingWhile Under the Influence
(OWI) was separated into OWI Alcohol, OWI Drugs, and Violation of Absolute Sobriety.
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Every city has its own challenge, just like every patient has their own illness. For the City of Whitewater, our
perennial challenges center around disorderly conduct and alcohol related violations. Those who are cited often
times are the very persons who cause the greatest level of harm in our community’s public spaces and to the
personal property of those who live, work and study in Whitewater. Poor decision making and the resulting
behaviors negatively impact our city.

The WPD has employed a targeted enforcement effort which includes educating, warning and citing those
responsible. Our goal is to change the aforementioned behavior and decrease the levels of disorder in our city.

We issued a total of 519 citations related to disorderly conduct and alcohol violations. The below bar graphs
represent our department’s data breakdown on the city ordinance enforcement component of our efforts in these
arenas in 2021.
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2021 Comparison of Juvenile Charges by Age by Category

Type of Charge
12 &
under 13-14 15 16 17 Total

# of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges

Assault (Simple & Intimidation) 3 2 5
Cigarette/Tobacco Violation 3 4 5 6 2 20
Controlled Substance – Possession 1 2 1 3 2 9
Curfew 4 3 10 2 19
Damage to Property 1 1 2
Disorderly Conduct 9 23 5 4 4 45
Liquor Laws 4 6 10
Obstruct/Resist Officers 2 3 5
Operate While Under the Influence – Alcohol 1 1
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia 1 1 2
Sexual Assault – 1st Degree 1 1 2
Theft (Except Motor Vehicle) 2 3 4 9
Traffic Offenses 2 1 12 17 32
Trespassing 1 1 2
Truancy 5 17 9 16 8 55
Violate Absolute Sobriety 1 1

Total 22 62 25 63 47 219

Comparison of Juvenile Charges by Age by Year

Year 12 & under 13-14 15 16 17 Total
# of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges # of charges

2017 35 59 29 66 64 253

2018 34 50 25 49 76 234

2019 58 60 46 54 55 273

2020 24 60 23 25 43 175

2021 22 62 25 63 47 219
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Motor Vehicle Accidents by Category by Year

Motor Vehicle Accidents by Year by Month

Month 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# accidents # accidents # accidents # accidents # accidents

January 26 20 20 10 11

February 15 32 24 25 15

March 24 13 11 11 10

April 11 29 19 5 14

May 9 22 15 6 15

June 11 11 13 6 11

July 11 9 12 8 11

August 14 16 12 7 10

September 21 11 22 6 10

October 24 21 16 14 18

November 20 20 20 5 18

December 19 15 16 9 15

Total 205 219 200 112 158
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Calls for Service and Activities by Year

Type of Call for Service/Activity 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# CFS/activities # CFS/activities # CFS/activities # CFS/activities # CFS/activities

Total WPD Calls for Service/Activity 11,959 12,842 13,128 10,893 12,478

 Officer Initiated Activities 2,055 2,364 2,509 2,228 2,805

 Officer Initiated Traffic Stops 2,331 2,782 2,714 1,893 2,213
 WPD Officer 1st Responder EMS/Fire
Calls 888 806 841 592 588

 Dispatcher Handled Calls (controlled
burns, equipment warnings,
miscellaneous information requests)

1,356 1,672 1,719 1,817 2,130

 Noise Complaint Calls 223 203 181 240 200

 Animal (Lost and Found) Calls 219 267 311 251 355

 False Alarms Calls 91 80 106 61 87

 All other WPD Calls for Service 4,796 4,668 4,747 3,811 4,100

Dispatched Whitewater EMS/Fire Calls
for Service 1,729 1,649 1,754 1,683 1,939

Dispatched UW Whitewater Police
Department Calls for Service 5,395 5,315 5,062 3,111 3,319

Total Calls for Service Dispatched 19,083 19,806 19,944 15,687 17,736

Incidents by Year

Type of Incident 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# of persons # of persons # of persons # of persons # of persons

Emergency Detention/Protective Custody 72 60 49 28 42

Family Disturbances (Domestic Abuse) 83 69 54 70 63

Persons Held in City Temporary Holding Facility by Year

Sex of Person 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# of persons # of persons # of persons # of persons # of persons

Total Persons Incarcerated 5 7 8 4 1
 Male 4 7 7 3 1
 Female 1 1 1 0

In accordance with Wisconsin State Statutes and Wisconsin Law Enforcement Accreditation Group (WILEAG)
accreditation mandates, the annual inspection found our temporary holding facility to be in compliance with
all statutory and departmental requirements and in an orderly condition.
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Parking/Activity Comparisons by Year

Type of Activity 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# activities # activities # activities # activities # activities

Parking Tickets Issued 4,364 3,426 2,810 2,439 2,533
Parking Permits Issued 158 180 182 163 162

 Resident 150 172 173 156 150
 Employee 8 8 9 7 12

Parking Revenue * $108,986 $96,812 $78,592 $95,263 $98,148
Bike Licenses Sold 8 3 7 5 7

* Includes all revenue collected from parking tickets, honor box parking and parking permit fees. All revenue
collected is deposited in the City of Whitewater general fund.

Open Records Requests

Type of Request 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# requests # requests # requests # requests # requests

Incident Reports (to government agencies) 1,173 1,516 2,029 1,626 1,952
Incident Reports (to public) 351 371 404 299 298
Motor Vehicle Accident Reports (to public) 191 196 190 106 128
Background Checks 649 634 606 485 567

 Alcohol Beverage License Applicants * 35 41 48 39 45
 Beverage Operators License Applicants* 195 189 181 121 168

Miscellaneous 4 12 12 15 3

Total Requests 2,368 2,729 3,241 2,531 2,948

* Breakdown included in Background Checks total.

Personnel Training and Overtime

Type of Statistic 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# hours # hours # hours # hours # hours

Training Hours 2,760 2,146 2,215 1,588 2,919

Overtime Hours (less Holiday) 5,630 6,471 5,151 4,050 4,598

Holiday Hours Worked Overtime 928 1,054 965 855 1,043

Presentations and Outreach Programs

Type of Statistic 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
# presentations # presentations # presentations # presentations # presentations

Presentations/Outreach by Personnel 15 28 17 8 12
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2021 ACCOMPLISHED DEPARTMENT GOALS

The following is an update of the Whitewater Police Department’s 2021 goals. Goals were selected by
supervisory and command staff members based on the department’s needs as well as assessment of the City’s
Strategic Plan:

 Establish a Concurrent Jurisdiction Law Enforcement Agreement/MOU Between the City of Whitewater
Police Department and the University of Wisconsin at Whitewater Police Department in order to more
efficiently and effectively reduce crime and disorder in the neighborhoods closest to the University campus.
Affected City Goals: Communication and Long Term Planning.

Status: Complete as of May 5, 2021.

 Maintain WILEAG Accreditation Status Annual proofs need to be gathered. In order to streamline this
requirement, the Deputy Chief will implement an annual policy review schedule to meet accreditation
standards in 2021. Affected City Goal: Long Term Planning.

Status: Complete. The annual policy review schedule is in place and on August 27, 2021, the WILEAG
board voted unanimously to reaccredit the Whitewater Police Department for another three years.

 Network of Surveillance Cameras Expand the strategic placement of surveillance cameras at various
intersections in the city. Q4 of 2020 began with the intersection of W. Main St. andW.Whitewater St. This
will greatly enhance investigative effectiveness by the end of 2021. Affected City Goal: Communication.

Status: In progress. Equipment has been purchased. Working with IT and Public Works to determine
scheduling for installation.

 Evidence Storage Garage Cause blueprints to be drafted for a secure long term evidence storage garage.
This structure will house evidence related to the most serious crimes and will ensure evidence is secure and
protected for court purposes which reduces liability to the city. This is an extremely important and
reoccurring goal/objective by the end of 2021. Affected City Goal: Infrastructure.

Status: Deferred.

 Host a Formal 2019 and 2020 Police Day Ceremony Ceremony hosted during Police Week for formal
recognition of outstanding work by WPD staff and/or community members which occurred in 2019 and
2020 by Q2 of 2021. Due to the COVID 19 pandemic, we were unable to host a 2019 ceremony in 2020.
Affected City Goal: Staff Appreciation.

Status: Complete. Hosted department wide picnic on August 25, 2021 that served as our 2019 and 2020
awards ceremony.

2022 DEPARTMENT GOALS

Based on an assessment of department operations, supervisory and command staff discussions, budgetary
considerations, accreditation standards and a review of the Department and City Strategic Plans, we formulated
the following organizational goals and objectives for 2022. These goals represent direct and definitive objectives
for us to accomplish over the course of the year. Other issues will be reviewed, and projects developed, as
opportunities arise or conditions change.
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 Maintain WILEAG Accreditation Status Annual proofs need to be gathered and the annual policy review
schedule will be followed to ensure accreditation standards are being met or exceeded. Affected City
Goal: Long Term Planning.

 Network of Surveillance Cameras Expand the strategic placement of surveillance cameras at various
intersections in the city. Q4 of 2020 began with the intersection of W. Main St. andW.Whitewater St. This
will greatly enhance investigative effectiveness by the end of 2022. Affected City Goal: Communication.

 Evidence Storage Garage Cause blueprints to be drafted for a secure long term evidence storage garage.
This structure will house evidence related to the most serious crimes and will ensure evidence is secure and
protected for court purposes which reduces liability to the city. This is an extremely important and
reoccurring goal/objective by the end of 2022. Affected City Goal: Infrastructure.

 Partner with Kiwanis to host a quarterly Cops ‘N Kids book reading event. This will be a new community
engagement initiative for the department. The COVID 19 pandemic hampered our efforts to host such
events to date. Affected City Goal: Communication.

 Maintain the concurrent Jurisdiction Law Enforcement Agreement/MOU between the City of Whitewater
Police Department and the University of Wisconsin at Whitewater Police Department in order to more
efficiently and effectively reduce crime and disorder in the neighborhoods closest to the University campus.
Affected City Goals: Communication and Long Term Planning.

 Host a Formal 2022 Police Day Ceremony Ceremony hosted during Police Week (in May) for formal
recognition of outstanding work by WPD staff and/or community members which occurred in 2021 by Q2
of 2022. Affected City Goal: Staff Appreciation.

 Incorporate Tactical Response training into our annual training cycle for sworn staff by the end of 2022.
This will reinforce tactical concepts and increase the level of training for our sworn staff. Affected City
Goal: Long Term Planning.

CONCLUSION

As we move into 2022 and beyond, we strive to seek new and innovative ways to maintain our high standard of
professional policing in a fiscally responsible manner. Our police department addresses the myriad of societal
issues also confronted by many other law enforcement agencies across our country. The foundation of the
Whitewater Police Department remains the valued, trusted and dedicated personnel who have committed their
lives to the law enforcement profession. A career in law enforcement (patrol officers, dispatchers, detectives,
supervisory staff, support services and community service officers), while extremely trying at times, is equally
rewarding, and is truly work worth doing. It requires individuals with strong moral character and the compassion
to enter the doors of this police department prepared to take on any task with professionalism, patience and
dedication. With the support of the Police and Fire Commission, Common Council, city management, city support
personnel and our citizens, we collectively serve the City of Whitewater with pride.
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CITY OF WHITEWATER Payment Approval Report - Council Page:     1
Report dates: 3/30/2022-3/30/2022 Mar 30, 2022  10:14AM

Report Criteria:
Detail report.
Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.
Only unpaid invoices included.

GL Period Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount GL Account Num

BROWN CAB SERVICE INC
322 47 BROWN CAB SERVICE INC FEB 2022 CAB SERVICES 03/14/2022 10,120.47 235-51350-295

          Total BROWN CAB SERVICE INC: 10,120.47

CORE & MAIN LP
322 8363 CORE & MAIN LP HYMAX FLIP, L/A DI BODY, PIPE, GASKET 03/22/2022 4,850.12 610-61651-350

          Total CORE & MAIN LP: 4,850.12

CORNERSTONE RESTORATION LLC
322 9369 CORNERSTONE RESTORATION  1/3 START PARK WATER TOWER RESTORATION 03/25/2022 26,532.00 610-61936-820

          Total CORNERSTONE RESTORATION LLC: 26,532.00

DOWNTOWN WHITEWATER INC
322 3916 DOWNTOWN WHITEWATER INC 1Q22 CONTRIBUTION 03/30/2022 6,750.00 100-51100-720

          Total DOWNTOWN WHITEWATER INC: 6,750.00

FASTENAL COMPANY
322 1255 FASTENAL COMPANY 100 NUTS/WASHERS/LOCK WASHERS 03/22/2022 6.99 100-53300-354

          Total FASTENAL COMPANY: 6.99

JEFFERSON CO
322 191 JEFFERSON CO PLAT MAP UPDATES/VOTING MAP 01/28/2022 33.75 100-51400-310
322 191 JEFFERSON CO 10 SETS POLLBOOK LABELS 03/03/2022 61.60 214-51400-310

          Total JEFFERSON CO: 95.35

MIDWEST PRAIRIES LLC
322 3154 MIDWEST PRAIRIES LLC WALTON OAKS PARK MOW & CUT INVASISVES 02/09/2022 3,800.00 100-53270-295
322 3154 MIDWEST PRAIRIES LLC EFFIGY MOUNDS CUTTINGS 02/17/2022 3,882.44 100-53270-295

          Total MIDWEST PRAIRIES LLC: 7,682.44

QUADIENT LEASING USA INC
322 4196 QUADIENT LEASING USA INC 1Q22 FOLDER/STUFFER MACHINE LEASE 03/24/2022 60.12 100-51500-310
322 4196 QUADIENT LEASING USA INC 1Q22 FOLDER/STUFFER MACHINE LEASE 03/24/2022 120.25 610-61921-310
322 4196 QUADIENT LEASING USA INC 1Q22 FOLDER/STUFFER MACHINE LEASE 03/24/2022 120.25 620-62810-310
322 4196 QUADIENT LEASING USA INC 1Q22 FOLDER/STUFFER MACHINE LEASE 03/24/2022 60.13 630-63300-310

          Total QUADIENT LEASING USA INC: 360.75

SABEL MECHANICAL LLC
322 7825 SABEL MECHANICAL LLC WELL #9 FILTER TANK REPAIR 03/10/2022 4,607.75 610-61630-350

          Total SABEL MECHANICAL LLC: 4,607.75

STAAB CONSTRUCTION CORP
322 2698 STAAB CONSTRUCTION CORP INFLUENT WETWELL GRATING SUPPORT 03/22/2022 20,502.00 620-62810-820
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CITY OF WHITEWATER Payment Approval Report - Council Page:     2
Report dates: 3/30/2022-3/30/2022 Mar 30, 2022  10:14AM

GL Period Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount GL Account Num

          Total STAAB CONSTRUCTION CORP: 20,502.00

SWITS
322 2038 SWITS MARCH 2022 INTERPRETING SVCS 03/21/2022 41.00 100-52110-219

          Total SWITS: 41.00

TRIEBOLD OUTDOOR POWER LLC
322 418 TRIEBOLD OUTDOOR POWER  4 CARRIAGE BOLTS 03/21/2022 8.00 100-53320-353
322 418 TRIEBOLD OUTDOOR POWER  SHEAR BOLTS 03/21/2022 9.00 620-62860-355
322 418 TRIEBOLD OUTDOOR POWER  VALVE 03/21/2022 4.87 100-53270-213
322 418 TRIEBOLD OUTDOOR POWER  24" .050, HELLFIRE GL 03/21/2022 98.78 100-53270-359

          Total TRIEBOLD OUTDOOR POWER LLC: 120.65

WALMART
322 6 WALMART TOILETRIES 03/19/2022 25.12 220-55110-310
322 6 WALMART PAPERTOWELS, WATER, GARBAGE BAGS 03/19/2022 80.91 610-61921-310

          Total WALMART: 106.03

WATER WELL SOLUTIONS WI LLC
322 4323 WATER WELL SOLUTIONS WI L BOOSTER#3 REPAIR 03/21/2022 3,984.48 610-61620-350

          Total WATER WELL SOLUTIONS WI LLC: 3,984.48

WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HARDWARE INC
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA 10 BOLTS FOR DOWN SPOUTS 03/19/2022 1.60 610-61935-350
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA SOCKETS, SPARK PLUG SOCKET 03/19/2022 21.97 100-53230-310
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA BASEBOARD THERMOSTATE 03/19/2022 18.99 100-51600-244
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA BRASS NIPPLES 03/19/2022 17.16 100-25520
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA WTR FILTERS, 6PK BATTERIES 03/19/2022 34.97 920-56500-250
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA CONDUIT COUPLING, PVC CEMENT 03/19/2022 8.48 100-53420-310
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA COP TUBE, COUPLING, MOUNTIN SQUARE 03/19/2022 117.87 100-51600-355
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA THREEDED BALL VALVE 03/19/2022 12.99 610-61620-350
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA POLY ROPE 03/19/2022 15.99 620-62850-357
322 24 WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HA SCREWDRIVER 03/19/2022 5.49 620-62830-355

          Total WINCHESTER TRUE VALUE HARDWARE INC: 255.51

          Grand Totals:  86,015.54

Dated: ___03/30/2022____________________________________________________

Finance Director: __Steve Hatton___________________________________________

Report Criteria:
Detail report.
Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.
Only unpaid invoices included.
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ORDINANCE 2028A 
SECOND READING OF AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SUBSECTION 5.56.010 

The Common Council of the City of Whitewater, Walworth and Jefferson Counties, Wisconsin, 
do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1.  Whitewater Municipal Code Chapter 5.56 Subsection 5.56.010, is hereby amended 
to read as follows:

5.56.010

(a) No person, firm, partnership, or corporation shall accumulate or store any junked, 
disassembled, inoperable, or unlicensed automobiles or trucks or parts thereof, on any 
real estate located in the City, except upon a permit issued by the City Council.

(b) If an owner is actively racing, restoring, or repairing a vehicle, one vehicle, 

permit being issued by the City Manager or his or her designee, for a period of up to one 
year when said vehicle is covered with a canvas, tarpaulin or manufactured vehicle cover 
that is properly secured, free of rips and tears and covers the vehicle to the wheels/tires.
The stored vehicle must be:

(1) located in the rear yard;

(2) parked on a hard surface;

(3) kept in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance and all other City 
Ordinances;

(4) kept in a location that is not visible to travelers on public roads and alleys;

(5) kept in a location that, in the opinion of the City Manager or his or her 
designee, will not substantially diminish the quality of views of neighboring property 
owners.

Ordinance introduced by Council Member Allen, who moved its adoption.   Seconded by 
Councilmember McCormick.  AYES:  Schreiber, McCormick, Brown, Binnie, Majkrzak, Smith, 
Allen.  NOES:  None.  ABSENT:  None.  ADOPTED:  October 19, 2021.

Cameron L. Clapper, City Manager Michele R. Smith, City Clerk
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Council Agenda Item
Meeting Date: 04/07/2022
Agenda Item: New Community Members

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Dan Meyer
dmeyer@whitewater wi.gov
262 473 1371

BACKGROUND
(Enter the who, what when, where, why)

The purpose of this memo is to inform the Council and the community of a marked increase in new
community members here in the city. The Whitewater Unified School District has seen an increase of
between 110 120 new students since September of 2021 and that number has steadily risen through the
schoolyear. Using that metric, we estimate the total number of new residents in the city to be somewhere
between 400 500. We’ve learned that the majority of these individuals recently migrated here by various
means from Nicaragua. We believe many of these people have ties to individuals who were previously
living in the community.

This influx of people is a positive for our community. However, it brings a number of short term
challenges. There are some communication barriers due to the fact that most of these individuals speak a
dialect of Spanish and generally very little English. There are known cultural differences including
educational expectations and living arrangement norms. Furthermore, we know this group of people
generally are facing challenges such as poverty and lack of access to resources. To combat these
challenges, we have a group of subject matter experts working toward the goal of connecting these new
community members to resources and helping them assimilate here.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
(Dates, committees, action taken)

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT
(If none, state N/A)

N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
N/A

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED
(If none, state N/A)

1. N/A
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Council Agenda Item
Meeting Date: April 7, 2022
Agenda Item: Citizen Committee Appointments

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Cameron Clapper, cclapper@whitewater wi.gov, 262 473 0104

BACKGROUND
(Enter the who, what when, where, why)

The process for the appointment of board, commission, and committee members is outlined in the
Whitewater Municipal Code 2.12.011:
(a) The city manager and the common council president shall review all board, commission
and committee applicants and recommend nominees to the common council.
(b) After considering the candidates nominated to the various boards, commissions, and committees,
the common council shall appoint the members of said boards, commissions, or committees.

The common council president and city manager have received a number of applications for vacant seats
on committees and commissions and have completed the necessary interviews.

Applications for new applicants as well as the list of committee vacancies has been included with this
memo for your review.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
(Dates, committees, action taken)

None

FINANCIAL IMPACT
(If none, state N/A)

N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Recommendations for appointment:
Alyssa Orlowski – Library Board
Sallie Berndt – Library Board

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED
(If none, state N/A)

1. Citizen Service Information Forms
2. Board, Committee & Commission Vacancies as of 4/1/2022
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1

Kathy Boyd

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 12:59 PM
To: Lynn Binnie; Kathy Boyd
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Citizen Service Information Form

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

 

Citizen Service Information Form 
 

  

This form is used to apply to City of Whitewater Boards, Committees or 
Commissions. 

Date 2/24/2022  

Applicant Information 

First Name Alyssa 

Last Name Orlowski 

Home Address 203 S Main St 

City Edgerton 

State WI 

Zip Code 53534 

Home Phone Number 2625108522 

Cell Number 2625108522 

Email Address aorlowski@wwusd.org 

Boards/Committees/Commissions of Interest 

Select all Boards,
Committees & Commissions
you are applying for by
checking each box:

Library Board 

Give a brief overview of
your background,
experience, interest, or
concerns pertaining to the
selected board(s),
committee(s) or
commission(s).

My name is Alyssa Orlowski. I attended UW-Whitewater and 
have been teaching 6th grade at Whitewater Middle School for 
6.5 years. My passions for children's literature and librarianship 
are lifelong. I plan to earn my Library Media 1902 license to 
transition from a classroom teacher role to a K-12 librarian role 
someday. Having the opportunity to serve on Library Board 
would be such an exciting chance to continue to forge 
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connections between Whitewater Unified School 
District/Whitewater Middle School and the Irvin L. Young 
Memorial Library. My hope would be to bring a teacher's 
perspective, as well as my students' and their families. 

Optional: Upload
supportive documents
(resume, recommendation
letter, etc.)

Field not completed. 

Indicate whether you are
available during the day or
the early evening for a short
interview with the City
Manager & Common
Council President.

Early evening 

Business/Employer Information 

Business/Employer Name Whitewater Unified School District 

Business/Employer Address 419 S Elizabeth St, Whitewater, WI 53190 

City Whitewater 

State WI 

Zip Code 53190 

Business/Employer Phone
Number

2624728700 

Reference #1 Full Name Chris Fountain 

Reference #1 Address &
Phone Number

401 S Elizabeth St, Whitewater, WI 53190 
262-473-9867 

Reference #2 Full Name Kelly Seichter 

Reference #2 Address &
Phone Number

419 S Elizabeth St, Whitewater, WI 53190 
262-472-8713 

Regular Board, Committee and Commission members are expected to attend at 
least three-quarters of the meetings each year. Alternate members are always 
welcome to attend all meetings, but are not required to attend meetings unless 
requested. 
 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.  
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Kathy Boyd

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Tuesday, March 1, 2022 12:18 PM
To: Lynn Binnie; Kathy Boyd
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Citizen Service Information Form

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

 

Citizen Service Information Form 
 

  

This form is used to apply to City of Whitewater Boards, Committees or 
Commissions. 

Date 3/1/2022  

Applicant Information 

First Name Sallie M 

Last Name Berndt 

Home Address 832 TOWER HILL DR 

City MILTON 

State WI 

Zip Code 53563-1843 

Home Phone Number 9202035304 

Cell Number 2623120344 

Email Address sallieberndt@yahoo.com 

Boards/Committees/Commissions of Interest 

Select all Boards,
Committees & Commissions
you are applying for by
checking each box:

Library Board 

Give a brief overview of
your background,
experience, interest, or
concerns pertaining to the
selected board(s),

As the reading specialist and interventionist at Whitewater 
Middle School, I have a passion for literacy and working with 
students to develop their love of reading. Over the last 16 
years, I have been a literacy educator in the Whitewater and 
Milton school districts.  
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committee(s) or
commission(s).

Optional: Upload
supportive documents
(resume, recommendation
letter, etc.)

Field not completed. 

Indicate whether you are
available during the day or
the early evening for a short
interview with the City
Manager & Common
Council President.

Some day time availability depending on the time, otherwise 
early evening.  

Business/Employer Information 

Business/Employer Name Whitewater School District 

Business/Employer Address 401 S Elizabeth Street 

City Whitewater 

State WI 

Zip Code 53190 

Business/Employer Phone
Number

26247283008376 

Reference #1 Full Name Kathy Retzke 

Reference #1 Address &
Phone Number

N630 Ridge Road, Walworth, WI 53184, phone 262-949-3807 

Reference #2 Full Name Kerry Ramsden 

Reference #2 Address &
Phone Number

N6017 Red Wing Lane, Elkhorn, WI 53121, phone 414-614-
1708 

Regular Board, Committee and Commission members are expected to attend at 
least three-quarters of the meetings each year. Alternate members are always 
welcome to attend all meetings, but are not required to attend meetings unless 
requested. 
 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.  
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BC&C # of Openings Notes
Board of Zoning Appeals 2 2 alt members
Community Development Authority
Community Involvement and Cable TV Commission 2 1 Chamber of Commerce rep, 1 reg member
Disability Rights Committee
Equal Opportunities Commission 2 1 Possible WUSD rep, 1 reg member
Ethics Committee
Landmarks Commission 1
Library Board
Parks & Recreation Board
Pedestrian & Bicycle Advisory Committee
Plan & Architectural Review Commission 2 1 Parks & Rec Board rep, 1 alt member
Police & Fire Commission
Urban Forestry Commission 1 1 alt member
Whitewater University Tech Park Board

Total 10

Board, Committee and Commission Openings as of 04/01/2022
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Professional Consulting Services 

 

 
 
 
Public Safety & Municipal Management 
 
December 10, 2021 
 
Mr. Cameron Clapper 
City Manager 
312 W. Whitewater St. 
Whitewater, WI 53190 
 
Dear Mr. Clapper, 
 
We are pleased to submit a proposal for Public Safety Management Counsel for the City of 
Whitewater. Our teams’ passion for Public Safety and working with Public Safety Management 
provides the basis for our interest in submitting this proposal. The McMahon Associates, Inc. 
(McMAHON) team of consultants will not only meet your expectations, but also has extensive 
Executive Selection experience.  
 
McMAHON’s Public Safety and Municipal Management Group is a national and international 
consulting firm whose focus is on public sector consulting services.  Most of our clients are public 
sector entities: municipalities, counties, tribes, or special districts.  Our team of consultants are all 
senior level staff and are either current or former municipal management practitioners.  An 
important component of our approach is frequent communication with City Administration.  
 
Our extensive operational and strategic experience in the public safety area uniquely qualifies us for 
a project of this nature. The team has management, operational, technical, municipal law and 
consulting experience with all types of municipal and public safety operations experience.   
 
Thank you again for the opportunity to submit this proposal. If you have any questions or desire to 
schedule a meeting where we can present our proposal in more detail and answer any questions, 
please feel free to contact me at 920-751-4200 ext. 401 or by email at jroemer@mcmgrp.com. We 
look forward to working with you on this important project!  
 
Respectfully, 
McMahon Associates, Inc. 

  
Jeffrey R. Roemer 
Public Safety Manager 
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McMAHON provides public management consulting that provides professional, high quality public 
management consulting, project management and other related services to organizations 
throughout the United States and abroad. Our consultants have served the needs of numerous 
municipalities throughout the United States and remain very active with several public safety and 
government related organizations including:  

 

Wisconsin City/County Management Association 
International City/County Management Association 
Wisconsin State Fire Chiefs Association 
International Association of Fire Chiefs 
International Association of Police Chiefs 
Association of Public Safety Communications Officials 
American Academy of Certified Public Managers 
Paramedic Systems of Wisconsin 
National Emergency Number Association 
National Police Protection Association 
Wisconsin Society of Certified Public Managers 
Wisconsin State Police Chiefs Association 
Wisconsin Association of Public Safety Communications Officials 
 

Our consultants possess in-depth knowledge of relevant aspects of public service, which includes 
administration, communications, organization, labor relations, human resources, economics, and 
standards. This knowledge allows us to provide clients with an intellectual and objective analysis of 
the information received. This information is then presented in an easily understood format, 
allowing policy boards to make knowledgeable and informed decisions. 

 

Project progress is measured against an established work plan, timetables, budget, and list of 
deliverables. Project methodology includes frequently scheduled progress meetings to discuss 
progress as well as new or unanticipated issues. The work plans are focused, coordinated, and 
logical. Project team members are also available throughout the duration of the project. 
 

  

Qualifications 
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 Section 1 

Description of Firm & Project Team 

Our approach to this project requires a clear understanding of the current City Departments 
organization, staffing, operations, administration, planning, and related concerns. The key elements 
of our methodology include: 

A clear understanding of the project background, complex issues involved and the goals and 
objectives. 
 
A work plan that is comprehensive, well designed, practical and provides for ample opportunity 
for client input. 
 
Sufficient resources and a commitment to successfully completing the project within the 
desired time frame and at a reasonable cost. 

 
Client Input 
To provide Public Safety Management Counsel and make specific recommendations, it is critical that 
we receive quality information from officials and staff. Accordingly, our approach includes regular 
meetings with the City Directors, along with associated agencies that would have valuable 
information to communicate to the Service. 
 

Practical Recommendations 
Our goal is to provide our client with realistic recommendations for the administration and 
management of the City.  These recommendations need to be practical and based on sound practical 
standards and legal considerations. 
 

Project Management 
A successful assessment and the provision of effective recommendations requires a special effort to 
ensure that all levels of the project receive adequate attention and those findings and 
recommendations are thoroughly coordinated. This is accomplished by the development and 
adherence to a project work plan, clear management team assignments and frequent 
communications with City Administration.  

  
 Methodology 
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Department Meetings – Initial meetings will be held with City Administration to review the 
duties and responsibilities of McMAHON during the term of this project.  
 
Management Team – The management team will consist of the McMAHON project team, and 
the City of Whitewater appointed project team. This team will meet initially to organize and 
plan the communications structure, the daily, weekly, and monthly work plan, which will be 
utilized to complete the project. 
 
Availability – The MCMAHON project manager will be on-site if needed and will provide the 
ability for direct communications with the City Administrator and Fire Chief daily. 
 
Administration – The management team will manage the project direction, revisions of 
department operations, drafting of policies and procedures, and coordination of agencies and 
resource needs. 
 
Training – The management team will assist in developing a department wide training plan, 
which will outline training responsibility and provide adequate training for all department 
personnel on related changes to the Department based on the recommendations. 
 
Compliance – The management team will review all current administrative rules and applicable 
standards, along with current departmental practices to ensure compliance with relevant legal 
guidelines and standards. McMAHON will also assist with coordinating corporate and public 
legal assistance if needed.  
 
Equipment and Maintenance – The management team will review current equipment, 
maintenance procedures and provide recommendations for any changes based on the resource 
recommendations.  
 
Standard Operating Guidelines - The Project Manager will also provide guidance and assistance 
with the implementation and training of any changes to department standard operating 
guidelines, response plans and policies and procedures. 
 
External Contacts - The Project Manager will assist with external departments, dispatch and 
related agencies as needed.  

  
 Scope of Work 
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Professional Consulting Services 

 

Reporting – A management summary report will be provided to the City monthly. This report 
will outline the project team and department activities and actions that have taken place during 
this project.  
 
Emergency Scene Operations – The management team will review current incident scene 
practices and uniformity and develop and refine related standard operating guidelines to assure 
adherence to safety standards, best tactical practices, and uniformity throughout the 
Department, based on the recommendations. 
 
EMS Coordination - The Project Manager would also be available to assist with EMS 
coordination as needed by the Department.  
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Project Fee 

McMahon Associates, Inc. proposes to provide the Scope of Services described in this Proposal for 
the Public Safety Management counsel as follows: 

 Time & Expense estimated at: $2,000 - $ 4,000 per month 

Upon acceptance of this Proposal, McMAHON will prepare an Agreement incorporating the Scope 
of Services and terms outlined here. All services will be provided in accordance with our General 
Terms & Conditions, dated March 19, 2020. 
 
Invoices will be sent every month based on the previous months’ time and expenses. 

 

Project Schedule 

McMAHON has the staff available to begin this project immediately upon award.  Based on our prior 
experience in projects similar in nature to that requested in the RFP, it is estimated that this study 
will take approximately five to six (5-6) months to complete. This timeline is flexible based on the 
City’s needs. This project can be discontinued with a 30 day notice at any time. The client will only 
be charged for actual time and expenses spent on this project. 

 

  

Project Fee / Schedule 
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Personnel assigned to this project are selected from McMahon Associates, Inc. (McMAHON).  The 
Project Manager supervises the Project Team and clerical personnel support the team. The 
combined resources assure that the client receives the best possible combination of professional 
attention.  

Dan Burns – Public Safety Specialist 
Dan will work as the Project Manager. Dan is a proven healthcare leader with an intense focus 
on helping organizations and leaders improve quality, ensure positive financial impact, increase 
productivity, and enrich the customer experience. Key strengths include optimizing processes, 
service line management, financial and strategic planning, developing, and nurturing new 
programs and business plans. He possesses a strong understanding of organizational structure 
and a proven ability to align various stakeholders to business objectives. Dan spent 30 plus years 
of his career in Emergency Medical Services as a provider, educator and administrator of 
hospital-based EMS and prehospital care organizations. 
 
Lori Gosz – Public Safety Specialist 
Lori is a self-motivated, results driven professional with 25 years of municipal government 
experience in Northeast Wisconsin. A people, process and solution-oriented leader who excels 
in completing multiple tasks in a timely manner. She has focused experience on data research 
and presentation, financial reporting and analysis, compliance to federal, state, and local 
regulations. 
 
Kevin I. Bierce – Public Safety Specialist 
Chief Bierce has been the Fire Chief for the City of Pewaukee Fire Department since 2008 where 
he oversees all emergency operations.  Prior to becoming Chief, he worked in various positions to 
include Assistant Chief, Division Chief of Prevention, Captain and Lieutenant.  As Division Chief of 
Inspections, Kevin worked to combine the building inspection department of two communities 
under the authority of the Fire Department to create the Building Services Division overseeing 
building, zoning, and plan review of all structures in the Village and City of Pewaukee.  He is a 
licensed building official and serves by appointment of the Governor of Wisconsin on the 
Wisconsin Commercial Building Code Council, responsible for the oversight and review of the 
Wisconsin Building Codes. 

 
Lisa Bergersen- Public Management Specialist 
Lisa has nearly 30 years of experience in human resources and employment law. Strategic and 
analytical employment attorney and human resources practitioner with over 15 years of 

 

Project Team / Resumes 
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experience in both public and private sectors. Skilled at leading, advising, and coaching others 
on complex, sensitive, or high-risk investigations, conflict resolution processes, compliance 
issues, and remedial action. She has a deep knowledge of employment law and human 
resources strategy; a proven history of implementing valuable projects, continuously improving 
existing processes, and fostering positive and effective working relationships. 
 
Robert C. Whitaker – Public Safety Specialist 
Robert will assist the Project Team and has over 25 years of experience in the fire, emergency 
medical and emergency management field.  He currently works as a Fire Chief/Administrator of a 
consolidated fire department in Wisconsin. Before his position as Fire Chief/Administrator, he 
worked as a Deputy Chief of Administration, Battalion Chief and Training Chief. Robert has 
worked as a consultant on a variety of public sector management projects, including multiple 
projects on fire service consolidation and shared service initiatives. 

 
Jeffrey R. Roemer – Public Safety Manager 
Jeff will assist the Project Team with review of project specific information and processes as well 
as advise on findings and recommendations. He has over 35 years of experience in public safety 
and is currently Public Safety Manager of the Public Safety & Municipal Management Group for 
McMAHON.  He is a certified public manager and has been providing full time public safety 
management consulting for the last 21 years.  He worked as a Fire Chief, Police Chief, EMS 
Director, and Emergency Management Director before moving into public management 
consulting. He has worked with over 300 public safety clients nationwide and internationally. 
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City of Wisconsin Dells – Law Enforcement Management Counsel Services 

Mayor 
(920) 448-3000 

 
City of Baraboo, WI 

Fire Dept. Organizational & Consolidation Feasibility Study 
Edward Geick, City Administrator 

(608) 355-2715 
 

City of De Pere, WI 
Interim Fire Chief, Fire Dept. Organizational & Consolidation Feasibility Analysis 

Larry Delo, City Administrator 
(920) 339-4044 

 
City of Green Bay – Interim Fire Chief Services 

Mayor 
(920) 448-3000 

 
City of De Pere – Interim Fire Chief Services 

Larry Delo, City Administrator 
(920) 339-4044 

 
Door County – Interim Emergency Services Director 

Ken Pabich, County Administrator 
(920) 746-2552 

 
 

 

  References 
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PROJECT PROPOSAL
February 17, 2022

Steve Hatton, CFA
Finance Director
312 W. Whitewater St.
Whitewater, WI 53190

Dear Mr. Hatton: 

Public Consulting Group LLC (PCG) is pleased to present the following proposal to the City of Whitewater, 
WI, to provide Fire/EMS Technical Assistance related to the transition of current fire/EMS services toward 
a municipal service model with City ownership and oversight. 

Our firm is poised and prepared to provide technical assistance to support your city in its transition efforts to 
bring local fire and EMS/ambulance services under its municipal umbrella. We are directly experienced in 
the full-scale evaluation of fire and EMS operations, agency administration, and system development
nationwide, and we pride our work on providing Solutions that Matter to our partnering clients. Locally, our 
team also has a Wisconsin subject matter expert with statewide familiarization; active credentials as a fire 
fighter, fire officer, and critical care paramedic; and direct involvement with statewide associations and
committee involvement. In short, our firm specializes in this type of work throughout the country – on projects 
large and small – and we feel as though we would be an excellent fit to help your City to make informed 
decisions as it enters into its transition process toward building its municipal-based service model.

In this technical assistance partnership proposal, our firm will primarily participate remotely, but understands 
that occasional in-person meetings/attendance may be warranted. Overall, our focus and relationship with 
the City will be one of guidance/assistance, subject matter expertise, facilitation, and project collaboration. 
In lieu of a comprehensive final report to culminate a separate or congruent feasibility study or analysis, our 
firm’s efforts will be more aligned with an active advisory approach toward assisting the City and, when
necessary, our firm will provide brief summary reports to better articulate our observations, research, and/or 
professional recommendations respective to different consideration points.

Outlined below is a flat-rate fee and dynamic listing of services that our firm believes will be prominent in the 
technical services necessary to successfully aid your City in transitioning its fire/EMS services from a private, 
non-profit organizational model to a municipal, fire-based EMS service delivery model. The services 
described below were developed based on insight from our initial conversations and the wish list provided 
by the City. PCG is open to working with the City to revise the scope of work to best fit the City’s
needs, utilize PCG’s guidance, and take advantage of knowledge and contributions by City staff.  

$38,500 (all-inclusive fee), covering six total calendar months of technical assistance 
(advisory/consulting) services:

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Assist in the interview and recommendation process to hire/promote a fire and EMS chief
Recommend a compesation plan for each outlined department position, including FTE 
allocations for relevant paid staffing needs, and provide relevant subject matter expertise 
to the City toward job description development
Assist the City with drafting referrendum/voter language for future legislative 
initiatives/actions
Provide meeting attendance and professional services to relevant study/transition 
committee/team meetings, including the development of agendas, as needed
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Coordinate with the City to outline a methodology to assign cost of service 
recommendations for contracting communities 
Examine opportunities/impacts for local contracting of services to public/private entities, 
including collegiate activities and other special events
Assist in outlining services that other (internal) City resources/departments may provide to 
the newly-integrated fire/EMS department

OPERATIONAL SERVICES
Analysis of call/response times and relevant data to determine operational trends/demand
Outline a comprehensive standard operating procedure/guideline listing (table of contents) 
for the future department to develop, based on statewide and national best practices and 
professional credentialing standards
Outline a staffing plan that meets daily call volume demand, relevant national fire incident 
response standards, and state ambulance staffing requirements
Outline a recommended organizational table (chain of command structure)
Identify comparable fire/EMS agency examples within the state and/or nationally that 
reflect the current and future (transitioned) service delivery model of the department

 PLANNING SERVICES
Develop an apparatus/capital equipment replacement plan, including an assessment of 
the current department’s apparatus/equipment for City purchasing consideration
Develop and disperse an employee engagement survey for the current fire/EMS agency’s 
members designed to capture recruitment/retention, strategic planning, and operational 
insight relative to the transition of organizational oversight and services to the City
Develop a public engagement survey (with assistance from the City for dispersal) to 
capture the perspective of the impacted citizens related to this transition of services and its 
potential financial impact
Examine the EMS delivery level of care to determine the need for future advanced life 
support (paramedic) services, including paramedic-intercept needs if the future 
department remains at the Advanced EMT level

Our firm both undertands and appreciates the dynamics behind transitioning fire/EMS services from one 
organization to another, and as a result, wants to assure the City that our focus with this project is on being 
an unbiased, objective, and professional advisor – technical assistant – throughout the course of our formed 
agreement. In the event that the City would like to extend our service agreement longer than is originally 
outlined, we are open to discussing whatever scope and deliverable items may be included in such extended 
timeframe, and work with the City to form an extended professional services agreement. 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. For questions regarding this proposal, please
contact Chief Ken Riddle at kriddle@pcgus.com or (702) 287-6546.

Respectfully,

Matthew Sorrentino, Manager
Health Practice Area
Public Consulting Group LLC

Respectfully,

M tth S ti M
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PROJECT TEAM AND EXPERIENCE
Team Experience
PCG’s Public Safety Consulting Services (PSCS) team is comprised of experienced subject matter experts 
(SMEs) with over 70 years of combined fire and EMS industry experience from throughout the country with 
a variety of service delivery models. As former/retired chief officers, each SME brings insight related to 
administration, finance, logistics, operations, and planning within the EMS, fire, hazardous materials, and 
special operations/rescue disciplines. They offer data- and compliance-minded solutions that are realistic 
and reasonable for our clients to implement and maintain a progressive edge within the industry by attending 
and presenting at various state/national conferences and events, providing industry-focused articles and 
subject matter content for various sources, and through continuing their passion within the industry as 
continuous learners of their trade. Complimented by an experienced and credentialed project manager and 
operations analyst, the PSCS team brings a strong focus to each of its projects through providing a credible, 
reliable, and professionally sound final product for each of its clients. Highlighted below are a sampling of 
the PSCS team’s services and a brief biography of the PSCS primary team members.

Project Team
Chief Tim Nowak is a Senior Project Specialist and serves as a fire/EMS subject matter expert with PCG 
and brings an expansive background within the EMS industry, spanning over the disciplines of 
education/training, quality, data management, operations, clinical care, special operations, logistics, mobile 
integrated healthcare (MIH) and community paramedicine (CP), and industry content development.

Chief Nowak also brings extensive experience within the Wisconsin fire & EMS industry to the forefront of 
this project. He remains certifies as a Wisconsin Fire Fighter, Fire Officer, Fire Inspector, and 
Driver/Operator-Pumper, in addition to remaining licensed as a Wisconsin Paramedic with a Critical Care 
endorsement. He holds two degrees with fire service disciplines – one of which was earned at Fox Valley 
Technical College – and his first responder, EMT, and paramedic training was all obtained at Northeast 
Wisconsin Technical College. Chief Nowak actively sits on the state’s EMS office subcommittee for Systems 
Quality and Data and is a former Board of Directors member for the Wisconsin EMS Association. He is a 
native and current (returned) resident of the Green Bay-area, but also has working experience in three
additional states. Chief Nowak has an extensive background in EMS training delivery and quality assurance 
program development and has been involved directly in the continued education of over a dozen Wisconsin 
EMS agencies and is a former adjunct faculty member for Northeast Wisconsin Technical College. 
Nationally, he remains a certified as a Nationally Registered Paramedic, Critical Care Emergency Medical 
Transport Paramedic, Supervising Paramedic Officer, Managing Paramedic Officer, and Certified 
Ambulance Documentation Specialist.

Operationally, his experience ranges from service delivery as a firefighter/paramedic (and acting 
lieutenant/company officer) with the Green Bay Metro Fire Department – a large, municipal fire-based EMS 
service, and into suburban & rural environments – including in smaller communities with a college presence 
– like River Falls and Winona (MN). Most recently, he served as the Assistant Chief of Special Operations 
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for a countywide EMS agency in Florida where he oversaw the agency’s logistics, community paramedicine, 
and special operations/emergency preparedness sections.

Chief Ken Riddle is a Senior Advisor and serves as technical advisor on all consulting projects, bringing 
more than four decades of fire and EMS industry experience to the team. In this role, he oversees contract 
negotiations, project progress and completion, and subject matter expertise and recommendations related 
to all forms of public safety consulting projects. Previously, Chief Riddle served 28 years with the City of Las 
Vegas Fire & Rescue and managed every division in the department.

Ms. Alina Coffman is a Senior Operations Manager and serves as a project manager with PCG and shares 
more than 15 years of experience working with public sector clients at the federal, state, regional, and local 
level. In this role, she oversees the overall timeline process and productivity of each involved project – from 
RFP proposal construction through final report submission – and serves as a primary point of contact for 
most team projects. 

Ms. Kaitlynn Edwards is an Operations Analyst and serves as both a project manager and support staff 
member with PCG and brings over six years of experience providing project support, management, and 
customer service via practical experience in project implementation and support, quality assurance, 
documentation, technical writing, copy editing, and marketing/community outreach.

Chief Charles Hurley is a Project Specialist and serves as a fire/EMS subject matter expert with PCG, 
bringing over 40 years of experience within the fire service industry to the team. Chief Hurley brings well-
rounded knowledge, skills, abilities and experience within the fire service, special operations, hazardous 
materials response, and emergency preparedness disciplines.

Project Experience
Jefferson Parish (LA) – Ambulance Feasibility Study
PCG recently completed a project with a parish (county) government that was exploring the costs associated 
with starting its own countywide, municipal, EMS agency. The parish currently contracts with two private 
vendors for 9-1-1 ambulance services; both of which have recently become entities of a single regional 
hospital system. This study included the complete analysis of call volume data, financial impacts related to 
operating an ambulance service, the development of an organizational table and comprehensive staffing 
layout, and an outline of start-up costs related to the ground-up build of a high-performance EMS agency.

Placentia (CA) – New Fire/EMS Agency Development
PCG completed a project with a California city that was seeking to break away from a current countywide 
fire/EMS system and develop its own city department. This project involved providing guidance toward 
building a municipal fire/EMS agency, establishing a communications center as a public safety answering 
point, and outlining the organizational & staffing structure necessary to adequately provide primary fire 
protection services to the community.

New York Client (*Active Project*) – EMS Organizational Model Study
PCG is currently engaged with a New York client in a project designed to evaluate different organizational 
models, including private, non-profit, and municipal/3rd service models, to determine the best course of action 
for the current EMS agency to take for the future. Within this study, the current EMS agency covers three 
municipalities and has equal representation from each of these municipalities on their non-profit board of 
directors. Operational & financial analysis related to current and future system demands, including a SCOT 
analysis and employee engagement survey to guide future recruitment & retention efforts are all integrated 
into this organizational model study.
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PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP

PCG Overview
At PCG, we believe in the power of the public sector, and we provide local/county organizations and state 
agencies with practical and cost-effective recommendations and Solutions that Matter. We empower 
health, EMS/fire, education, and human services organizations to make measurable improvements to their 
performances and processes. 

Because PCG has dedicated itself almost exclusively to 
government entities over the past 35 years, the firm has 
developed a deep understanding of the legal and 
regulatory requirements as well as fiscal constraints that 
often dictate a public agency’s ability to meet the needs 
of the populations it serves. As a result, we have 
established a diverse service offering to support our 
clients.  

PCG is a privately held Delaware Limited Liability Company managed through four designated practice 
areas. Practice areas include Health, Human Services, Education, and Technology Consulting. These 
practice areas are supported by a corporate infrastructure that includes various administrative departments.  

PCG Health
The PCG Health practice area helps both state and municipal health agencies respond optimally to reform 
initiatives, restructure service delivery systems to best respond to regulatory change, maximize program 
revenue, and achieve regulatory compliance. We use industry best practices to help organizations deliver 
quality services with constrained resources, offering expertise in strategy and finance, revenue cycle 
management, and payer support services. PCG’s Health practice area is a recognized leader in health care 
reform and health benefits exchange consulting, a leading provider of revenue enhancement, rate setting, 
and cost settlement services, and a leading provider of health care expense management services. Within 
the Health practice area is the Public Safety Consulting Services (PSCS) team, which will lead your project. 
Outlined below is more information related to ambulance supplemental payment program (ASPP) and 
Medicare Ground Ambulance Data Collection (MGADC) services. 

EMS Cost Analysis, Revenue Enhancement, and Rate Setting
PCG is an industry leader in helping states to develop Ambulance Supplemental Payment Program (ASPP) 
initiatives designed to stand up revenue enhancement programs, identify reimbursable costs, and develop 
opportunities for revenue maximization for public ambulance services. Since 2006, PCG has been working 
with the EMS provider community to increase Medicaid reimbursement for ambulatory services. Most 
notably, PCG assisted the State of Texas with the establishment of the first EMS Certified Public 
Expenditure (CPE) Program in the country and subsequently supported the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts with the approval and implementation of an EMS Certified Public Expenditure (CPE) 
Program in 2013. As the result of our work over the past 14 years in this arena, PCG has acquired in-depth 
experience working with fire departments and ambulance service providers to identify reimbursable costs 
and to complete or facilitate the completion of the required annual cost report. We currently work with over 
450 providers across 15 states, which provides us with a wide range of experience. With our assistance, our 
clients have realized over $400 million in additional funding as a result of program enrollment and PCG 
support. PCG is the only vendor in the country with both provider level and state level ASPP experience.

Medicare Ground Ambulance Data Collection (MGADC) Services
PCG can assist providers with the Medicare Ground Ambulance Data Collection. MGADC tiered services 
include training, desk-review, or full completion of Medicare Ground Ambulance Data Collection (MGADC) 
as determined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). 

PCG Snapshot
Founded in 1986
Headquartered in Boston, MA
Experience in 50 states, six 
Canadian providences, and Europe
Current contracts in all 50 states
2,500+ employees and staff members 
in 45 offices and serving remotely
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FS Agreement No. 22-MU-11090100-012

Cooperator Agreement No.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between The

WHITEWATER, CITY OF
And The

USDA, FOREST SERVICE
EASTERN REGION

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) is hereby made and entered 
into by and between the City of Whitewater, hereinafter referred to as “City of 
Whitewater,” and the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Forest Service, 
Eastern Region, hereinafter referred to as the “U.S. Forest Service.”

Background:  The U.S. Forest Service has created a UAS training facility in Whitewater, 
Wisconsin. For this facility to be the most effective the U.S. Forest Service needs access 
to flight locations owned by the City of Whitewater.

Title:  USFS UAS Flight Agreement with the City of Whitewater

I. PURPOSE: The purpose of this MOU is to document the cooperation between the 
parties to authorize the U.S. Forest Service to operate on the land of the City of 
Whitewater to access public airspace in accordance with the following provisions.

II. STATEMENT OF MUTUAL BENEFIT AND INTERESTS:

The U.S. Forest Service is a land and resources management agency of the United 
States Department of Agriculture. The mission of the U.S. Forest Service is to sustain 
the health, diversity, and productivity of the Nation’s forests and grasslands to meet 
the needs of present and future generations. As set forth in law, the mission is to 
achieve quality land management under the sustainable multiple-use management 
concept to meet the diverse needs of people now and in the future.

The U.S. Forest Service is highly interested in new technologies and believes there is 
potential to fly Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) to support a host of natural 
resource management activities, including forest health protection, wildfire 
suppression, research, recreational impacts, and law enforcement.

Nestled within the forest, lakes, prairies, and hills of the Kettle Moraine State Forest 
in southeastern Wisconsin, visitor’s flock to Whitewater for its many recreational 
opportunities. One recreation opportunity that the City of Whitewater provides is a
designated park available to the public for use of remote controlled aircraft.
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In consideration of the above premises, the parties agree as follows:

III.CITY OF WHITEWATER SHALL:

A. Provide access, when engaged in no other commitments, to the U.S. Forest 
Service for flight activities on the land owned by the City of Whitewater.

B. Designate the RC Flying Park as the area for these flights to occur.

IV. THE U.S. FOREST SERVICE SHALL:

A. Notify the City of Whitewater no less than two weeks prior to conducting flight 
activities. All UAS activities will be performed by Federal Aviation
Administration part 107 certified pilots, under accordance with all applicable 
Federal aviation regulations, with only USFS approved aircraft. If the city is 
unable to provide access for certain dates, locations, or times the U.S. Forest 
Service will not conduct flight operations. The U.S. Forest Service will leave the 
site of use in relative same state prior to starting use, picking up trash and debris
that may occur during activities.

V. IT IS MUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY AND BETWEEN 
THE PARTIES THAT:

A. PRINCIPAL CONTACTS. Individuals listed below are authorized to act in their 
respective areas for matters related to this agreement.

Principal Cooperator Contacts:

Cooperator Program Contact Cooperator Administrative Contact
Name: Brad Marquardt
Address: 312 Whitewater Street
City, State, Zip: Whitewater, WI 53190
Telephone: 262-473-0139
FAX:
Email: BMarquardt@whitewater-wi.gov

Name: Michele Smith
Address: 312 Whitewater Street
City, State, Zip: Whitewater, WI 53190
Telephone: 262-473-0102
FAX:
Email: msmith@whitewater-wi.gov

Principal U.S. Forest Service Contacts:

U.S. Forest Service Program Manager 
Contact

U.S. Forest Service Administrative 
Contact

Name: Ryne Hicks
Address: 626 E. Wisconsin Avenue
City, State, Zip: Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: 414-297-3600
FAX:
Email: ryne.hicks@usda.gov

Name: Brenda Frenzel
Address: 200 Ash Avenue NW
City, State, Zip: Cass Lake, MN 56633
Telephone: 218-335-8692
FAX:
Email: brenda.frenzel@usda.gov
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B. NOTICES.  Any communications affecting the operations covered by this 
agreement given by the U.S. Forest Service or City of Whitewater is sufficient 
only if in writing and delivered in person, mailed, or transmitted electronically by 
e-mail or fax, as follows: 

To the U.S. Forest Service Program Manager, at the address specified in the 
MOU.

To City of Whitewater, at City of Whitewater’s address shown in the MOU or 
such other address designated within the MOU.

Notices are effective when delivered in accordance with this provision, or on the 
effective date of the notice, whichever is later. 

C. PARTICIPATION IN SIMILAR ACTIVITIES.  This MOU in no way restricts 
the U.S. Forest Service or the City of Whitewater from participating in similar 
activities with other public or private agencies, organizations, and individuals.

D. ENDORSEMENT.  Any of City of Whitewater’s contributions made under this 
MOU do not by direct reference or implication convey U.S. Forest Service
endorsement of City of Whitewater's products or activities.

E. NONBINDING AGREEMENT.  This MOU creates no right, benefit, or trust 
responsibility, substantive or procedural, enforceable by law or equity.  The 
parties shall manage their respective resources and activities in a separate, 
coordinated and mutually beneficial manner to meet the purpose(s) of this MOU.  
Nothing in this MOU authorizes any of the parties to obligate or transfer anything 
of value.  

Specific, prospective projects or activities that involve the transfer of funds, 
services, property, and/or anything of value to a party requires the execution of 
separate agreements and are contingent upon numerous factors, including, as 
applicable, but not limited to:  agency availability of appropriated funds and other 
resources; cooperator availability of funds and other resources; agency and 
cooperator administrative and legal requirements (including agency authorization 
by statute); etc.  This MOU neither provides, nor meets these criteria.  If the 
parties elect to enter into an obligation agreement that involves the transfer of 
funds, services, property, and/or anything of value to a party, then the applicable 
criteria must be met. Additionally, under a prospective agreement, each party 
operates under its own laws, regulations, and/or policies, and any Forest Service 
obligation is subject to the availability of appropriated funds and other resources.  
The negotiation, execution, and administration of these prospective agreements
must comply with all applicable law.
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Nothing in this MOU is intended to alter, limit, or expand the agencies’ statutory 
and regulatory authority.

F. MEMBERS OF U.S. CONGRESS. Pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 22, no U.S. member of, 
or U.S. delegate to, Congress shall be admitted to any share or part of this 
agreement, or benefits that may arise therefrom, either directly or indirectly.

G. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA).  Public access to MOU or 
agreement records must not be limited, except when such records must be kept 
confidential and would have been exempted from disclosure pursuant to Freedom of 
Information regulations (5 U.S.C. 552).

H. TEXT MESSAGING WHILE DRIVING.  In accordance with Executive Order 
(EO) 13513, “Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While Driving,” 
any and all text messaging by Federal employees is banned: a) while driving a 
Government owned vehicle (GOV) or driving a privately owned vehicle (POV)
while on official Government business; or b) using any electronic equipment 
supplied by the Government when driving any vehicle at any time. All cooperators, 
their employees, volunteers, and contractors are encouraged to adopt and enforce 
policies that ban text messaging when driving company owned, leased or rented 
vehicles, POVs or GOVs when driving while on official Government business or 
when performing any work for or on behalf of the Government.

I. PUBLIC NOTICES.  It is the U.S. Forest Service's policy to inform the public as 
fully as possible of its programs and activities. City of Whitewater is/are
encouraged to give public notice of the receipt of this agreement and, from time to 
time, to announce progress and accomplishments. Press releases or other public 
notices should include a statement substantially as follows: 

"US Forest Service Eastern Region of the U.S. Forest Service, Department of 
Agriculture, Fire and Aviation Management." 

City of Whitewater may call on the U.S. Forest Service's Office of 
Communication for advice regarding public notices. City of Whitewater is/are
requested to provide copies of notices or announcements to the U.S. Forest 
Service Program Manager and to The U.S. Forest Service's Office of 
Communications as far in advance of release as possible. 

J. U.S. FOREST SERVICE ACKNOWLEDGED IN PUBLICATIONS, 
AUDIOVISUALS AND ELECTRONIC MEDIA. City of Whitewater shall 
acknowledge U.S. Forest Service support in any publications, audiovisuals, and 
electronic media developed as a result of this MOU.

K. NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT – PRINTED, ELECTRONIC, OR 
AUDIOVISUAL MATERIAL. City of Whitewater shall include the following 
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statement, in full, in any printed, audiovisual material, or electronic media for 
public distribution developed or printed with any Federal funding. 

In accordance with Federal law and U.S. Department of Agriculture 
policy, this institution is prohibited from discriminating on the basis 
of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability.  (Not all 
prohibited bases apply to all programs.) 

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of 
Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Building, 1400 Independence 
Avenue, SW, Washington, DC  20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 
(voice and TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and 
employer.

If the material is too small to permit the full statement to be included, the material 
must, at minimum, include the following statement, in print size no smaller than 
the text: 

"This institution is an equal opportunity provider."

L. TERMINATION.  Any of the parties, in writing, may terminate this MOU in 
whole, or in part, at any time before the date of expiration.  

M. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION. City of Whitewater shall immediately 
inform the U.S. Forest Service if they or any of their principals are presently 
excluded, debarred, or suspended from entering into covered transactions with the 
federal government according to the terms of 2 CFR Part 180.  Additionally, should
City of Whitewater or any of their principals receive a transmittal letter or other 
official Federal notice of debarment or suspension, then they shall notify the U.S. 
Forest Service without undue delay.  This applies whether the exclusion, 
debarment, or suspension is voluntary or involuntary.

N. MODIFICATIONS.  Modifications within the scope of this MOU must be made by 
mutual consent of the parties, by the issuance of a written modification signed and 
dated by all properly authorized, signatory officials, prior to any changes being 
performed.  Requests for modification should be made, in writing, at least 30 days 
prior to implementation of the requested change.  

O. COMMENCEMENT/EXPIRATION DATE.  This MOU is executed as of the date 
of the last signature and is effective through April 10, 2027 at which time it will 
expire.

P. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES.  By signature below, each party certifies 
that the individuals listed in this document as representatives of the individual 
parties are authorized to act in their respective areas for matters related to this 
MOU.
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In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this MOU as of the last date 
written below.

  
CAMERON CLAPPER, City Manager 
City of Whitewater

 

Date 

 

MICHELE SMITH, City Clerk 
City of Whitewater

Date 

  
‘FOR’
GINA OWENS, Regional Forester 
U.S. Forest Service, Eastern Region

 

Date 
 

The authority and format of this agreement have been reviewed and approved for 
signature.

   
                                                                                                       
BRENDA FRENZEL
U.S. Forest Service Grants Management Specialist

Date

 
 
 
 

Burden Statement 
 
According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of 
information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.  The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0596-0217.  The time 
required to complete this information collection is estimated to average 3 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching 
existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.   
 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, 
reprisal, or because all or part of an individual’s income is derived from any public assistance.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons 
with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s 
TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice and TDD). 
 
To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or 
call toll free (866) 632-9992 (voice).  TDD users can contact USDA through local relay or the Federal relay at (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 
(relay voice).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 
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WR NO. 4750699 IO NO.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, CITY OF WHITEWATER, a municipal 
corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor", owner of land, hereby 
grants and warrants to WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, a 
Wisconsin corporation doing business as We Energies, hereinafter 
referred to as "Grantee", a permanent easement upon, within, beneath, over 
and across a part of Grantor’s land hereinafter referred to as "easement 
area".

The easement area is described as strips of land twelve (12) feet in width of 
Grantor's premises being a part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 3, 
Township 4 North, Range 15 East, City of Whitewater, County of 
Walworth, State of Wisconsin. Said lands are further described in the certain
Warranty Deed, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Walworth 
County on April 16, 1990, Volume 483, Page 503, as Document No.
192613.

The location of the easement area with respect to Grantor’s land is as shown 
on the attached drawing, marked Exhibit “A”, and made a part of this 
document.

1. Purpose: The purpose of this easement is to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and extend underground 
utility facilities, conduit and cables, terminals and markers, together with all necessary and appurtenant equipment 
underground as deemed necessary by Grantee, all to transmit electric energy, signals, television and telecommunication 
services, including the customary growth and replacement thereof. Trees, bushes, branches and roots may be trimmed 
or removed so as not to interfere with Grantee's use of the easement area.

2. Access: Grantee or its agents shall have the right to enter and use Grantor's land with full right of ingress and egress 
over and across the easement area and adjacent lands of Grantor for the purpose of exercising its rights in the 
easement area.

3. Buildings or Other Structures: Grantor agrees that no structures will be erected in the easement area or in such 
close proximity to Grantee's facilities as to create a violation of all applicable State of Wisconsin electric codes or any 
amendments thereto.

4. Elevation: Grantor agrees that the elevation of the ground surface existing as of the date of the initial installation of 
Grantee's facilities within the easement area will not be altered by more than 4 inches without the written consent of
Grantee.

5. Restoration: Grantee agrees to restore or cause to have restored Grantor's land, as nearly as is reasonably 
possible, to the condition existing prior to such entry by Grantee or its agents.  This restoration, however, does not 
apply to any trees, bushes, branches or roots which may interfere with Grantee's use of the easement area.

6. Exercise of Rights: It is agreed that the complete exercise of the rights herein conveyed may be gradual and not 
fully exercised until some time in the future, and that none of the rights herein granted shall be lost by non-use.

7. Binding on Future Parties: This grant of easement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, 
successors and assigns of all parties hereto.

8. Easement Review: Grantor acknowledges receipt of materials which describe Grantor’s rights and options in the 
easement negotiation process and furthermore acknowledges that Grantor has had at least 5 days to review this 
easement document or voluntarily waives the five day review period.

Document Number

DISTRIBUTION EASEMENT
UNDERGROUND

RETURN TO:
We Energies
PROPERTY RIGHTS & INFORMATION GROUP
231 W. MICHIGAN STREET, ROOM P129
PO BOX 2046
MILWAUKEE, WI  53201-2046

/WUP 00322
(Parcel Identification Number)
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Grantor:

CITY OF WHITEWATER, a municipal corporation

By: 

(Print name and title):

By: 

(Print name and title):

Acknowledged before me in County, State of Wisconsin, on , 2022,

by , the ,

and by , the .

of the CITY OF WHITEWATER, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public Signature, State of Wisconsin

Notary Public Name (Typed or Printed)

(NOTARY STAMP/SEAL) My commission expires 

This instrument was drafted by Kyle Koski on behalf of Wisconsin Electric Power Company, PO Box 2046, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin 53201-2046.
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KYLE KOSKI4750699 Part of the NE ¼ Sec 3, T 4 N, R 15 E, 
City of Whitewater, Walworth Co.,

WisconsinREVISIONS

IDO

DATE

DRAWN BY

EXHIBIT “A”
NOT TO SCALE

N

PL
PL

PL
PL

PL

PL

PL
PL

PL

Lot 1, CSM 4996

PL

PL 10'

PL

N UNIVERSAL BLVD

Part of the NE ¼ Sec 3, T4N, R15E

EASEMENT AREA

12 FOOT WIDE
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